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English

Important Safety Information – Read Before Use
Read the following warnings and information before use of the product and follow all 
product safety and operating instructions. Failure to do so may cause bodily injury, 
electric shock, fire, and other damage.

Ensure You Are Able to Safely Use the Product
Consult your doctor before using the product if you have pre-existing serious medical conditions (such as a heart 
ailment), conditions that affect your ability to safely perform physical activities, psychiatric conditions (such as 
anxiety disorders or post-traumatic stress disorder), or if you are pregnant or elderly. 

Do not use the product if you are sick, fatigued, under the influence of intoxicants/drugs, or are not feeling 
generally well, as it may exacerbate your condition.

Ensure the Area Around You is Safe for Use of the Product
While wearing the product’s headset you are blind to the world around you. The image displayed in the headset 
will not match the real world. Always use the product in a clear and safe area. Do not rely on the product’s 
chaperone system for protection. Do not use near stairways, large windows, heat sources, or outdoors. Clear the 
play area of people, furniture, and other things that may be obstacles or block you from freely moving around. 
For example, if a pet comes into the room while you are using the product, you likely will not be aware of the 
pet’s presence and you could trip over your pet while moving in the virtual reality environment. 

It is recommended that the product be used only while under the supervision of another person who is ready to 
warn of hazards that may arise while the product is being used.  Examples of hazards that could arise include, but 
are not limited to, tangling of a cable in a manner that presents a tripping hazard, pets entering the area where 
the product is being used, and the user walking too close to a wall or another hazard). 

Be Aware of the Cable and Connections
Keep in mind the location of the cable and connections running from the headset so that you are not likely 
to trip over or pull on them while moving around or walking around the play area. Move your feet slowly and 
carefully to avoid tripping, including on the cable. Make sure to maintain good footing. Tripping over the cable 
or contacting obstacles could cause injury or damage.

Take Care of the Controllers
While using the hand controllers, always check that you have sufficient overhead and surrounding clearance 
to allow you to fully extend your arms outward and upwards. Hitting persons or objects may cause injury or 
damage. Hold the controllers firmly and always use the wrist straps. If released while using, the controller may 
cause injury or damage.

Photosensitive Seizures
Like other products that produce visual effects (including light flashes), the product may trigger epileptic 
seizures, seizures, fainting, or severe dizziness even in people who have no history of these conditions. If you have 
a previous history of epilepsy or seizures, loss of awareness, or other symptoms linked to an epileptic condition, 
consult your doctor before using the product. To reduce the likelihood of a seizure do not use the product if you 
are tired or need sleep.

Repetitive Stress Injuries
Operate the product in a comfortable posture. Do not grip the product too tightly. Press the buttons lightly. If 
you have tingling, numbness, stiffness, throbbing, or other discomfort, immediately stop using the product and 
consult your doctor. 

Physical and Psychological Effects 
Content viewed using the product can be intense, immersive, and appear very life-like and may cause your 
brain and body to react accordingly. Certain types of content (e.g. violent, scary, emotional, or adrenaline-based 
content) could trigger increased heart rate, spikes in blood pressure, panic attacks, anxiety, PTSD, fainting, and 
other adverse effects. If you have a history of negative physical or psychological reactions to certain real life 
circumstances, avoid using the product to view similar content. 

Similarly, it is important to remember that simulated objects, such as furniture, that may be encountered while 
using the product do not exist in the real world, and injuries may result when interacting with those simulated 
objects as if they were real, for example, by attempting to sit down on a virtual chair. 

Hearing Loss 
Do not use the earphones at a high volume for prolonged periods of time, or permanent hearing loss may occur. 
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Radio Frequency Interference 
The product can emit radio waves that can interfere with the operation of nearby electronic devices. If you have 
a cardiac pacemaker or other implanted medical device, do not use the product until you have consulted with 
your doctor or the manufacturer of your medical device. To minimize radio frequency interference, use only 
original manufacturer-approved accessories, or accessories that do not contain any metal. Use of non-original 
manufacturer-approved accessories may violate your local radio frequency exposure guidelines and should be 
avoided.

Avoid Overuse 
Prolonged, uninterrupted use of the product should be avoided. It may negatively impact hand-eye coordination, 
balance, and/or cause other negative effects.  While using the product frequently and for prolonged periods of 
time, you may experience tiredness or soreness in your muscles, joints, or other body parts. Take regular breaks 
from using the product. The length and frequency of necessary breaks may vary from person to person. 

Stop Using If You Experience Any Discomfort 
Stop using the product and consult your doctor if you experience any of the following symptoms:

•	Seizures, loss of awareness, convulsions, involuntary movements, dizziness, disorientation, nausea, 
lightheadedness, drowsiness, or fatigue;

•	Eye pain or discomfort, eyestrain, eye twitching, or vision abnormalities (such as altered, blurred, or double 
vision);

•	Excessive sweating increased salivation, impaired sense of balance, impaired hand-eye coordination, or other 
symptoms similar to motion sickness.

Until fully recovered from these symptoms, do not drive, operate machinery, or take part in activities that may 
have potentially serious consequences.

Before resuming use of the product, make sure that it is properly configured. 

The type of content you were using may cause your symptoms. Continuing to use such content may make you 
prone to experiencing the same symptoms.

Use by Children 
The product was not designed to be used by children. Do not leave the product within the reach of young 
children or allow them to use or play with it. They could hurt themselves or others, or could accidentally damage 
the product. 

The product may contain small parts with sharp edges that may cause an injury or which could become 
detached and create a choking hazard for young children. Consult your doctor immediately if any parts of the 
product or accessories are swallowed. 

If older children are permitted to use the product, then adults should monitor them closely for any negative 
effects during and after their use of the product. Do not allow older children to use the product if negative effects 
are observed. Adults should also ensure that older children avoid prolonged use of the product.

General Use and Maintenance Instructions
Electrical safety 
This product is intended for use when supplied with power from the designated batteries or power supply units. 
Other usage may be dangerous and will invalidate any approval given to this product.

Safety precautions for proper grounding installation
CAUTION: Connecting to improperly grounded equipment can result in electrical damage to the product.

This product is equipped with cables for connecting with a desktop computer. Be sure your computer is properly 
grounded (earthed) before connecting the product to the computer. The power supply cord of a desktop 
computer has an equipment-grounding conductor and a grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into an 
appropriate outlet which is properly installed and grounded in accordance with all local codes and ordinances.

Safety precautions for power supply unit

•	Use the correct external power source

•	 A product should be operated only from the type of power source indicated on the electrical ratings label. 
If you are not sure of the type of power source required, consult your authorized service provider or local 
power company. For a product that operates from battery power or other sources, refer to the operating 
instructions that are included with the product.

•	 This product should be operated only with the following designated power supply unit(s). 

Vive headset / Link box AC adapter: HTC, Model TC NE18W-US,

TC NE18W-EU, TC NE18W-UK, TCNE18W-AU.
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Vive controller AC adapter: HTC, Model TC NE5W-US 

TC NE5W-EU, TC NE5W-UK, TC NE5W-AU.

Base station AC adapter: HTC, Model TC NE30W-US,

TC NE30W-EU, TC NE30W-UK, TC NE30W-AU.

•	Handle battery packs carefully

The product controller contains a lithium-ion polymer or lithium-ion battery. There is a risk of fire and burns if 
the battery pack is handled improperly. 

 

Vive controller WARNING: To reduce risk of fire or burns, do not disassemble, crush, 
puncture, short external contacts or circuits, expose to temperature above 60° C (140° F), 
or dispose of in fire or water. Recycle or dispose of used batteries according to the local 
regulations or reference guide supplied with your product.

•	Do not expose to liquid. 

•	Keep batteries out of the reach of children.

•	Avoid dropping the product headset, controllers, or base stations.   If dropped, especially on a hard surface, 
and the user suspects damage, take it to a service center for inspection.

•	 If the battery leaks:

•	 Do not allow the leaking fluid to come in contact with skin or clothing. If already in contact, flush the 
affected area immediately with clean water and seek medical advice. 

•	 Do not allow the leaking fluid to come in contact with eyes. If already in contact, DO NOT rub; rinse with 
clean water immediately and seek medical advice. 	

•	 Take extra precautions to keep a leaking battery away from fire as there is a danger of ignition or 
explosion.

Safety precautions for direct sunlight
Keep the product away from excessive moisture and extreme temperatures. Do not leave the product in places 
such as on a car dashboard, window sill, or behind a glass that is exposed to direct sunlight or strong ultraviolet 
light for extended periods of time. The headset contains lenses which may focus and intensify bright light 
sources, causing damage to the hardware.

Prevention of hearing loss

 

CAUTION: Permanent hearing loss may occur if Vive headset earphones are used at high volume 
for prolonged periods of time.

Vive headset have been tested to comply with the Sound Pressure Level requirement laid down in the applicable 
EN 50332-1and/or EN 50332-2 standards.

General precautions

•	Protect the product.

•	 When installing base stations, avoid using unstable mounting accessories or surfaces that are prone to 
vibration, movement or chance of impact. 

•	 A secure structure must support the weight or load of the base stations.

•	 Do not install near a heater, fireplace, direct sunlight, air conditioning unit or other source of direct energy.

•	 Do not attempt to pry open the base stations as it could result in injury.

•	 Use only approved accessories.

•	 Do not connect with incompatible products or accessories.

•	 Do not attempt to disassemble this product or its accessories.

•	 Use only qualified personnel to service or repair this product and its accessories.

•	 Always treat the product and its accessories with care and keep them in a clean and dust-free place.

•	 Do not expose the product or its accessories to open flames or lit smoking products.
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•	 Do not drop, throw or try to bend the product or its accessories.

•	 Do not use harsh chemicals, cleaning solvents, liquid cleansers or aerosols to clean the product or its 
accessories.

•	 Do not paint the product or its accessories.

•	 Store the product and its accessories at temperatures between 0°C to 40°C

•	 Please check local regulations for disposal of electronic products

•	Damage requiring service.

Contact an authorized service technician or provider under the following conditions:

•	 The product has been damaged by exposure to liquid, dropped, subject to impact or damaged.

•	 There are noticeable signs of overheating.

•	 The product does not operate normally when you follow the operating instructions.

•	Avoid hot areas.

The product should be placed away from heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other 
products (including amplifiers) that produce heat.

•	Avoid using the product after a dramatic change in temperature.

When you move the product between environments with very different temperature and/or humidity ranges, 
condensation may form on or within the product. To avoid damaging the product, allow sufficient time for the 
moisture to evaporate before using the product.

NOTICE: When taking the product from low-temperature conditions into a warmer environment or from 
high-temperature conditions into a cooler environment, allow the product to acclimate to room temperature 
before turning on power.

•	Avoid pushing objects into the product.

Never push objects of any kind into cabinet slots or other openings in the product. Slots and openings are 
provided for ventilation. These openings must not be blocked or covered.

•	Adjust the volume.

Turn down the volume before using headphones or other audio devices.

•	Cleaning the product.

Unplug the product from its power source before cleaning. Use a damp cloth for cleaning, but NEVER use 
water to clean the product. Clean and dry skin that regularly comes in contact with the headset. If there is 
any itching, eczema, swelling, irritation of the skin, or you experience any discomfort, please discontinue use 
and consult your physician.

About Vive headset regulatory agency identifications
For regulatory identification purposes, your product is assigned a model number of 0PJT100. 

Your product’s FCC ID is NM80PJT100. This FCC ID can also be found printed on the Vive headset.

To ensure continued reliable and safe operation of your device, use only the accessories listed below with your 
0PJT100.

NOTE: This product is intended for use with a certified Class 2 Limited Power Source, rated 12 Volts DC, maximum 
1.5 Amp power supply unit.

About Vive controller regulatory agency identifications
For regulatory identification purposes, your product is assigned a model number of 2PR7100. 

Your product’s FCC ID is NM82PR7100. This FCC ID can also be found printed on the Vive controller.

To ensure continued reliable and safe operation of your device, use only the accessories listed below with your 
2PR7100: 

The Battery Pack has been assigned a model number of B0PLH100.

THE BATTERY IS NOT FULLY CHARGED WHEN YOU TAKE THE DEVICE OUT OF THE BOX.

NOTE: This product is intended for use with a certified Class 2 Limited Power Source, rated 5 Volts DC, maximum 
1 Amp power supply unit.

RF exposure:
To comply with the IC RF exposure compliance requirements, this device and its antenna must not be co-located 
or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Pour se conformer aux exigences de conformité RF canadienne l'exposition, cet appareil et son antenne ne 
doivent pas être co-localisés ou fonctionnant en conjonction avec une autre antenne ou transmetteur.
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About Base station regulatory agency identifications
For regulatory identification purposes, your product is assigned a model number of 2PR8100. 

Your product’s FCC ID is NM82PR8100. This FCC ID can also be found printed on the Base station.

To ensure continued reliable and safe operation of your device, use only the accessories listed below with your 
2PR8100: 

NOTE: This product is intended for use with a certified Class 2 Limited Power Source, rated 12 Volts DC, maximum 
2.5 Amp power supply unit.

This is a Class 1 laser device.

Back side

This product contains Class 3B laser, which can produce hazardous level of Class 3B and 4 laser radiations. 
However, the design of this product incorporates optics, a protective housing and scanning safeguard such that 
there is no access to level of laser radiation above Class 1. Only trained factory service personnel should open the 
protective housing.

CAUTION- Class 3B LASER RADIATION WHEN OPEN
AVOID EXPOSURE TO THE BEAM.

The laser beams are located inside the front face of Base station as 
indicated at right.

CAUTION: Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures 
other than those specified herein may result in hazardous radiation 
exposure.

 Status light

 Protective housing

 Laser beams
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Location of the labels on the product:

Back SideBack side

If this product is not working properly, please call HTC customer service for instruction.

CAUTION: The product is not intended to be serviced except by HTC or our authorized service providers. 

FCC RF Radiation Exposure Statement:
1.	 This Transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

2.	 This equipment complies with FCC RF radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. 
This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 centimeters between the 
radiator and your body.

IC RF Radiation Exposure Statement:
This equipment complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This 
equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20 cm between the radiator & your body. 
This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Déclaration d'exposition aux radiations:

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements IC établies pour un environnement non 
contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 20 cm de distance entre la source de 
rayonnement et votre corps.

About Link box regulatory agency identifications
For regulatory identification purposes, your product is assigned a model number of 2PU6100. 

Your product’s FCC ID is NM82PU6100. This FCC ID can also be found printed on the Link box.

To ensure continued reliable and safe operation of your device, use only the accessories listed below with your 
2PU6100: 

NOTE: This product is intended for use with a certified Class 2 Limited Power Source, rated 12 Volts DC, maximum 
1.5 Amp power supply unit.

FCC RF Radiation Exposure Statement:
1.	 This Transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
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2.	 This equipment complies with FCC RF radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. 
This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 centimeters between the 
radiator and your body.

IC RF Radiation Exposure Statement:
This equipment complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This 
equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20 cm between the radiator & your body. 
This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Déclaration d'exposition aux radiations:

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements IC établies pour un environnement non 
contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 20 cm de distance entre la source de 
rayonnement et votre corps.

Federal Communication Commission Interference Statement
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 
15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, 
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and 
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures:

•	Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

•	 Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

•	Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

•	Consult the dealer or an experienced radio or television technician for help.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance 
could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This 
device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Industry Canada Statement 
This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 
L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) 
l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible 
d'en compromettre le fonctionnement."

European Union notice
This device complies with the R&TTE Directive (1999/5/EC) issued by the Commission of the European 
Community.

We declare under our sole responsibility that our product and in combination with our accessories, to which this 
declaration relates is in conformity with the appropriate standards EN 55022/24, , EN 301 489-1 -17, EN62471, EN 
60950-1, EN 62479  EN 300 328 following the provisions of, radio equipment and telecommunication terminal 
equipment directive 1999/5/EC.

WEEE notice
The Directive on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE), which entered into force as European law 
on 13th February 2003, resulted in a major change in the treatment of electrical equipment at end-of-life. 

The purpose of this Directive is, as a first priority, the prevention of WEEE, and in addition, to promote the reuse, 
recycling and other forms of recovery of such wastes so as to reduce disposal.
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The WEEE logo (shown at the left) on the product or on its box indicates that this product 
must not be disposed of or dumped with your other household waste. You are liable to 
dispose of all your electronic or electrical waste equipment by relocating over to the specified 
collection point for recycling of such hazardous waste. Isolated collection and proper recovery 
of your electronic and electrical waste equipment at the time of disposal will allow us to 
help conserving natural resources. Moreover, proper recycling of the electronic and electrical 
waste equipment will ensure safety of human health and environment. For more information 
about electronic and electrical waste equipment disposal, recovery, and collection points, 
please contact your local city center, household waste disposal service, shop from where you 
purchased the equipment, or manufacturer of the equipment.

RoHS compliance
This product is in compliance with Directive 2011/65/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 8 June 
2011, on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment (RoHS) 
and its amendments.

Proprietary Notice
© 2016 HTC Corporation. All rights reserved. HTC, the HTC logo, and all other HTC product and service names are 
the trademarks or registered trademarks in the U.S. and/or other countries of HTC Corporation and its affiliates.



Declaration of conformity 
In according with EN 45014 

 
Manufacturer Name: 
(Or His authorized representative) 

HTC Corporation 

Manufacturer Address: 
(Or His authorized representative) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Declare under our sole responsibility that the product 
Product name: Vive headset 
Model: 0PJT100 
Product option (if any): N/A 

 
 

Is in conformity with the following standards or other normative documents 
Test standards Report number 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-3 V1.6.1: 2013 E1/2015/A0022 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0021 

EN 300 440-1 V1.6.1: 2010 /-2 V1.4.1: 2010 ER/2015/A0027 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0026 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043027 001 

EN50332-1: 2013 /-2: 2013 TR1511001-001 
 
We hereby declare that [ all essential radio test suites have been carried out and that] the above named 
product is in conformity to all the essential requirement of Directive 1999/5/EC. 
 
Additional Compliance: 
Energy: Regulation 278/2009 
Restricted Substance: EN 50581:2012; RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU 
 
The conformity assessment procedure referred to in Article  10 and detailed in Annex [III] or [IV] of 
Directive 1999/5/EC has been followed with the involvement of the following Notified Boy(ies): 
 
SIEMIC Inc , 775 Montague Expressway , Milpitas , CA 95035 USA 
Identification mark : CE2200  
 
The Technical documentation relevant to the above equipment will be held at 
Name : 

 
David Liu 

Title : 
 

Sr. Director 

Address: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
 
Date: Dec. 11, 2015 

 
________________________ 

Signature of Authorized person 
 



Declaration of conformity 
In according with EN 45014 

 
Manufacturer Name: 
(Or His authorized representative) 

HTC Corporation 

Manufacturer Address: 
(Or His authorized representative) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Declare under our sole responsibility that the product 
Product name: Vive controller 
Model: 2PR7100 
Product option (if any): N/A 

 
 

Is in conformity with the following standards or other normative documents 
Test standards Report number 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-3 V1.6.1: 2013 E1/2015/A0026 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0025 

EN 300 440-1 V1.6.1: 2010 /-2 V1.4.1: 2010 ER/2015/A0033 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0032 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043030 001 

            
 
We hereby declare that [ all essential radio test suites have been carried out and that] the above named 
product is in conformity to all the essential requirement of Directive 1999/5/EC. 
 
Additional Compliance: 
Energy: Regulation 278/2009 
Restricted Substance: EN 50581:2012; RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU 
 
The conformity assessment procedure referred to in Article  10 and detailed in Annex [III] or [IV] of 
Directive 1999/5/EC has been followed with the involvement of the following Notified Boy(ies): 
 
SIEMIC Inc , 775 Montague Expressway , Milpitas , CA 95035 USA 
Identification mark : CE2200  
 
The Technical documentation relevant to the above equipment will be held at 
Name : 

 
Charlene Chang 

Title : 
 

Manager 

Address: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
 
Date: Nov. 24, 2015 

 
__________________________ 
Signature of Authorized person 

 



Declaration of conformity 
In according with EN 45014 

 
Manufacturer Name: 
(Or His authorized representative) 

HTC Corporation 

Manufacturer Address: 
(Or His authorized representative) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Declare under our sole responsibility that the product 
Product name: Base station 
Model: 2PR8100 
Product option (if any): N/A 

 
 

Is in conformity with the following standards or other normative documents 
Test standards Report number 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-17 V2.2.1: 2012 E1/2015/A0031 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0030 

EN 300 328 V1.8.1: 2012 ER/2015/A0039 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0038 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043029 001 

            
 
We hereby declare that [ all essential radio test suites have been carried out and that] the above named 
product is in conformity to all the essential requirement of Directive 1999/5/EC. 
 
Additional Compliance: 
Energy: Regulation 278/2009 
Restricted Substance: EN 50581:2012; RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU 
 
The conformity assessment procedure referred to in Article  10 and detailed in Annex [III] or [IV] of 
Directive 1999/5/EC has been followed with the involvement of the following Notified Boy(ies): 
 
SIEMIC Inc , 775 Montague Expressway , Milpitas , CA 95035 USA 
Identification mark : CE2200  
 
The Technical documentation relevant to the above equipment will be held at 
Name : 

 
Vincent Lin 

Title : 
 

Director 

Address: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
Date: Nov. 24, 2015 

 
__________________________ 
Signature of Authorized person 

 



Declaration of conformity 
In according with EN 45014 

 
Manufacturer Name: 
(Or His authorized representative) 

HTC Corporation 

Manufacturer Address: 
(Or His authorized representative) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Declare under our sole responsibility that the product 
Product name: Link box 
Model: 2PU6100 
Product option (if any): N/A 

 
 

Is in conformity with the following standards or other normative documents 
Test standards Report number 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-17 V2.2.1: 2012 E1/2015/A0036 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0035 

EN 300 328 V1.8.1: 2012 ER/2015/A0047, ER/2015/A0120 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0046 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043028 001 

            
 
We hereby declare that [ all essential radio test suites have been carried out and that] the above named 
product is in conformity to all the essential requirement of Directive 1999/5/EC. 
 
Additional Compliance: 
Energy: Regulation 278/2009 
Restricted Substance: EN 50581:2012; RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU 
 
The conformity assessment procedure referred to in Article  10 and detailed in Annex [III] or [IV] of 
Directive 1999/5/EC has been followed with the involvement of the following Notified Boy(ies): 
 
SIEMIC Inc , 775 Montague Expressway , Milpitas , CA 95035 USA 
Identification mark : CE2200  
The Technical documentation relevant to the above equipment will be held at 
 
Name : 

 
David Liu 

Title : 
 

Sr. Director 

Address: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
 
Date: Dec. 11, 2015 

 
__________________________ 
Signature of Authorized person 
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Deutschland

Wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen – Vor Gebrauch lesen
Lesen Sie die folgenden Warnungen und Informationen vor der Verwendung des 
Produktes und befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen in Bezug auf Produktsicherheit und 
Betrieb. Eine Nichtbeachtung kann zu Verletzungen, Stromschlägen, Feuer und 
anderen Schäden führen.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie das Produkt sicher nutzen können
Befragen Sie Ihren Arzt bevor Sie das Produkt nutzen, wenn Sie bereits schwere Erkrankungen (beispielsweise ein 
Herzleiden) haben, bei Zuständen, die Ihre Fähigkeit beeinflussen, körperliche Tätigkeiten sicher auszuführen, bei 
psychiatrischen Erkrankungen (wie Angsterkrankungen oder posttraumatische Belastungsstörung), oder wenn 
Sie schwanger oder in fortgeschrittenem Alter sind. 

Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Sie krank oder müde sind, unter dem Einfluss von Rauschmitteln/Drogen 
stehen oder sich allegemein nicht gut fühlen, da dies Ihren Zustand verschlimmern könnte.

Achten Sie darauf, dass der umliegende Bereich sicher für die Verwendung des 
Produktes ist
Beim Tragen des Headset des Produktes sind Sie blind für die Welt um Sie herum. Das im Headset angezeigte Bild 
wird nicht mit der realen Welt übereinstimmen. Verwenden Sie das Produkt immer in einem leeren und sicheren 
Bereich. Verlassen Sie sich nicht auf das Schutzsystem des Produktes. Nicht in der Nähe von Treppenhäusern, 
großen Fenstern, Wärmequellen oder im Freien verwenden. Halten Sie den Spielbereich frei von Personen, Möbeln 
und anderen Gegenständen, welche eine freie Bewegung einschränken könnten. Wenn zum Beispiel ein Haustier 
während der Verwendung des Produktes in den Raum kommt, werden Sie dies wahrscheinlich nicht wahrnehmen 
und Sie könnten über Ihr Haustier stolpern, während Sie sich in der Umgebung der virtuellen Realität bewegen. 

Es wird empfohlen, das Produkt nur unter der Aufsicht einer anderen Person zu verwenden, welche in der Lage 
ist, vor Gefahren zu warnen, die durch die Nutzung des Produktes entstehen könnten. Beispiele von möglichen 
Gefahren sind u.a. die Verdrehung eines Kabels in einer Weise, die eine Stolpergefahr darstellen könnte, Haustiere 
die während der Nutzung des Produktes in den Spielbereich gelangen, und ein zu nahes Herantreten an eine 
Wand oder andere Gefahrstellen). 

Achten Sie auf Kabel und Anschlüsse
Achten Sie auf die Position der Kabel und Anschlüsse des Headset, damit Sie nicht darüber stolpern oder 
während der Bewegung oder des Gehens im Spielbereich an ihnen ziehen. Bewegen Sie Ihre Füße langsam und 
vorsichtig, um ein Stolpern, über das Kabel, zu vermeiden. Achten Sie immer auf einen guten Stand. Ein Stolpern 
über das Kabel oder der Kontakt mit Hindernissen kann zu Verletzungen oder Schäden führen.

Achten Sie auf die Controller
Überprüfen Sie bei der Nutzung der Handcontroller immer, dass genügend Freiraum nach oben und zu den 
Seiten besteht, damit Sie Ihre Arme vollständig nach oben und außen strecken können. Ein Schlagen von 
Personen oder Gegenständen kann zu Verletzungen und Schäden führen. Halten Sie die Controller fest in 
der Hand und verwenden Sie immer die Handschlaufen. Wenn sie während der Nutzung losgelassen werden, 
könnten die Controller Verletzungen oder Schäden verursachen.

Lichtempfindliche Anfälle
Wie andere Produkte, die visuelle Effekte erzeugen (einschließlich Lichtblitze), kann das Produkt epileptische 
Anfälle, Krämpfe, Ohnmacht oder schweren Schwindel auslösen, selbst bei Menschen, die keine Vorgeschichte 
dieser Zustände haben. Wenn Sie früher schon Fälle von Epilepsie oder Anfällen, Bewusstlosigkeit oder anderen 
Symptomen eines epileptischen Zustandes hatten, konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt vor der Verwendung des Produktes. 
Um die Wahrscheinlichkeit eines Anfalls zu verringern, verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Sie müde sind 
oder Schlaf brauchen.

RSI-Syndrom
Bedienen Sie das Produkt in einer bequemen Haltung. Halten Sie das Produkt nicht zu fest in Ihrer Hand. 
Drücken Sie leicht auf die Eingabetasten. Wenn Sie ein Kribbeln, Taubheitsgefühl, Steifigkeit, Pochen oder andere 
Beschwerden spüren, stellen Sie sofort die Verwendung des Produktes ein und suchen Sie Ihren Arzt auf. 

Physische und psychische Folgen 
Mit dem Produkt angesehene Inhalte können intensiv, eindringend und sehr lebensecht sein und können Ihr 
Gehirn und Körper veranlassen, entsprechend zu reagieren. Bestimmte Arten von Inhalten (z.B. gewaltätige, 
beängstigende, emotionale, oder Adrenalin-basierte Inhalte) könnten zu einer erhöhten Herzfrequenz, Erhöhung 
des Blutdrucks, Panikattacken, Angstzuständen, PTBS, Ohnmacht und anderen Nebenwirkungen führen. Wenn 
Sie früher negative körperliche oder psychische Reaktionen auf bestimmte reale Lebensumstände hatten, 



15

vermeiden Sie es, mit dem Produkt ähnliche Inhalte zu sehen. 

Ebenso ist es wichtig, sich daran zu erinnern, dass simulierten Objekte wie Möbel, die bei der Verwendung des 
Produkts nicht in der realen Welt existieren, angetroffen werden können, und Verletzungen entstehen können, 
wenn sie mit diesen simulierten Objekten interagieren, als ob sie real wären, zum Beispiel als Folge des Versuchs, 
sich auf einen virtuellen Stuhl zu setzen. 

Hörschäden 
Verwenden Sie die Kopfhörer nicht bei hoher Lautstärke über längere Zeiträume. Dies könnte zu bleibenden 
Hörschäden führen. 

Hochfrequenzstörungen 
Das Produkt kann Radiowellen abstrahlen, die den Betrieb von in der Nähe befindlichen elektronischen 
Geräten stören kann. Wenn Sie einen Herzschrittmacher oder ein anderes implantiertes medizinisches Gerät 
haben, verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, bevor Sie mit Ihrem Arzt oder dem Hersteller des medizinischen 
Gerätes darüber gesprochen haben. Verwenden Sie nur Zubehör, das vom Originalhersteller bereitgestellt 
wird, bzw. Zubehör, das kein Metall enthält, um Hochfrequenzstörungen zu vermeiden. Zubehör, das nicht vom 
Originalhersteller zugelassen ist, erfüllt u.U. nicht die Hochfrequenz-Richtlinien zum Strahlenschutz und sollte 
deshalb nicht verwendet werden.

Übermäßige Nutzung vermeiden 
Ein längerer, ununterbrochener Gebrauch des Produktes sollte vermieden werden. Es kann sich negativ auf die 
Hand-Auge-Koordination, Balance auswirken und/oder zu anderen negativen Auswirkungen führen. Während 
der häufigen und über einen längeren Zeit andauernde Verwendung des Produktes kann es zu Müdigkeit oder 
Schmerzen in den Muskeln, Gelenken oder anderen Körperteilen kommen. Machen Sie regelmäßig Pausen bei der 
Nutzung des Produktes. Die Dauer und Häufigkeit der Pausen unterscheidet sich je nach Person. 

Nutzung einstellen, wenn Sie sich unwohl fühlen 
Stellen Sie die Nutzung des Produktes ein und suchen Sie Ihren Arzt auf, wenn eines der folgenden Symptome 
auftritt:

•	Krampfanfälle, Bewusstlosigkeit, Krämpfe, unwillkürliche Bewegungen, Schwindelgefühl, Desorientiertheit, 
Übelkeit, Benommenheit, Schläfrigkeit oder Müdigkeit;

•	Augenschmerzen oder Unbehagen, Überanstrengung der Augen, Augenzucken, oder Sehstörungen (z.B. 
verändertes, verschwommenes oder doppeltes Sehen);

•	Übermäßiges Schwitzen, vermehrter Speichelfluss, gestörter Gleichgewichtssinn, Beeinträchtigung der Hand-
Auge-Koordination, oder andere Symptome ähnlich wie Bewegungskrankheit.

Bis zur vollständigen Erholung von diesen Symptomen nicht Auto fahren, Maschinen bedienen, oder an 
Aktivitäten teilnehmen, die potenziell schwerwiegende Folgen haben können.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt richtig konfiguriert ist, bevor Sie es wieder verwenden. 

Die Art des Inhalts, den Sie genutzt haben, könnte Ihre Symptome verursachen. Die weitere Nutzung solcher 
Inhalte könnte Sie anfällig für das Auftreten derselben Symptome machen.

Nutzung durch Kinder 
Das Produkt wurde nicht entwickelt, um von Kindern verwendet zu werden. Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht in der 
Reichweite von kleinen Kindern und erlauben Sie ihnen nicht, damit zu spielen. Kinder könnten sich oder andere 
dabei verletzen oder das Produkt versehentlich beschädigen. 

Das Produkt könnte kleine Teile mit scharfen Kanten besitzen, an denen sich Kinder verletzen können. Wenn 
abgelöste Teile in den Mund genommen werden, kann dies eine Erstickungsgefahr für kleine Kinder darstellen. 
Suchen Sie umgehend einen Arzt auf, wenn ein Teil des Produktes oder Zubehör verschluckt wurde. 

Wenn älteren Kindern die Nutzung des Produktes erlaubt wird, sollten Erwachsene genau auf negative Effekte 
während und nach der Nutzung des Produktes achten. Erlauben Sie älteren Kindern nicht die Nutzung des 
Produktes, wenn negative Effekte beobachtet werden. Erwachsene sollten ebenfalls sicherstellen, dass ältere 
Kinder das Produkt nicht zu lange nutzen.

Allgemeine Betriebs- und Wartungsanweisung
Elektrische Sicherheit 
Dieses Produkt ist für den Betrieb mit Strom aus benannten Akkus oder Netzteilen vorgesehen. Eine andere 
Verwendung kann gefährlich sein und zum Verlust jeglicher Garantieansprüche für dieses Produkt führen.

Sicherheitshinweise für Installation mit ordnungsgemäßer Erdung
ACHTUNG: Der Anschluss an nicht ordnungsgemäß geerdete Geräte kann zu einer elektrischen Beschädigung 
des Produktes führen.
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Dieses Produkt ist mit Kabeln für den Anschluss an einen Desktop Computer ausgestattet. Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass der Computer ordnungsgemäß geerdet ist, bevor Sie das Produkt an ihn anschließen. Das Stromkabel eines 
Desktop-Computers enthält einen Erdleiter sowie eine Erdungsvorrichtung am Stecker. Der Stecker muss an 
eine geeignete, ordnungsgemäß installierte und entsprechend den gültigen Vorschriften und Gesetzen geerdete 
Steckdose angeschlossen werden.

Sicherheitsvorkehrungen für das Netzteil

•	Benutzen Sie eine geeignete externe Netzquelle

•	 Verwenden Sie für das Produkt nur eine Netzquelle, die sich laut der auf dem Etikett angegebenen 
elektrischen Werte eignet. Falls Sie sich nicht sicher sind, welche Art von Stromquelle erforderlich ist, 
wenden Sie sich an einen autorisierten Dienstanbieter oder an Ihr örtliches Stromversorgungsunternehmen. 
Bei Produkten, die mit Akkustrom oder einer anderen Stromquelle betrieben werden, lesen Sie in der dem 
Produkt beigelegten Bedienungsanleitung nach.

•	 Dieses Produkt darf nur mit den folgenden benannten Netzteil(en) betrieben werden.

Vive Headset Netzteil: HTC, Modell TC NE18W-US, 

TC NE18W-EU, TC NE18W-UK, TCNE18W-AU.

Vive Controller Netzteil: HTC, Modell TC NE5W-US

TC NE5W-EU, TC NE5W-UK, TC NE5W-AU.

Basisstationen Netzteil: HTC, Modell TC NE30W-US, 

TC NE30W-EU, TC NE30W-UK, TC NE30W-AU.

•	Akkus vorsichtig handhaben

Der Controller des Produktes enthält einen Lithium-Polymer- oder einen Lithium-Ionen-Akku. Wenn der Akku 
nicht sachgemäß gehandhabt wird, besteht das Risiko von Feuer und Verbrennungen. 

 

Vive Controller WARNUNG: Um das Risiko von Feuer oder Verbrennungen zu vermeiden, 
sollten Sie den Akku nicht auseinandernehmen, zerstören, durchlöchern, kurzschließen, 
einer Hitze von mehr als 60° C (140° F) aussetzen oder in Feuer oder Wasser werfen. 
Recyceln oder entsorgen Sie aufgebrauchte Akkus entsprechend der vor Ort geltenden 
Bestimmungen oder den Ihrem Produkt beigelegten Hinweisen.

•	Keinen Flüssigkeiten aussetzen. 

•	Akkus außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.

•	Vermeiden Sie das Fallenlassen des Produkt Headsets, Controllers oder Basisstationen.   Wenn etwas 
fallengelassen wurde, insbesondere auf eine harte Oberfläche, und Sie einen Schaden vermuten, bringen Sie 
es zur Überprüfung in ein Servicezentrum.

•	Wenn Substrat aus dem Akku austritt:

•	 Lassen Sie das Substrat nicht mit Haut oder Kleidung in Berührung kommen. Wenn es bereits mit Haut in 
Berührung gekommen ist, spülen Sie es sofort mit klarem Wasser ab und suchen Sie einen Arzt auf. 

•	 Lassen Sie das Substrat nicht mit Ihren Augen in Berührung kommen. Wenn es bereits mit den Augen in 
Berührung gekommen ist, reiben Sie NICHT die Augen; spülen Sie die Augen mit klarem Wasser aus und 
suchen Sie umgehend einen Arzt auf. 

•	 Achten Sie besonders darauf, dass ein auslaufender Akku nicht in die Nähe von Feuer gelangt, da es zu 
einer Entzündung oder Explosion kommen kann.

Sicherheitshinweise hinsichtlich direkter Sonneneinstrahlung
Achten Sie darauf, dass dieses Produkt nicht übermäßiger Feuchtigkeit und extremen Temperaturen ausgesetzt 
wird. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum an anderen Orten wie z. B. auf dem 
Armaturenbrett eines Autos, auf einem Fensterbrett oder hinter einer Glasscheibe, welche direkt von der Sonne 
oder sehr starkem UV-Licht bestrahlt wird. Das Headset enthält Linsen, welche helle Lichtquellen fokussieren und 
verstärken und damit Schäden an der Hardware verursachen könnten.
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Vermeidung von Hörschäden

 

ACHTUNG: Es kann zu bleibenden Hörschäden kommen, wenn der Vive Headset Kopfhörer über 
einen längeren Zeitraum bei hoher Lautstärke verwendet wird.

Das Vive Headset wurde auf Übereinstimmung mit den Grenzwerten für Schalldruck gemäß den Normen EN 
50332-1 bzw. EN 50332-2 getestet.

Allgemeine Sicherheitsvorkehrungen

•	Schützen Sie das Produkt.

•	 Vermeiden Sie bei der Installation von Basisstationen instabiles Montagezubehör oder Oberflächen, die 
vibrieren, sich bewegen oder angestoßen werden können. 

•	 Eine sichere Struktur muss das Gewicht oder die Belastung der Basisstationen tragen können.

•	 Nicht in der Nähe einer Heizung, Feuerstelle, direktem Sonnenlicht, Klimaanlage oder einer anderen Quelle 
direkter Energie installieren.

•	 Versuchen Sie nicht, die Basisstationen zu öffnen, da dies zu Verletzungen führen könnte.

•	 Verwenden Sie nur zugelassenes Zubehör.

•	 Schließen Sie keine inkompatiblen Produkte oder ungeeignetes Zubehör an.

•	 Versuchen Sie nicht, dieses Produkt oder das Zubehör auseinanderzunehmen.

•	 Lassen Sie dieses Produkt und das Zubehör nur von qualifiziertem Personal warten und reparieren.

•	 Behandeln Sie das Produkt und sein Zubehör immer sorgsam und bewahren Sie es an einem sauberen 
staubfreien Ort auf.

•	 Setzen Sie das Produkt keinem offenen Feuer oder angezündeten Raucherprodukten aus.

•	 Lassen Sie das Produkt und sein Zubehör nicht fallen und verbiegen Sie es nicht.

•	 Verwenden Sie zu Reinigung des Produktes oder seines Zubehörs keine aggressiven Chemikalien, flüssige 
Reinigungsmittel oder Sprays.

•	 Malen Sie das Produkt und sein Zubehör nicht an.

•	 Lagern Sie das Produkt oder sein Zubehör bei Temperaturen zwischen 0°C und 40°C

•	 Erkundigen Sie sich nach den vor Ort geltenden Bestimmungen zur Entsorgung elektronischer Produkte

•	Schäden, die eine Reparatur erfordern.

Kontaktieren Sie in den folgenden Situationen einen autorisierten Reparaturfachmann oder den Händler:

•	 Das Produkt wurde durch Flüssigkeiten beschädigt, ist heruntergefallen, wurde gestoßen oder beschädigt.

•	 Es gibt sichtbare Zeichen der Überhitzung.

•	 Das Produkt funktioniert nicht normal, obwohl es ordnungsgemäß bedient wird.

•	Warme Umgebungen vermeiden.

Das Produkt sollte von Hitzequellen, z.B. Heizkörpern, Heizungen, Öfen oder anderen Geräten, die Hitze 
erzeugen (einschließlich Verstärkern), ferngehalten werden.

•	Vermeiden Sie, das Produkt direkt nach starken Temperaturschwankungen zu verwenden.

Wenn Sie das Produkt starken Temperatur- und/oder Luftfeuchtigkeitsschwankungen aussetzen, kann es zu 
Kondensation im Produkt kommen. Um eine Beschädigung des Produktes zu vermeiden, warten Sie so lange, 
bis die Feuchtigkeit verdunstet ist, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden.

HINWEIS: Wenn Sie das Produkt von einer kalten in eine warme oder von einer warmen in eine kalte 
Umgebung bringen, lassen Sie das Produkt erst die Umgebungstemperatur annehmen, bevor Sie es 
einschalten.

•	Keine Fremdkörper in das Produkt stecken.

Stecken Sie niemals Gegenstände durch die Gehäuseschlitze und andere Öffnungen in das Produkt. Schlitze 
und Öffnungen dienen der Belüftung. Sie dürfen weder verdeckt noch verschlossen werden.

•	Lautstärke anpassen.

Drehen Sie die Lautstärke herunter, bevor Sie Kopfhörer und andere Audiogeräte verwenden.

•	Das Produkt reinigen.

Trennen Sie das Gerät vor dem Reinigen von der Stromquelle. Reinigen Sie das Produkt mit einem leicht 
angefeuchteten Tuch, aber verwenden Sie NIEMALS Wasser, um das Produkt zu säubern. Reinigen und 
trocknen Sie Haut, die regelmäßig mit dem Headset in Kontakt kommt. Wenn es zu Juckreiz, Ekzemen, 
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Schwellungen, Reizungen der Haut kommt, oder Beschwerden auftreten, unterbrechen Sie die Nutzung und 
konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt.

Über Vive Headset Identifikationen für Regulierungsbehörden
Zum Zwecke der Identifizierung bei Überprüfungen wurde dem Produkt die Modellnummer 0PJT100 vergeben. 

Die FCC ID des Produktes ist NM80PJT100. Diese FCC ID befindet sich auch auf der Rückseite des Vive Headset 
abgedruckt.

Um eine kontinuierliche verlässliche und sichere Bedienung des Gerätes zu gewährleisten, sollten Sie nur das im 
Folgenden aufgelistete Zubehör zusammen mit dem 0PJT100 verwenden.

HINWEIS: Dieses Produkt ist zur Verwendung mit einer für die Klasse 2 zugelassenen Netzquelle von 12 V 
Gleichstrom und maximal 1,5 A vorgesehen.

Über Vive Controller Identifikationen für Regulierungsbehörden
Zum Zwecke der Identifizierung bei Überprüfungen wurde dem Produkt die Modellnummer 2PR7100 vergeben. 

Die FCC ID des Produktes ist NM82PR7100. Diese FCC ID befindet sich auch auf der Rückseite des Vive 
Controllers abgedruckt.

Um eine kontinuierliche verlässliche und sichere Bedienung des Gerätes zu gewährleisten, sollten Sie nur das im 
Folgenden aufgelistete Zubehör zusammen mit dem 2PR7100 verwenden: 

Dem Akku wurde die Modellnummer B0PLH100 vergeben.

WENN SIE DAS GERÄT AUS DEM KARTON NEHMEN, IST DER AKKU NICHT VOLL GELADEN.

HINWEIS: Dieses Produkt ist zur Verwendung mit einer für die Klasse 2 zugelassenen Netzquelle von 5 V 
Gleichstrom und maximal 1 A vorgesehen.

Hochfrequenzbelastung:
Um den Anforderungen in Bezug auf Hochfrequenzbelastung zu erfüllen, darf dieses Gerät und seine Antenne 
nicht in der Nähe von oder in Verbindung mit anderen Antennen oder Sendern betrieben werden.

Pour se conformer aux exigences de conformité RF canadienne l'exposition, cet appareil et son antenne ne 
doivent pas être co-localisés ou fonctionnant en conjonction avec une autre antenne ou transmetteur.

Über Basistation Identifikationen für Regulierungsbehörden
Zum Zwecke der Identifizierung bei Überprüfungen wurde dem Produkt die Modellnummer 2PR8100 vergeben. 

Die FCC ID des Produktes ist NM82PR8100. Diese FCC ID befindet sich auch auf der Rückseite der Basisstation 
abgedruckt.

Um eine kontinuierliche verlässliche und sichere Bedienung des Gerätes zu gewährleisten, sollten Sie nur das im 
Folgenden aufgelistete Zubehör zusammen mit dem 2PR8100 verwenden: 

HINWEIS: Dieses Produkt ist zur Verwendung mit einer für die Klasse 2 zugelassenen Netzquelle von 12 V 
Gleichstrom und maximal 2,5 A vorgesehen.

Dies ist ein Lasergerät der Klasse 1.

Back side

  

Dieses Produkt enthält Laser der Klasse 3B, der Laserstrahlungen vom gefährlichen Niveau der Klasse 3B und 4 
produzieren kann. Das Design dieses Produktes enthält jedoch Optiken, ein Schutzgehäuse und eine Sicherung, 
so dass kein Zugriff auf Niveau der Laserstrahlung Klasse 1 möglich ist. Nur ausgebildetes Werkswartungspersonal 
sollte das Schutzgehäuse öffnen. 

VORSICHT- Klasse 3B LASERSTRAHLUNG BEI ÖFFNUNG
 KONTAKT ZUM STRAHL VERMEIDEN.
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Die Laserstrahlen befinden sich innen an der Vorderseite der Basisstation 
wie rechts dargestellt.

ACHTUNG: Die Verwendung von Steuerelementen, Einstellungen oder 
anderen als die hier angegebenen Verfahren kann zu einer gefährlichen 
Strahlenbelastung führen.

 Statuslampe

 Schutzgehäuse

 Laserstrahlen

Position der Etiketten am Produkt:

RückseiteBack side

Wenn dieses Produkt nicht richtig funktioniert, wenden Sie sich bitte an den HTC Kundendienst.

ACHTUNG: Das Produkt ist nicht zur Wartung, außer von HTC oder berechtigten Dienstleistern, geeignet. 

FCC-Erklärung zur Strahlenbelastung:
1.	 Dieser Transmitter darf nicht gleichzeitig zusammen mit einer anderen Antenne oder Transmitter am selben 

Standort stehen oder betrieben werden.

2.	 Dieses Gerät entspricht den von der FCC festgelegten Grenzwerten für die Strahlenbelastung in einer nicht 
kontrollierten Umgebung. Dieses Gerät sollte mit einem Mindestabstand von 20 Zentimetern zwischen dem 
Gerät und Ihrem Körper installiert und betrieben werden.
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IC-Erklärung zur Strahlenbelastung:
Dieses Gerät entspricht den von der IC festgelegten Grenzwerten für die Strahlenbelastung in einer nicht 
kontrollierten Umgebung. Dieses Gerät sollte mit einem Mindestabstand von 20 Zentimetern zwischen dem Gerät 
und Ihrem Körper installiert und betrieben werden. Dieser Transmitter darf nicht gleichzeitig zusammen mit einer 
anderen Antenne oder Transmitter am selben Standort stehen oder betrieben werden.

Déclaration d'exposition aux radiations:

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements IC établies pour un environnement non 
contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 20 cm de distance entre la source de 
rayonnement et votre corps.

Über Linkbox Identifikationen für Regulierungsbehörden
Zum Zwecke der Identifizierung bei Überprüfungen wurde dem Produkt die Modellnummer 2PU6100 vergeben. 

Die FCC ID des Produktes ist NM82PU6100. Diese FCC ID befindet sich auch auf der Rückseite der Linkbox 
abgedruckt.

Um eine kontinuierliche verlässliche und sichere Bedienung des Gerätes zu gewährleisten, sollten Sie nur das im 
Folgenden aufgelistete Zubehör zusammen mit dem 2PU6100 verwenden: 

HINWEIS: Dieses Produkt ist zur Verwendung mit einer für die Klasse 2 zugelassenen Netzquelle von 12 V 
Gleichstrom und maximal 1,5 A vorgesehen.

FCC-Erklärung zur Strahlenbelastung:
1.	 Dieser Transmitter darf nicht gleichzeitig zusammen mit einer anderen Antenne oder Transmitter am selben 

Standort stehen oder betrieben werden.

2.	 Dieses Gerät entspricht den von der FCC festgelegten Grenzwerten für die Strahlenbelastung in einer nicht 
kontrollierten Umgebung. Dieses Gerät sollte mit einem Mindestabstand von 20 Zentimetern zwischen dem 
Gerät und Ihrem Körper installiert und betrieben werden.

IC-Erklärung zur Strahlenbelastung:
Dieses Gerät entspricht den von der IC festgelegten Grenzwerten für die Strahlenbelastung in einer nicht 
kontrollierten Umgebung. Dieses Gerät sollte mit einem Mindestabstand von 20 Zentimetern zwischen dem Gerät 
und Ihrem Körper installiert und betrieben werden. Dieser Transmitter darf nicht gleichzeitig zusammen mit einer 
anderen Antenne oder Transmitter am selben Standort stehen oder betrieben werden.

Déclaration d'exposition aux radiations:

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements IC établies pour un environnement non 
contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 20 cm de distance entre la source de 
rayonnement et votre corps.

Federal Communications Commission Erklärung zur Störanfälligkeit
Dieses Gerät wurde geprüft und entspricht gemäß Abschnitt 15 der FCC-Vorschriften den Grenzwerten für 
ein digitales Gerät der Klasse B. Diese Grenzwerte dienen einem angemessenen Schutz vor Interferenzen in 
Wohnräumen. Dieses Gerät erzeugt, benutzt und strahlt Hochfrequenzenergie aus und kann, falls es nicht 
entsprechend der Anweisungen installiert und benutzt wird, Funkkommunikation stören. Es kann jedoch nicht 
ausgeschlossen werden, dass in bestimmten Geräten dennoch Störungen auftreten. Wenn dieses Gerät beim 
Radio- oder Fernsehempfang Störungen verursachen sollte, was festgestellt werden kann, indem das Gerät 
aus- und wieder eingeschaltet wird, kann der Benutzer versuchen, diese Störungen mit einer oder mehrerer der 
folgenden Maßnahmen zu beheben:

•	Empfangsantenne neu ausrichten oder an einen anderen Ort stellen.

•	Abstand zwischen Gerät und Empfänger vergrößern.

•	Gerät an eine Steckdose auf einem anderen Stromkreis als dem des Empfängers anschließen.

•	An den Händler oder einen erfahrenen Radio-/Fernsehtechniker wenden.

FCC Warnung: Änderungen oder Modifikationen, welche nicht ausdrücklich von der für Einhaltung 
verantwortlichen Stelle genehmigt werden, können das Recht des Benutzers auf Verwendung des Gerätes nichtig 
machen.

Dieses Gerät entspricht Abschnitt 15 der FCC-Vorschriften. Der Betrieb unterliegt den folgenden zwei 
Bedingungen: (1) Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Interferenzen verursachen und (2) es muss alle 
Interferenzen aufnehmen können, auch solche, die einen unerwünschten Betrieb zur Folge haben können.

Dieser Transmitter darf nicht gleichzeitig zusammen mit einer anderen Antenne oder Transmitter am selben 
Standort stehen oder betrieben werden.

Industry Canada Erklärung
Dieses Gerät entspricht den lizenzfreien Industry Canada RSS Norm(en). Der Betrieb unterliegt den folgenden 
zwei Bedingungen: (1) Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Interferenzen verursachen und (2) dieses Gerät muss 
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alle Interferenzen aufnehmen können, auch solche, die einen unerwünschten Betrieb zur Folge haben können.

Dieses digitale Gerät der Klasse B entspricht der kanadischen ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 
L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) 
l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible 
d'en compromettre le fonctionnement."

Hinweis der Europäischen Union
Dieses Gerät entspricht der R&TTE Richtlinie (1999/5/EG), die von der EU-Kommission herausgegeben wurde.

Wir erklären in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass unser Produkt und in Kombination mit unserem Zubehör, auf das 
sich diese Erklärung bezieht, mit den entsprechenden Normen EN 55022/24, EN 301 489-1 -17, EN62471, EN 
60950-1, EN 62479, EN 300 328 gemäß den Bestimmungen der Funkanlagen und Telekommunikationsgeräte-
Richtlinie 1999/5/EG übereinstimmt.

WEEE-Hinweis
Die WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)-Richtlinie, die als Europäisches Gesetz am 13. Februar 
2003 in Kraft trat, führte zu einer umfassenden Änderung bei der Entsorgung ausgedienter Elektrogeräte. 

Der vornehmliche Zweck dieser Richtlinie ist die Vermeidung von Elektroschrott (WEEE) bei gleichzeitiger 
Förderung der Wiederverwendung, des Recyclings und anderer Formen der Wiederaufbereitung, um Müll zu 
reduzieren.

Das (links gezeigte) WEEE-Logo auf dem Produkt und auf der Verpackung weist darauf 
hin, dass das Produkt nicht im normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Sie sind dafür 
verantwortlich, alle ausgedienten elektrischen und elektronischen Geräte an entsprechenden 
Sammelpunkten abzuliefern. Eine getrennte Sammlung und sinnvolle Wiederverwertung 
des Elektroschrottes hilft dabei, sparsamer mit den natürlichen Ressourcen umzugehen. 
Des Weiteren ist die Wiederverwertung des Elektroschrottes ein Beitrag dazu, unsere 
Umwelt und damit auch die Gesundheit der Menschen zu erhalten. Weitere Informationen 
über die Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte, die Wiederaufbereitung und 
die Sammelpunkte erhalten Sie bei den lokalen Behörden, Entsorgungsunternehmen, im 
Fachhandel und beim Hersteller des Gerätes.

RoHS-Konformität
Dieses Produkt entspricht der Richtlinie 2011/65/EU des Europäischen Parlamentes und des Rates vom 8. Juni 
2011 bezüglich der beschränkten Verwendung gefährlicher Substanzen in elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten 
(RoHS) sowie seiner Abwandlungen.

Eigentumshinweise
© 2016 HTC Corporation. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. HTC, das HTC Logo und alle anderen HTC Produkt- und 
Dienstnamen sind eingetragene oder nicht eingetragene Handelsmarken der HTC Corporation und ihrer 
Tochtergesellschaften in den USA und/oder anderen Ländern.



Konformitätserklärung 
Gemäß EN 45014 

 
Name des Herstellers: 
(oder berechtigter Vertreter) 

HTC Corporation 

Adresse des Herstellers: 
(oder berechtigter Vertreter) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, 
Taiwan 

 
 

Erklären in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass das Produkt 
Produktname: Vive Headset 
Modell: 0PJT100 
Produktoption (falls vorhanden): N/A 

 
 

den folgenden Normen oder anderen normativen Dokumenten entspricht 
Teststandards Berichtsnummer 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-3 V1.6.1: 2013 E1/2015/A0022 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0021 

EN 300 440-1 V1.6.1: 2010 /-2 V1.4.1: 2010 ER/2015/A0027 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0026 

EN 
60950-1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043027 001 

EN50332-1: 2013 /-2: 2013 TR1511001-001 
 
Wir erklären hiermit, dass [ sämtliche erforderlichen Funktestszenarien ausgeführt wurden und dass] das 
oben genannte Produkt den wesentlichen Anforderungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG entspricht. 
 
Zusätzliche Konformität: 
Energie: Verordnung 278/2009 
Eingeschränkte Stoffe: EN 50581:2012, RoHS Richtlinie 2011/65/EU 
 
Das Konformitätsbewertungsverfahren nach Artikel 10 und näher bezeichnet im Anhang [III] oder [IV] 
der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG, wurde unter Beteiligung der folgenden benannten Stelle(n) durchgeführt: 
 
SIEMIC Inc , 775 Montague Expressway , Milpitas , CA 95035 USA 
Identifikationszeichen: CE2200  
 
Die technische Dokumentation für die oben genannten Geräte wird aufbewahrt bei 
Name: 

 
David Liu 

Titel: 
 

Sr. Director 

Adresse: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei 
City 231, Taiwan 

 
 
Datum: Dec. 11, 2015 

 
________________________ 

Unterschrift berechtigte Person 
 



Konformitätserklärung 
Gemäß EN 45014 

 
Name des Herstellers: 
(oder berechtigter Vertreter) 

HTC Corporation 

Adresse des Herstellers: 
(oder berechtigter Vertreter) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, 
Taiwan 

 
 

Erklären in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass das Produkt 
Produktname: Vive Controller 
Modell: 2PR7100 
Produktoption (falls vorhanden): N/A 

 
 

den folgenden Normen oder anderen normativen Dokumenten entspricht 
Teststandards Berichtsnummer 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-3 V1.6.1: 2013 E1/2015/A0026 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0025 

EN 300 440-1 V1.6.1: 2010 /-2 V1.4.1: 2010 ER/2015/A0033 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0032 

EN 
60950-1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043030 001 

            
 
Wir erklären hiermit, dass [ sämtliche erforderlichen Funktestszenarien ausgeführt wurden und dass] das 
oben genannte Produkt den wesentlichen Anforderungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG entspricht. 
 
Zusätzliche Konformität: 
Energie: Verordnung 278/2009 
Eingeschränkte Stoffe: EN 50581:2012, RoHS Richtlinie 2011/65/EU 
 
Das Konformitätsbewertungsverfahren nach Artikel 10 und näher bezeichnet im Anhang [III] oder [IV] 
der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG, wurde unter Beteiligung der folgenden benannten Stelle(n) durchgeführt: 
 
SIEMIC Inc , 775 Montague Expressway , Milpitas , CA 95035 USA 
Identifikationszeichen: CE2200  
 
Die technische Dokumentation für die oben genannten Geräte wird aufbewahrt bei 
Name: 

 
Charlene Chang 

Titel: 
 

Manager 

Adresse: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei 
City 231, Taiwan 

 
 
Datum: Nov. 24, 2015 

 
__________________________ 
Unterschrift berechtigte Person 

 



Konformitätserklärung 
Gemäß EN 45014 

 
Name des Herstellers: 
(oder berechtigter Vertreter) 

HTC Corporation 

Adresse des Herstellers: 
(oder berechtigter Vertreter) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, 
Taiwan 

 
 

Erklären in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass das Produkt 
Produktname: Basisstation 
Modell: 2PR8100 
Produktoption (falls vorhanden): N/A 

 
 

den folgenden Normen oder anderen normativen Dokumenten entspricht 
Teststandards Berichtsnummer 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-17 V2.2.1: 2012 E1/2015/A0031 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0030 

EN 300 328 V1.8.1: 2012 ER/2015/A0039 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0038 

EN 
60950-1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043029 001 

            
 
Wir erklären hiermit, dass [ sämtliche erforderlichen Funktestszenarien ausgeführt wurden und dass] das 
oben genannte Produkt den wesentlichen Anforderungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG entspricht. 
 
Zusätzliche Konformität: 
Energie: Verordnung 278/2009 
Eingeschränkte Stoffe: EN 50581:2012, RoHS Richtlinie 2011/65/EU 
 
Das Konformitätsbewertungsverfahren nach Artikel 10 und näher bezeichnet im Anhang [III] oder [IV] 
der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG, wurde unter Beteiligung der folgenden benannten Stelle(n) durchgeführt: 
 
SIEMIC Inc , 775 Montague Expressway , Milpitas , CA 95035 USA 
Identifikationszeichen: CE2200  
 
Die technische Dokumentation für die oben genannten Geräte wird aufbewahrt bei 
Name: 

 
Vincent Lin 

Titel: 
 

Director 

Adresse: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei 
City 231, Taiwan 

 
Datum: Nov. 24, 2015 

 
__________________________ 
Unterschrift berechtigte Person 

 



Konformitätserklärung 
Gemäß EN 45014 

 
Name des Herstellers: 
(oder berechtigter Vertreter) 

HTC Corporation 

Adresse des Herstellers: 
(oder berechtigter Vertreter) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, 
Taiwan 

 
 

Erklären in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass das Produkt 
Produktname: Linkbox 
Modell: 2PU6100 
Produktoption (falls vorhanden): N/A 

 
 

den folgenden Normen oder anderen normativen Dokumenten entspricht 
Teststandards Berichtsnummer 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-17 V2.2.1: 2012 E1/2015/A0036 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0035 

EN 300 328 V1.8.1: 2012 ER/2015/A0047, ER/2015/A0120 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0046 

EN 
60950-1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043028 001 

            
 
Wir erklären hiermit, dass [ sämtliche erforderlichen Funktestszenarien ausgeführt wurden und dass] das 
oben genannte Produkt den wesentlichen Anforderungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG entspricht. 
 
Zusätzliche Konformität: 
Energie: Verordnung 278/2009 
Eingeschränkte Stoffe: EN 50581:2012, RoHS Richtlinie 2011/65/EU 
 
Das Konformitätsbewertungsverfahren nach Artikel 10 und näher bezeichnet im Anhang [III] oder [IV] 
der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG, wurde unter Beteiligung der folgenden benannten Stelle(n) durchgeführt: 
 
SIEMIC Inc , 775 Montague Expressway , Milpitas , CA 95035 USA 
Identifikationszeichen: CE2200  
Die technische Dokumentation für die oben genannten Geräte wird aufbewahrt bei 
 
Name: 

 
David Liu 

Titel: 
 

Sr. Director 

Adresse: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei 
City 231, Taiwan 

 
 
Datum: Dec. 11, 2015 

 
__________________________ 
Unterschrift berechtigte Person 
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Denmark

Vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger – Læs før brug
Læs følgende advarsler og oplysninger, før du bruger produktet, og følg alle 
sikkerheds- og betjeningsvejledninger. Gør du ikke det, kan det medføre personskade, 
elektrisk stød, brand eller andre skader.

Forvis dig om at du kan bruge produktet sikkert
Kontakt din læge, før du bruger produktet, hvis du har kendte alvorlige medicinske tilstande (som fx en 
hjertelidelse), forhold, der påvirker din evne til sikkert at udføre fysiske aktiviteter, psykiatriske tilstande (som fx 
angst eller PTSD (posttraumatisk belastningsreaktion)), eller hvis du er gravid eller ældre.

Brug ikke produktet hvis du er syg, træt, under indflydelse af rusmidler/stoffer, eller generelt ikke har det godt, da 
det kan forværre din tilstand.

Sørg for at dine omgivelser er sikre og velegnede til at bruge produktet i
Når du bærer produktets headset, er du blind mht. verden omkring dig. Billedet i headsettet vil ikke svare til dine 
omgivelser. Brug altid produktet et sikkert sted med tilstrækkelig plads. Du må ikke udelukkede forlade dig på 
beskyttelse fra produktets eget overvågningssystem. Du må ikke bruge produktet i nærheden af trapper, større 
vinduer eller varmekilder og heller ikke udendørs. Ryd spilleområdet for andre mennesker, møbler og andet, 
der kan udgøre forhindringer, eller som kan forhindre dig i at bevæge dig frit omkring. Hvis der fx kommer et 
kæledyr ind i lokalet, mens du bruger produktet, vil du sandsynligvis ikke opdage det, og du kan derfor falde 
over dyret, når du bevæger dig omkring i de virtuelle omgivelser.

Det anbefales kun at bruge produktet, når du er under overvågning af en anden person, som er klar til at advare 
dig om eventuelle faremomenter, der kan opstå, når du bruger produktet. Eksempler på faremomenter, der kan 
opstå, kan være, men er ikke begrænset til, indvikling af ledninger, som du kan snuble over, kæledyr, der bevæger 
sig i området, samt at du kan komme tæt på vægge eller andre genstande.

Pas på ledningerne og stikkene
Vær opmærksom på placeringen af de ledninger og stik, der er tilsluttet headsettet, så du ikke falder over dem 
eller får trukket for hårdt i dem, når du bevæger dig omkring spilleområdet. Bevæg dine fødder langsomt og 
roligt for at undgå at falde over noget, herunder ledningerne. Sørg for hele tiden at være i balance. Hvis du 
falder over ledninger eller rammer genstande, kan du komme til skade eller beskadige tingene.

Pas på controllerne
Når du bruger de håndbårne controllere, skal du altid sikre dig, at du har tilstrækkelig med plads over og 
omkring dig, så du kan strække armene helt ud og op. Hvis du rammer nogen eller noget, kan du komme til 
skade eller beskadige tingene. Hold controllerne godt fast, og brug altid håndledsstropperne. Hvis du giver slip 
på controllerne under brug, kan det medføre skader eller beskadigelse af ting.

Lysinducerede epileptiske anfald
Som ved andre produkter, der danner visuelle effekter (herunder blinkende lys), kan dette produkt udløse 
epileptiske anfald, kramper, besvimelse eller voldsom svimmelhed selv hos personer, der ikke har haft sådanne 
tilstande før. Hvis du før har oplevet epileptiske anfald eller kramper, tab af bevidsthed eller andre symptomer, der 
kan hænge sammen med epilepsi, bør du spørge din læge til råds, inden du bruger produktet. Du kan formindske 
risikoen for anfald ved at undlade at bruge produktet, hvis du er træt eller mangler søvn.

Skader ved énsidige bevægelser
Brug produktet i en behagelig kropsposition. Hold ikke for hårdt fast om produktet. Tryk let på tasterne. Hvis du 
har prikken, følelsesløshed, stivhed, dunkende, eller andet ubehag, skal du straks stoppe med at bruge produktet 
og kontakte din læge.

Fysiske og psykologiske reaktioner
Det indhold, du ser, kan være meget intenst og medrivende, og det kan se meget virkelighedstro ud, og din 
hjerne og krop vil reagere derefter. Visse typer af indhold (fx voldeligt, skræmmende, følelsesladet eller aktion 
præget indhold) kan udløse forhøjet puls, stigende blodtryk, panikanfald, angstanfald, PTSD, besvimelse og andre 
bivirkninger. Hvis du tidligere har haft negative fysiske eller psykiske reaktioner på visse oplevelser i dit virkelige 
liv, bør du ikke bruge produktet til at se lignende indhold.

Det er også vigtigt at huske på, at simulerede genstande som fx møbler, du kan opleve under brug af produktet, 
ikke eksisterer i den virkelige verden, og du kan derfor komme til skade, hvis du prøver at bruge disse simulerede 
genstande som om de var virkelige. Du skal fx ikke prøve at sætte dig på en virtuel stol.

Høretab
Du bør ikke skrue helt op for øretelefonerne i længere tid ad gangen, da det kan skade din hørelse permanent.
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Radiofrekvensinterferens
Produktet kan udsende radiobølger, der kan forstyrre andet elektronisk udstyr i nærheden. Hvis du går med 
pacemaker eller har andre implanterede apparater, bør du ikke bruge produktet, før du har talt med din læge 
eller producenten af disse apparater. Du kan minimere radiofrekvensinterferens ved kun at bruge tilbehør, der 
er godkendt af producenten, eller tilbehør, der ikke indeholder metal. Bruger du tilbehør, der ikke er godkendt af 
producenten, overholder det muligvis ikke de lokale retningslinjer for radiofrekvens-udsættelse, og bør undgås.

Undgå overdreven brug
Længerevarende, uafbrudt brug af produktet bør undgås. Det kan have negativ indvirkning på din hånd-
øje-koordination, din balanceevne og/eller andre forhold. Hvis du bruger produktet ofte og i længere tid, kan 
du opleve træthed eller ømhed i dine muskler, led eller andre kropsdele. Hold jævnligt pauser, når du bruger 
produktet. Længde og varighed af sådanne pauser kan variere fra person til person.

Stop med at bruge produktet, hvis du oplever nogen former for ubehag
Stop med at bruge produktet, og søg læge, hvis du oplever nogle af de følgende symptomer:

•	Kramper, tab af bevidsthed, kramper, ufrivillige bevægelser, svimmelhed, desorientering, kvalme, svimmelhed, 
døsighed eller træthed.

•	Øjensmerter eller -ubehag, trætte øjne, ticks ved øjnene, synsforstyrrelser (som fx ændret, sløret eller dobbelt 
syn).

•	Kraftig svedproduktion, forøget spytdannelse, nedsat balanceevne, forringet hånd-øje-koordination eller 
andre symptomer, der minder om køresyge.

Indtil sådanne symptomer er helt væk, bør du ikke køre bil, betjene maskiner eller deltage i aktiviteter, der kan 
have mulige alvorlige konsekvenser.

Før du genoptager brugen af produktet, skal du sikre dig, at det er konfigureret korrekt.

Den type indhold, du så på, kan forårsage symptomerne. Hvis du fortsætter med at se dette eller lignende 
indhold, vil du muligvis opleve samme symptomer igen.

Brug til børn
Produktet er ikke beregnet til at blive brugt af børn. Efterlad ikke produktet, hvor små børn kan få fat i det, og 
lad dem ikke bruge eller lege med det. De eller andre kan komme til skade, eller de kan komme til at beskadige 
produktet.

Produktet kan indeholde små dele med skarpe kanter, der kan medføre skade, eller som kan gå løs og udgøre en 
kvælningsrisiko for små børn. Søg øjeblikkeligt læge, hvis dele af produktet eller dets tilbehør sluges.

Hvis du lader ældre børn bruge produktet, skal en voksen holde nøje øje med dem og være opmærksom på 
eventuelle negative virkninger under og efter deres brug af produktet. Du må ikke lade ældre børn bruge 
produktet, hvis der opstår negative effekter. Voksne bør også sikre sig, at ældre børn ikke bruger produktet i for 
lang tid ad gangen.

Instruktioner til generel brug og vedligeholdelse
Elektrisk sikkerhed
Dette produkt er beregnet til brug med en strømforsyning fra de angivne batterier eller fra 
strømforsyningsenheden. Anden anvendelse kan være farlig og ugyldiggøre produktets godkendelser.

Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger ved korrekt installation med jordforbindelse
FORSIGTIG: Hvis enheden sluttes til udstyr, der ikke har korrekt jordforbindelse, kan det medføre elektrisk 
beskadigelse af produktet.

Produktet er udstyret med ledninger, så det kan sluttes til en desktopcomputer. Du skal sikre dig, at din computer 
har korrekt jordforbindelse inden enheden sluttes til computeren. Computerens strømforsyningsledning har 
en jordforbindelse. Stikket skal sættes i en stikkontakt med jordforbindelse, der er installeret af en elektriker i 
overensstemmelse med alle normer og bestemmelser.

Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger for strømforsyningsenheden

•	Brug den korrekte, eksterne strømforsyning

•	 Et produkt må kun bruges når det er tilsluttet den type strømforsyning, der er angivet på den elektriske 
mærkningsetiket. Hvis du ikke er sikker på, hvilken type strøm der kræves, skal du rådføre dig med din 
autoriserede serviceleverandør eller det lokale el-selskab. For produkter, der kører på batteristrøm eller 
lignende, henvises der til brugsvejledningerne, inkluderet med produktet.

•	 Dette produkt bør kun bruges med følgende angivne strømforsyning.

Vive headset AC-adapter: HTC, Model TC NE18W-US, TC 

NE18W-EU, TC NE18W-UK, TCNE18W-AU.
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Vive controller AC-adapter: HTC, Model TC NE5W-US, TC 

NE5W-EU, TC NE5W-UK, TC NE5W-AU.

Basestationer AC-adapter: HTC, Model TC NE30W-US, TC 

NE30W-EU, TC NE30W-UK, TC NE30W-AU.

•	Håndter batteripakker forsigtigt

Produktets controller indeholder et lithium-ion polymer- eller lithium-ion-batteri. Der er risiko for brand og 
forbrænding, hvis batteripakken håndteres forkert.

 

Vive controller ADVARSEL: For at mindske risikoen for brand og forbrændinger bør du ikke 
adskille, ødelægge, punktere eller kortslutte batterierne eller udsætte dem for temperaturer 
over 60° C, og du må ikke bortskaffe dem i ild eller vand. Genbrug eller bortskaf brugte 
batterier i overensstemmelse med myndighedernes bestemmelser eller retningslinjer, der 
fulgte med produktet.

•	De må ikke kommes i nogen væske.

•	Batterier skal opbevares utilgængeligt for børn.

•	Undgå at tabe headsettet, controllerne eller basestationerne. Hvis du taber delene, specielt på en hård 
overflade, og du har mistanke om, at de er blevet beskadiget, skal de efterses på et servicecenter.

•	Hvis batteriet har en lækage:

•	 Undgå, at huden eller beklædningen får kontakt med den lækkende væske. Hvis huden eller beklædningen 
har været i kontakt med den lækkende væske, skal det berørte område straks skylles med rent vand, og 
man skal søge lægehjælp.

•	 Undgå, at øjnene får kontakt med den lækkende væske. Hvis øjnene har været i kontakt med den 
lækkende væske, må man IKKE tørre sig i øjnene. Der skal straks skylles med rent vand, og man skal søge 
lægehjælp.

•	 Vær ekstra forsigtig ved at sikre, at et lækkende batteri holdes væk fra ild, da der er mulighed for 
antændelse eller eksplosion.

Sikkerhedsforholdsregler ved direkte sollys
Hold produktet væk fra overdreven fugtighed og ekstreme temperaturer. Efterlad ikke produktet på steder som 
fx på bilens instrumentbræt, i en vindueskarm, eller bag glas, der er udsat for direkte sollys eller stærkt ultraviolet 
lys, i længere tidsperioder. Headsettet indeholder linser, som kan fokusere og koncentrere lys, så det kan 
ødelægge materialerne.

Forebyggelse af høretab

 

FORSIGTIG: Der kan opstå permanent høretab, hvis du bruger Vive headset øretelefoner bruges 
i længere tid med lydstyrken skruet højt op.

Vive headsettet er testet og fundet i overensstemmelse med lydtryksniveauet som fastsat i standarderne EN 
50332-1 og/eller EN 50332-2.

Generelle forholdsregler

•	Pas på produktet.

•	 Når du installerer basestationerne, skal du passe på at de ikke står og kan vibrere eller flytte sig eller at du 
kan ramme dem.

•	 En fast struktur skal kunne bære vægten af basestationerne.

•	 Opstil ikke apparaterne i nærheden af varmeapparater, brændeovne, i direkte sollys eller nær aircondition-
anlæg eller andre energikilder.

•	 Du må ikke forsøge at åbne basestationerne, da du kan komme til skade.

•	 Brug kun godkendt tilbehør.

•	 Tilslut ikke til inkompatible produkter eller tilbehør.

•	 Forsøg ikke at skille enheden eller dens tilbehør ad.

•	 Kun en kvalificeret tekniker må servicere eller reparere dette produkt og dets tilbehør.
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•	 Behandl altid enheden og dens tilbehør forsigtigt, og opbevar dem på et rent og støvfrit sted.

•	 Udsæt ikke enheden eller dens tilbehør for åben ild eller tændte tobaksprodukter.

•	 Tab ikke, kast ikke og prøv ikke at bøje enheden eller dens tilbehør.

•	 Brug ikke kraftige kemikalier, rengøringsopløsningsmidler, flydende rengøringsmidler eller aerosoler til at 
rengøre produktet eller tilbehøret.

•	 Mal ikke produktet eller tilbehøret.

•	 Opbevar produktet og tilbehøret ved temperaturer på 0-40 °C.

•	 Undersøg lokal lovgivning vedrørende bortskaffelse af elektroniske produkter

•	Beskadigelse, der kræver service.

Kontakt en autoriseret servicetekniker eller leverandør i følgende tilfælde:

•	 Produktet har været udsat for væske, har været tabt eller udsat for stød, eller er blevet beskadiget.

•	 Der er synlige tegn på overophedning.

•	 Produktet fungerer ikke normalt, når du følger betjeningsvejledningerne.

•	Undgå varme områder.

Produktet bør anbringes væk fra varmekilder, f.eks. radiatorer, varmemålere, en kamin eller andre varmekilder 
(inklusiv forstærkere).

•	Undgå at bruge produktet efter et kraftigt temperaturskifte.

Når du flytter produktet fra et miljø til et andet med en helt anden temperatur/fugtighedsgrad, kan der 
forekomme kondens inden i enheden. For at undgå, at produktet beskadiges, skal du vente tilstrækkeligt 
længe, inden du bruger enheden, for at sikre at fugtigheden er fordampet.

BEMÆRK: Når du tager produktet fra et sted med lave temperaturer til et sted med varmere temperatur, 
eller omvendt, skal du give enheden tid til at klimatisere til omgivelsernes temperatur, inden du tænder for 
enheden.

•	Stik ikke noget ind i produktet.

Skub aldrig genstande af nogen slags ind i kabinettets åbninger, eller andre åbninger i produktet. Slidser og 
åbninger er kun til ventilation. Disse åbninger må ikke blokeres eller tildækkes.

•	Juster lydstyrken.

Skru ned for lydstyrken, inden du bruger hovedtelefoner eller andet lydudstyr.

•	Rengøring af produktet.

Træk stikket ud af stikkontakten før rengøring. Brug en fugtig klud, og brug ALDRIG vand til at rengøre 
produktet. Rengør og tør jævnligt de hudområder, der ofte kommer i kontakt med headsettet. Hvis der opstår 
kløe, eksem, hævelse, hudirritation, eller du oplever ubehag, skal du stoppe brugen og konsultere din læge.

Om Vive headset identifikation for kontrolorganer
Dit produkt er tildelt et modelnummer - 0PJT100 for at opfylde lovgivningsmæssige identifikationsbestemmelser.

Dit produkts FCC ID er NM80PJT100. Dette FCC ID kan også ses trykt på Vive headsettet.

For at sikre fortsat pålidelig og sikker funktion af din enhed, må du kun bruge tilbehøret, der er nævnt nedenfor, 
med 0PJT100.

BEMÆRK: Dette produkt er beregnet til at bruges med en certificeret klasse 2 begrænset strømkilde, mærket 12 
V jævnstrøm, og en strømforsyningsenhed på maks. 1,5 amp.

Om Vive controller identifikation for kontrolorganer
Dit produkt er tildelt et modelnummer - 2PR7100 for at opfylde lovgivningsmæssige identifikationsbestemmelser.

Dit produkts FCC ID er NM82PR7100. Dette FCC ID kan også ses trykt på Vive controlleren.

For at sikre fortsat pålidelig og sikker funktion af din enhed, må du kun bruge tilbehøret, der er nævnt nedenfor, 
med 2PR7100.

Batterienheden er tildelt modelnummeret B0PLH100.

BATTERIET ER IKKE FULDT UD OPLADET, NÅR DU TAGER ENHEDEN UD AF KASSEN.

BEMÆRK: Dette produkt er beregnet til at bruges med en certificeret klasse 2 begrænset strømkilde, mærket 5 V 
jævnstrøm, og en strømforsyningsenhed på maks. 1 amp.

RF-udstråling:
For at overholde IC-rakeven om RF-stråling må dette apparat ikke samplaceres eller bruges sammen med nogen 
anden antenne eller sender.

Pour se conformer aux exigences de conformité RF canadienne l'exposition, cet appareil et son antenne ne 
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doivent pas être co-localisés ou fonctionnant en conjonction avec une autre antenne ou transmetteur.

Om Basestation identifikation for kontrolorganer
Dit produkt er tildelt et modelnummer - 2PR8100 for at opfylde lovgivningsmæssige identifikationsbestemmelser.

Dette produkts FCC ID er NM82PR8100. Dette FCC ID kan også ses trykt på basestationen.

For at sikre fortsat pålidelig og sikker funktion af din enhed, må du kun bruge tilbehøret, der er nævnt nedenfor, 
med 2PR8100.

BEMÆRK: Dette produkt er beregnet til at bruges med en certificeret klasse 2 begrænset strømkilde, mærket 12 
V jævnstrøm, og en strømforsyningsenhed på maks. 2,5 amp.

Dette er Klasse 1 laserenhed.

Back side

    

Dette produkt indeholder en Klasse 3B laser, som kan producere farlig Klasse 3B og 4 laserstråling. 
Imidlertid er dette produkt udformet, så det indeholder optiske dele, et beskyttende kabinet samt andre 
sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, så der ikke er adgang til laserstråling over Klasse 1.

FORSIGTIG - Klasse 3B LASERSTRÅLING NÅR ÅBEN
UNDGÅ AT BLIVE UDSAT FOR STRÅLEN.

De laserstråler, der findes bag basestationens frontpanel, er indikeret til 
højre.

FORSIGTIG: Brug af controller eller ændring af indstillinger eller 
procedurer andre end dem, der er anført i dette dokument, kan medføre 
udsættelse for farlig stråling.

 Statuslys

 Beskyttende kabinet

 Laserstråler
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Placering af mærkaterne på produktet:

BagsideBack side

Hvis dette produkt ikke fungerer korrekt, skal du kontakte HTC kundeservice for yderligere oplysninger.

FORSIGTIG: Produktet er ikke beregnet til at blive serviceret af andre end HTC eller vore autoriserede 
servicecentre.

FCC-erklæring om RF-strålingseksponering:
1.	 Denne Sender må ikke samplaceres eller bruges sammen med nogen anden antenne eller sender.

2.	 Dette udstyr overholder FCC RF-strålingseksponerings grænserne, som de er fremlagt for et ukontrolleret 
miljø. Dette udstyr bør opstilles og bruges med en afstand på mindst 20 cm mellem stråleafgiveren og din 
krop.

IC-erklæring om RF-strålingseksponering:
Dette udstyr overholder IC-strålingseksponerings grænserne, som de er fremlagt for et ukontrolleret miljø. Dette 
udstyr bør opstilles og bruges med en afstand på mindst 20 cm mellem stråleafgiveren og din krop. Denne 
sender må ikke samplaceres eller bruges sammen med nogen anden antenne eller sender.

Déclaration d'exposition aux radiations:

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements IC établies pour un environnement non 
contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 20 cm de distance entre la source de 
rayonnement et votre corps.

Om Link-boksen identifikation for kontrolorganer
Dit produkt er tildelt et modelnummer - 2PU6100 for at opfylde lovgivningsmæssige identifikationsbestemmelser.

Dette produkts FCC ID er NM82PU6100. Dette FCC ID kan også ses trykt på Link-boksen.

For at sikre fortsat pålidelig og sikker funktion af din enhed, må du kun bruge tilbehøret, der er nævnt nedenfor, 
med 2PU6100.

BEMÆRK: Dette produkt er beregnet til at bruges med en certificeret klasse 2 begrænset strømkilde, mærket 12 
V jævnstrøm, og en strømforsyningsenhed på maks. 1,5 amp.
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FCC-erklæring om RF-strålingseksponering:
1.	 Denne Sender må ikke samplaceres eller bruges sammen med nogen anden antenne eller sender.

2.	 Dette udstyr overholder FCC RF-strålingseksponerings grænserne, som de er fremlagt for et ukontrolleret 
miljø. Dette udstyr bør opstilles og bruges med en afstand på mindst 20 cm mellem stråleafgiveren og din 
krop.

IC-erklæring om RF-strålingseksponering:
Dette udstyr overholder IC-strålingseksponerings grænserne, som de er fremlagt for et ukontrolleret miljø. Dette 
udstyr bør opstilles og bruges med en afstand på mindst 20 cm mellem stråleafgiveren og din krop. Denne 
sender må ikke samplaceres eller bruges sammen med nogen anden antenne eller sender.

Déclaration d'exposition aux radiations:

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements IC établies pour un environnement non 
contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 20 cm de distance entre la source de 
rayonnement et votre corps.

FCC erklæring om interferens
Dette udstyr er testet og fundet i overensstemmelse med grænserne for en klasse B digital enhed ifølge del 
15 i FCC-reglerne. Disse grænser er oprettet for at give rimelig beskyttelse mod ødelæggende interferens 
i en husinstallation. Dette udstyr genererer, bruger og kan udstråle radiofrekvent energi. Hvis det ikke 
installeres og bruges i overensstemmelse med vejledningerne, kan det medføre ødelæggende interferens til 
radiokommunikation. Der er dog ingen garanti, at interferens ikke vil opstå i en bestemt installation. Hvis dette 
apparat forårsager interferens ved radio- eller fjernsynsmodtagelse, hvilket kan fastslås ved at slukke og tænde 
for apparatet, opfordres brugeren til at prøve at korrigere for interferensen ved hjælp af en af følgende metoder:

•	Vend eller sæt modtagerantennen et andet sted.

•	Forøg separationen mellem udstyret og modtageren.

•	Tilslut udstyret til en anden stikkontakt eller et andet kredsløb end modtagerens.

•	Søg hjælp hos forhandleren eller en erfaren radio- eller TV-tekniker.

FCC Forsigtig: Ændringer eller modifikationer, der ikke udtrykkeligt er godkendt af den ansvarshavende, kan 
ugyldiggøre brugerens ret til at betjene udstyret.

Denne enhed overholder del Part 15 i FCC-reglerne. Enheden må kun bruges på følgende to betingelser: (1) 
Denne enhed må ikke medføre ødelæggende interferens, og (2) denne enhed skal acceptere eventuel modtaget 
interferens, herunder interferens der kan medføre uønsket drift.

Denne sender må ikke samplaceres eller bruges sammen med nogen anden antenne eller sender.

Erklæring fra Industry Canada
Dette apparat er i overensstemmelse med Industry Canada licens-undtagelse RSS standarder. Enheden må kun 
bruges på følgende to betingelser: (1) dette apparat må ikke forårsage interferens, og (2) apparatet skal kunne 
tåle enhver udsættelse for interferens, herunder interferens, der kan forårsage uønsket drift.

Dette klasse B digitale apparat overholder den canadiske ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 
L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) 
l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible 
d'en compromettre le fonctionnement."

Notat fra Den Europæiske Union
Dette apparat overholder R&TTE direktivet (1999/5/EF) udstedt af Kommissionen for Det Europæiske Fællesskab.

Vi erklærer på eget ansvar, at vores produkt og i kombination med vores tilbehør, som denne erklæring vedrører, 
er i overensstemmelse med de relevante standarder EN 55022/24, EN 301 489-1 -17, EN62471, EN 60950-1, EN 
62479, EN 300 328 efter bestemmelserne i direktiv 1999/5/EF om radioudstyr og teleterminaludstyr.

WEEE-bekendtgørelse
Direktivet om affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (WEEE), der trådte i kraft som europæisk lov d. 13. februar, 
2003, resulterede i store ændringer omkring behandlingen af affald (af elektrisk udstyr).

Formålet med direktivet er, som første prioritet, forebyggelsen af WEEE, og derudover at fremme genbrug og 
andre former for genanvendelse af sådant affald, for at mindske affaldet.
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WEEE-logoet (vist til venstre) på produktet eller boksen angiver, at produktet ikke må 
bortskaffes som, eller sammen med, affald fra husholdningen. Du er ansvarlig for alt 
dit elektroniske og elektriske affald, og du skal bortskaffe udstyret på specificerede 
indsamlingssteder, således at den slags farligt affald kan genbruges. Isoleret indsamling og 
korrekt genanvendelse af dit elektroniske og elektriske affald på bortskaffelsestidspunktet 
hjælper os med at bevare de naturlige ressourcer. Ydermere, korrekt genanvendelse 
af elektronisk og elektrisk affald sikrer menneskers sundhed og miljøet. For yderligere 
oplysninger om bortkastning af elektronisk og elektrisk affald, genbrug og indsamlingssteder 
kan du kontakte de lokale myndigheder, affaldsselskabet, forretningen hvor du købte udstyret 
eller udstyrets producent.

RoHS-overholdelse
Dette produkt opfylder kravene i direktiv 2011/65/EF og dets tillæg fra Europaparlamentet og Det Europæiske 
Råd, fra d. 8 juni, 2011, der omhandler begrænsning af brugen af visse farlige stoffer i elektrisk og elektronisk 
udstyr (RoHS).

Bemærkninger vedr. proprietære forhold
© 2016 HTC Corporation. Alle rettigheder forbeholdes. HTC, HTC-logoet og alle andre navne på HTC-produkter 
og -funktioner er varemærker eller registrerede varemærker i USA og andre lande tilhørende HTC Corporation og 
dets associerede selskaber.



Overensstemmelseserklæring 
I henhold til EN 45014 

 
Producentens navn: 
(Eller dens autoriserede repræsentant) 

HTC Corporation 

Producentens adresse: 
(Eller dens autoriserede repræsentant) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Erklærer på eget ansvar, at produktet 
Produktnavn: Vive headset 
Model: 0PJT100 
Produkttilvalg (hvis nogen): Ikke relevant 

 
 

Er i overensstemmelse med følgende standarder eller andre normative dokumenter 
Teststandarder Rapportnummer 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-3 V1.6.1: 2013 E1/2015/A0022 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0021 

EN 300 440-1 V1.6.1: 2010 /-2 V1.4.1: 2010 ER/2015/A0027 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0026 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043027 001 

EN50332-1: 2013 /-2: 2013 TR1511001-001 
 
Vi erklærer hermed, at [alle væsentlige radiotestserier er udført, og at] ovennævnte produkt er i 
overensstemmelse med alle væsentlige krav i direktiv 1999/5/EF. 
 
Yderligere krav: 
Energi: Forordning 278/2009 
Begrænsede substanser: EN 50581:2012; RoHS direktiv 2011/65/EF 
 
Overensstemmelsesvurderingen, der er nævnt i artikel 10 og nærmere beskrevet i bilag [III] eller [IV] i 
direktiv 1999/5/EF, er efterlevet med inddragelse af følgende organisationer: 
 
SIEMIC Inc , 775 Montague Expressway , Milpitas , CA 95035 USA 
Identifikationsmærke: CE2200 
 
Den tekniske dokumentation, der er relevant for ovennævnte udstyr, opbevares hos 
Navn: 

 
David Liu 

Titel: 
 

Sr. Direktør 

Adresse: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
 
Dato: 11. dec. 2015 

 
________________________ 

Underskrift af autoriseret person 
 



Overensstemmelseserklæring 
I henhold til EN 45014 

 
Producentens navn: 
(Eller dens autoriserede repræsentant) 

HTC Corporation 

Producentens adresse: 
(Eller dens autoriserede repræsentant) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Erklærer på eget ansvar, at produktet 
Produktnavn: Vive controller 
Model: 2PR7100 
Produkttilvalg (hvis nogen): Ikke relevant 

 
 

Er i overensstemmelse med følgende standarder eller andre normative dokumenter 
Teststandarder Rapportnummer 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-3 V1.6.1: 2013 E1/2015/A0026 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0025 

EN 300 440-1 V1.6.1: 2010 /-2 V1.4.1: 2010 ER/2015/A0033 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0032 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043030 001 

            
 
Vi erklærer hermed, at [alle væsentlige radiotestserier er udført, og at] ovennævnte produkt er i 
overensstemmelse med alle væsentlige krav i direktiv 1999/5/EF. 
 
Yderligere krav: 
Energi: Forordning 278/2009 
Begrænsede substanser: EN 50581:2012; RoHS direktiv 2011/65/EF 
 
Overensstemmelsesvurderingen, der er nævnt i artikel 10 og nærmere beskrevet i bilag [III] eller [IV] i 
direktiv 1999/5/EF, er efterlevet med inddragelse af følgende organisationer: 
 
SIEMIC Inc , 775 Montague Expressway , Milpitas , CA 95035 USA 
Identifikationsmærke: CE2200 
 
Den tekniske dokumentation, der er relevant for ovennævnte udstyr, opbevares hos 
Navn: 

 
Charlene Chang 

Titel: 
 

Chef 

Adresse: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
 
Dato: 24. nov. 2015 

 
__________________________ 

Underskrift af autoriseret person 
 



Overensstemmelseserklæring 
I henhold til EN 45014 

 
Producentens navn: 
(Eller dens autoriserede repræsentant) 

HTC Corporation 

Producentens adresse: 
(Eller dens autoriserede repræsentant) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Erklærer på eget ansvar, at produktet 
Produktnavn: Basestation 
Model: 2PR8100 
Produkttilvalg (hvis nogen): Ikke relevant 

 
 

Er i overensstemmelse med følgende standarder eller andre normative dokumenter 
Teststandarder Rapportnummer 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-17 V2.2.1: 2012 E1/2015/A0031 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0030 

EN 300 328 V1.8.1: 2012 ER/2015/A0039 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0038 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043029 001 

            
 
Vi erklærer hermed, at [alle væsentlige radiotestserier er udført, og at] ovennævnte produkt er i 
overensstemmelse med alle væsentlige krav i direktiv 1999/5/EF. 
 
Yderligere krav: 
Energi: Forordning 278/2009 
Begrænsede substanser: EN 50581:2012; RoHS direktiv 2011/65/EF 
 
Overensstemmelsesvurderingen, der er nævnt i artikel 10 og nærmere beskrevet i bilag [III] eller [IV] i 
direktiv 1999/5/EF, er efterlevet med inddragelse af følgende organisationer: 
 
SIEMIC Inc , 775 Montague Expressway , Milpitas , CA 95035 USA 
Identifikationsmærke: CE2200 
 
Den tekniske dokumentation, der er relevant for ovennævnte udstyr, opbevares hos 
Navn: 

 
Vincent Lin 

Titel: 
 

Direktør 

Adresse: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
Dato: 24. nov. 2015 

 
__________________________ 

Underskrift af autoriseret person 
 



Overensstemmelseserklæring 
I henhold til EN 45014 

 
Producentens navn: 
(Eller dens autoriserede repræsentant) 

HTC Corporation 

Producentens adresse: 
(Eller dens autoriserede repræsentant) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Erklærer på eget ansvar, at produktet 
Produktnavn: Linkboks 
Model: 2PU6100 
Produkttilvalg (hvis nogen): Ikke relevant 

 
 

Er i overensstemmelse med følgende standarder eller andre normative dokumenter 
Teststandarder Rapportnummer 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-17 V2.2.1: 2012 E1/2015/A0036 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0035 

EN 300 328 V1.8.1: 2012 ER/2015/A0047, ER/2015/A0120 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0046 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043028 001 
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Suomi

Tärkeitä turvallisuustietoja – Lue ennen käyttöä
Lue seuraavat varoitukset ja tiedot ennen tuotteen käyttöä ja toimi tuotteen kaikkien 
turvallisuus- ja käyttöohjeiden mukaisesti. Tämän laiminlyönti voi aiheuttaa vamman, 
sähköiskun, tulipalon ja muita vahinkoja.

Varmista, että pystyt terveydentilasi puolesta käyttämään tuotetta turvallisesti
Ota yhteys lääkäriin ennen tuotteen käyttämistä, jos sinulla on ennestään vakavia lääketieteellisiä vaivoja (kuten 
sydänsairauksia), vaivoja, jotka voivat vaikuttaa kykyysi suorittaa fyysisiä toimintoja, psykiatrisia vaivoja (kuten 
ahdistusta tai posttraumaattinen stressireaktio), jos olet raskaana tai hyvin iäkäs.

Älä käytä tuotetta, jos olet sairas, väsynyt, päihteiden tai huumeiden vaikutuksen alainen, tai jos et yleensä ottaen 
voi hyvin, sillä se voi pahentaa vointiasi.

Varmista, että ympärilläsi oleva alue on tuotteen käytölle turvallinen
Kun käytät virtuaalilaseja, olet sokea ulkopuoliselle maailmalle. Virtuaalilaseissa näytetty kuva ei vastaa 
reaalimaailmaa. Käytä tuotetta aina tyhjällä, turvallisella alueella. Älä turvaudu tuotteen turvajärjestelmään 
suojauskeinona. Älä käytä lähellä portaita, suuria ikkunoita, lämmönlähteitä tai ulkona. Tyhjennä käyttöalue 
ihmisistä, huonekaluista ja muista esineistä, jotka voivat häiritä tai estää vapaan liikkumisesi alueella. Jos 
esimerkiksi lemmikkieläin tulee huoneeseen, jossa käytät tätä tuotetta, et ehkä ole tietoinen lemmikin läsnäolosta 
ja voit kompastua siihen liikkuessasi virtuaalisen todellisuuden ympäristössä.

On suositeltavaa käyttää tuotetta vain toisen henkilön valvonnassa niin, että tämä voi varoittaa vaaroista, joita 
voi ilmetä tuotetta käytettäessä. Esimerkkejä mahdollisesti ilmenevistä vaaroista ovat mm. kaapelin mutkittelu 
tavalla, joka voi muodostaa kompastumisvaaran, lemmikkien pääsy alueelle, jossa tuotetta käytetään ja käyttäjän 
siirtyminen liian lähelle seinää tai muuta vaaraa.

Varo kaapeleita ja liitäntöjä
Pidä mielessä virtuaalilaseista lähtevien kaapelien ja liitäntöjen sijainti, jotta et joudu vaaraan kompastua niihin 
tai kiskoa niitä siirtyessäsi tai kävellessäsi ympäri toiminta-aluetta. Siirrä jalkojasi hitaasi ja varovasti välttääksesi 
kompastumasta esim. kaapeliin. Varmista, että tasapainosi säilyy hyvänä. Kompastuminen kaapeliin tai 
törmääminen esteisiin voi johtaa vammaan tai vahinkoon.

Huolenpito ohjaimista
Käyttäessäsi käsiohjaimia, tarkista aina, että päälläsi ja ympärilläsi on riittävästi tilaa käsien levittämiseen 
kokonaan ulospäin ja ylöspäin. Osuminen henkilöihin tai esineisiin voi aiheuttaa vamman tai vahingon. Pidä 
ohjaimista lujasti kiinni ja käytä aina rannehihnoja. Irrotessaan käytön aikana ohjain voi aiheuttaa vamman tai 
vahingon.

Valoherkkyyskohtaukset
Kuten muut tuotteet, jotka tuottavat visuaalisia tehosteita (kuten vilkkuvat valot), tämä tuote voi aiheuttaa 
käyttäjälle epileptisiä kohtauksia, sairauskohtauksia, pyörtymisen tai pahaa huimausta, vaikka käyttäjällä ei olisi 
aiempaa historiaa näistä vaivoista. Jos sinulla on aikaisempaa historiaa epileptisistä tai muista taudinkohtauksista, 
tiedottomuutta tai muita oireita, jotka liittyvät epileptiseen vaivaan, ota yhteys lääkäriin ennen tämän tuotteen 
käyttöä. Pienentääksesi kohtauksen todennäköisyyttä, älä käytä tuotetta ollessasi väsynyt tai unen tarpeessa.

Toistuvasta rasituksesta johtuvat vammat
Käytä tuotetta mukavassa asennossa. Älä purista tuotetta liian tiukasti. Paina painikkeita kevyesti. Jos koet 
kutinaa, tunnottomuutta, jäykkyyttä, sykettä tai muita epämukavia tuntemuksia, lopeta heti tuotteen käyttö ja ota 
yhteys lääkäriin.

Fyysiset ja psyykkiset vaikutukset
Tuotteella näytettävä sisältö voi olla intensiivistä, vangitsevaa ja näyttää hyvin todelliselta, mikä voi saada aivot ja 
kehon reagoimaan tilanteen mukaisesti. Tietyn tyyppiset sisällöt (esim. väkivaltainen, pelottava, emotionaalinen 
tai adrenaliinipohjainen sisältö) voi aiheuttaa lisääntynyttä sykettä, piikkejä verenpaineessa, ahdistusta, 
traumanjälkeisen stressihäiriön, pyörtymisen ja muita haitallisia vaikutuksia. Jos sinulla on negatiivisten fyysisten 
tai psyykkisten reaktioiden historia tiettyihin reaalielämän tilanteisiin, vältä käyttämästä tuotetta vastaavan sisällön 
näyttämiseen.

Vastaavasti on tärkeää muistaa, että simuloidut kohteet, kuten huonekalut, joita voi esiintyä tuotetta käytettäessä, 
eivät ole olemassa reaalimaailmassa, ja voi syntyä vammoja, jos kyseisten simuloitujen kohteiden kanssa toimitaan 
aivan kuin ne olisivat todellisia, esim. yrittämällä istuutua virtuaaliselle tuolille.

Kuulonmenetys
Älä käytä kuulokkeita pitkiä aikoja korkealla äänenvoimakkuudella, seurauksena voi olla pysyvä kuulon menetys.
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Radiotaajuushäiriö
Tuote voi tuottaa radioaaltoja, jotka voivat häiritä lähellä olevien elektronisten laitteiden toimintaa. Jos käytät 
sydämentahdistinta tai muuta implantoitua lääketieteellistä laitetta, älä käytä tuotetta ennen kuin olet kysynyt 
neuvoa lääkäriltä tai lääketieteellisen laitteen valmistajalta. Minimoidaksesi radiotaajuushäiriön, käytä vain 
alkuperäisiä, valmistajan hyväksymiä lisävarusteita tai lisävarusteita, jotka eivät sisällä lainkaan metallia. Muiden 
kuin valmistajan hyväksymien lisävarusteiden käyttö voi rikkoa paikallisia radiotaajuusaltistussuosituksia, ja sitä 
tulee välttää.

Vältä liikakäyttöä
Tuotteen jatkuvaa, keskeytymätöntä käyttöä tulee välttää. Se voi vaikuttaa negatiivisesti käsi-silmä-
koordinaatioon, tasapainoon ja/tai aiheuttaa muita negatiivisia vaikutuksia. Kun käytät tuotetta säännöllisesti 
ja pitkiä aikoja kerrallaan, voit kokea väsymystä lihaksissa, nivelissä ja muissa ruumiinosissa. Pidä säännöllisesti 
taukoja tuotetta käyttäessäsi. Välttämättömien taukojen pituus ja määrä vaihtelee henkilön mukaan.

Lopeta laitteen käyttö, jos koet minkäänlaista epämukavuutta
Lopeta tuotteen käyttö ja ota yhteys lääkäriin, jos koet mitä tahansa seuraavista oireista:

•	Epileptinen kohtaus, tiedottomuus, kouristukset, tahattomat liikkeet, huimaus, ajan ja paikan tajun 
hämärtyminen, pahoinvointi, sekavuus, uneliaisuus tai uupumus;

•	Kipu tai epämukava tunne silmissä, silmien rasitus, silmien nykiminen tai näköhäiriöt (kuten muuttunut, 
sumentunut näkö tai näkeminen kahtena);

•	Ylenmääräinen hikoilu, lisääntynyt syljeneritys, häiriintynyt tasapaino, häiriintynyt käsi-silmä-koordinaatio tai 
muut, matkapahoinvointia vastaavat oireet.

Älä aja, käytä koneita tai ota osaa mihinkään toimintaan, jolla voi olla potentiaalisesti vakavia seurauksia ennen 
kuin olet kokonaan toipunut näistä oireista.

Ennen kuin jatkat tuotteen käyttöä, varmista, että se on oikein määritetty.

Käyttämäsi sisältötyyppi voi olla syynä oireisiisi. Tällaisen sisällön käytön jatkaminen voi altistaa sinut samojen 
oireiden kokemiseen.

Lasten käytössä
Tuotetta ei ole suunniteltu lasten käytettäväksi. Älä jätä tuotetta nuorten lasten ulottuville tai salli heidän käyttää 
sitä tai leikkiä sillä. He voivat satuttaa itseään tai muita, tai voivat vahingossa vaurioittaa tuotetta.

Tuote sisältää pieniä osia, joissa on teräviä reunoja, jotka voivat aiheuttaa vamman, tai jotka voivat irrota 
ja aiheuttaa pienelle lapselle tukehtumisvaaran. Ota välittömästi yhteys lääkäriin, jos mikään tuotteen tai 
lisävarusteiden osa on nielty.

Jos vanhempien lasten sallitaan käyttää tuotetta, aikuisten tulee valvoa heitä tarkoin negatiivisten vaikutusten 
varalta tuotteen käytön aikana ja sen jälkeen. Älä anna vanhempien lasten käyttää tuotetta, jos negatiivisia 
vaikutuksia havaitaan. Aikuisten tulee myös varmistaa, että vanhemmat lapset välttävät tuotteen pitkäkestoista 
käyttöä.

Yleisiä käyttö- ja ylläpito-ohjeita
Sähköturvallisuus
Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi niin, että se saa virtaa tarkoitukseen varatuista paristoista tai 
virtalähteestä. Muunlainen käyttö voi olla vaarallista ja mitätöi kaikki tälle tuotteelle annetut hyväksynnät.

Turvallisuusvarotoimia oikeaa maadoituksen asennusta varten
VARO: Yhdistäminen väärin maadoitettuun laitteeseen voi johtaa tuotteen sähköiseen vahingoittumiseen.

Tämä tuote on varustettu kaapeleilla pöytätietokoneeseen liittämistä varten. Varmista, että tietokone on 
maadoitettu oikein, ennen kuin liität tämän tuotteen tietokoneeseen. Pöytätietokoneen virtajohdossa on laitteen 
maadoittava johdin ja maadoittava pistoke. Pistoke täytyy työntää asianmukaiseen pistorasiaan, joka on oikein 
asennettu ja maadoitettu kaikkien paikallisten normien ja lakien mukaisesti.

Varotoimia virtalähdettä varten

•	Käytä oikeaa ulkoista virtalähdettä

•	 Tuotetta saa käyttää vain sen tyyppisestä virtalähteestä, joka ilmoitetaan sen arvokilvessä. Jos et 
ole varma millaista virtalähdettä vaaditaan, kysy valtuutetulta palveluntarjoajalta tai paikallisesta 
energiayhtiöstä. Sellaisen tuotteen osalta, joka saa virtansa akusta tai muusta lähteestä, katso tuotteen 
mukana tulevia käyttöohjeita.

•	 Tätä tuotettaa tulee käyttää vain seuraavasti nimetyistä virtalähteistä.

Vive-virtuaalilasien verkkolaite: HTC, Malli TC NE18W-US, 

TC NE18W-EU, TC NE18W-UK, TCNE18W-AU.
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Vive-ohjaimen verkkolaite: HTC, Malli TC NE5W-US, TC 

NE5W-EU, TC NE5W-UK, TC NE5W-AU.

Tukiasemien verkkolaite: HTC, Malli TC NE30W-US, TC 

NE30W-EU, TC NE30W-UK, TC NE30W-AU.

•	Käsittele akkuyksikköjä varovasti

Tämän laitteen ohjain sisältää litium-ionipolymeeri- tai litium-ioniakun. Jos akkuyksikköä käsitellään väärin, on 
olemassa tulipalon ja palovammojen vaara.

 

Vive-ohjaimen VAROITUS: Pienentääksesi tulipalon tai palovammojen vaaraa, älä pura, 
murskaa, puhkaise, aiheuta oikosulkua ulkoisiin kontakteihin tai virtapiireihin, altista yli 60 
°C lämpötiloille tai heitä tuleen tai veteen. Kierrätä tai hävitä käytetyt akut paikallisten 
määräysten mukaan tai tuotteen mukana tulevan oppaan mukaan.

•	Älä altista nesteille.

•	Pidä paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

•	Vältä pudottamasta virtuaalilaseja, ohjaimia tai tukiasemia. Jos laite putoaa, erityisesti kovalle pinnalle, ja 
käyttäjä epäilee sen vahingoittuneen, toimita laite huoltokeskukseen tarkistettavaksi.

•	Jos akku vuotaa:

•	 Älä anna vuotavan nesteen koskettaa ihoa tai vaatteita. Jos näin kuitenkin käy, huuhdo kyseinen alue 
välittömästi puhtaalla vedellä ja hakeudu lääkärin hoitoon.

•	 Älä anna vuotavan nesteen koskettaa silmiä. Jos näin kuitenkin käy, ÄLÄ hiero, vaan huuhdo välittömästi 
puhtaalla vedellä ja hakeudu lääkärin hoitoon.

•	 Noudata erityisiä varotoimia pitääksesi vuotavan akun kaukana tulesta, koska siitä voi aiheutua palo- tai 
räjähdysvaara.

Turvallisuusvarotoimia suoraa auringonvaloa varten
Pidä tuote poissa liiallisesta kosteudesta ja äärimmäisistä lämpötiloista. Älä jätä tuotetta ajoneuvon kojelaudalle, 
ikkunalaudalle tai alttiiksi suoralle auringonpaisteelle tai voimakkaalle ultraviolettivalolle pitkiksi ajoiksi. 
Virtuaalilaseissa on tarkennettavat linssit, jotka voivat vahvistaa kirkasta valoa, joka voi vahingoittaa laitteistoa.

Kuulonaleneman ehkäisy

 

VARO: Jos Vive-virtuaalilasien kuulokkeita käytetään korkeilla äänenvoimakkuuksilla pitkiä aikoja, 
seurauksena voi olla pysyvä kuulonmenetys.

Vive-virtuaalilasit on testattu ja havaittu olevan yhdenmukainen äänenpainetason vaatimusten kanssa, jotka on 
asetettu sovellettavissa EN 50332-1- ja/tai EN 50332-2-standardeissa.

Yleisiä varotoimia

•	Suojaa tuote.

•	 Kun asennat tukiasemia, vältä käyttämästä epävakaita kiinnitysvarusteita tai pintoja, jotka ovat alttiita 
tärinälle, liikkeille tai mahdollisille iskuille.

•	 Tukevan rakenteen on tuettava painoa tai tukiasemien kuorma.

•	 Älä asenna lähelle lämmitintä, tulisijaa, suoraa auringonpaistetta, ilmastointilaitetta tai muuta suoraa 
lämmönlähdettä.

•	 Älä yritä vääntää auki tukiasemia, se voi johtaa vammaan.

•	 Käytä vain hyväksyttyjä lisävarusteita.

•	 Älä liitä ei-yhteensopiviin tuotteisiin tai lisävarusteisiin.

•	 Älä yritä purkaa tätä tuotetta tai sen lisävarusteita.

•	 Vain pätevä huoltohenkilö saa huoltaa tai korjata tätä tuotetta ja sen lisävarusteita.

•	 Käsittele aina tuotetta ja sen lisävarusteita huolellisesti ja säilytä niitä puhtaissa ja pölyttömissä tiloissa.

•	 Älä altista tuotetta tai sen lisävarusteita avotulelle tai sytytetyille tupakkatuotteille.
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•	 Älä pudota, heitä tai yritä taivuttaa tuotetta tai sen lisävarusteita.

•	 Älä käytä hiovia puhdistusaineita, puhdistusliuottimia tai aerosoleja laitteen tai sen lisävarusteiden 
puhdistamiseen.

•	 Älä maalaa tuotetta tai sen lisävarusteita.

•	 Säilytä tuotetta ja sen lisävarusteita 0–40 °C:n lämpötilassa

•	 Tarkasta elektroniikkatuotteiden hävittämistä koskevat paikalliset säädökset

•	Huoltoa edellyttävä vaurio.

Ota yhteyttä valtuutettuun huoltoteknikkoon tai huoltokeskukseen seuraavissa tapauksissa:

•	 Tuote on vahingoittunut altistuttuaan nesteille, se on pudonnut, siihen on kohdistunut isku tai se on 
vahingoittunut.

•	 Ylikuumenemisesta on huomattavia merkkejä.

•	 Tuote ei toimi normaalisti, kun noudatat käyttöohjeita.

•	Vältä kuumia alueita.

Tuote tulisi sijoittaa kauas lämmönlähteistä, kuten lämpöpattereista, lämmönsäätöritilöistä, uuneista tai muista 
tuotteista (mukaan lukien vahvistimet), jotka tuottavat lämpöä.

•	Vältä tuotteen käyttämistä voimakkaan lämpötilan muutoksen jälkeen.

Kun siirrät laitteen uuteen ympäristöön, jossa on hyvin erilaiset lämpötila- ja/tai kosteusolosuhteet, laitteen 
ulko- tai sisäpuolelle voi tiivistyä kosteutta. Välttääksesi laitteen vahingoittumisen, odota riittävän kauan, jotta 
kosteus ehtii haihtua ennen laitteen käyttämistä.

HUOMAUTUS: Kun viet laitteen matalasta lämpötilasta lämpimämpään ympäristöön tai korkeasta lämpötilasta 
viileämpään, anna laitteen sopeutua huoneenlämpötilaan, ennen kuin kytket virran päälle.

•	Vältä esineiden työntämistä tuotteen sisään.

Älä koskaan työnnä mitään esineitä kuoren rakoihin tai muihin tuotteen aukkoihin. Raot ja aukot ovat 
ilmanvaihtoa varten. Näitä aukkoja ei saa tukkia tai peittää.

•	Säädä äänenvoimakkuutta.

Laske äänenvoimakkuutta ennen kuulokkeiden tai muiden äänilaitteiden käyttöä.

•	Tuotteen puhdistaminen.

Irrota tämä tuote virtalähteestä ennen puhdistamista. Käytä puhdistukseen kosteaa liinaa, mutta älä 
KOSKAAN käytä vettä tuotteen puhdistamiseen. Puhdista ja pidä kuivana iho, joka on jatkuvasti kosketuksissa 
virtuaalilasien kanssa. Mikäli ilmenee ihon kutinaa, rohtumaa, turpoamista, ärsytystä, tai kosketus tuntuu 
epämukavalta, lopeta tuotteen käyttö ja ota yhteys lääkäriin.

Vive-virtuaalilasien yksilöinti sääntelyviranomaisia varten
Määräyksiin liittyvää tunnistusta varten tuotteellesi on annettu mallinumero 0PJT100.

Tuotteen FCC-tunnus on NM80PJT100. Tämä FCC-tunnus on myös painettuna Vive-virtuaalilaseihin.

Laitteen luotettavan ja turvallisen toiminnan varmistamiseksi käytä vain alla lueteltuja lisävarusteita laitteessasi 
0PJT100.

HUOMAUTUS: Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi virallisesti hyväksytyn luokan 2 rajoitetun virtalähteen 
kanssa, nimellisarvo 12 V DC, enintään 1,5 A DC virtalähde.

Vive-ohjainten yksilöinti sääntelyviranomaisia varten
Määräyksiin liittyvää tunnistusta varten tuotteellesi on annettu mallinumero 2PR7100.

Tuotteen FCC-tunnus on NM82PR7100. Tämä FCC-tunnus on myös painettuna Vive-ohjaimeen.

Laitteen luotettavan ja turvallisen toiminnan varmistamiseksi käytä vain alla lueteltuja lisävarusteita laitteessasi 
2PR7100.

Akkuyksikölle on annettu mallinumero B0PLH100.

AKKU EI OLE TÄYSIN LADATTU, KUN OTAT LAITTEEN POIS PAKKAUKSESTAAN.

HUOMAUTUS: Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi virallisesti hyväksytyn luokan 2 rajoitetun virtalähteen 
kanssa, nimellisarvo 5 V DC, enintään 1 A DC virtalähde.

Radiotaajuusaltistus:
OllakseenIC-radiotaajuusaltistuksen vaatimusten mukainen, tätä laitetta ja sen antennia ei saa sijoittaa samaan 
tilaan tai käyttää yhdessä minkään toisen antennin tai lähettimen kanssa.

Pour se conformer aux exigences de conformité RF canadienne l'exposition, cet appareil et son antenne ne 
doivent pas être co-localisés ou fonctionnant en conjonction avec une autre antenne ou transmetteur.
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Tietoja perusaseman yksilöinnistä sääntelyviranomaisia varten
Määräyksiin liittyvää tunnistusta varten tuotteellesi on annettu mallinumero 2PR8100.

Tuotteen FCC-tunnus on NM82PR8100. Tämä FCC-tunnus on myös painettuna perusasemaan.

Laitteen luotettavan ja turvallisen toiminnan varmistamiseksi käytä vain alla lueteltuja lisävarusteita laitteessasi 
2PR8100.

HUOMAUTUS: Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi virallisesti hyväksytyn luokan 2 rajoitetun virtalähteen 
kanssa, nimellisarvo 12 V DC, enintään 2,5 A DC virtalähde.

Tämä on luokan 1 laserlaite.

Back side

    

Tämä tuote sisältää luokan 3B laserin, joka voi tuottaa vaarallisen luokan 3B tai 4 lasersäteilytason. Tämä tuote 
on kuitenkin suunniteltu niin, ettei sen optiikassa, suojakotelossa ja skannaussuojuksessa pääse käsiksi yli luokan 1 
lasersäteilytasoon. Vain koulutettu tehtaan huoltohenkilökunta saa avata suojakotelon.

VAARA - Luokan 3B LASERSÄTEILYÄ AVATTUNA
VÄLTÄ ALTISTUSTA SÄTEELLE.

Lasersäteet sijaitsevat perusaseman etupuolen sisällä, kuten kuvassa 
oikealla.

VARO: Muiden kuin tässä käyttöohjeessa mainittujen ohjauslaitteiden 
tai säätöjen käyttö sekä toimenpiteiden suoritus voi johtaa vaaralliselle 
säteilylle altistumiseen.

 Tilan merkkivalo

 Suojakotelo

 Lasersäteet
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Tarrojen sijainti tuotteessa:

TakanaBack side

Jos tämä tuote ei toimi oikein, soita HTC:n asiakaspalveluun saadaksesi ohjeita.

VARO: Tämä tuote on suunniteltu ainoastaan HTC:n ja valtuutettujen huoltokeskusten huoltamaksi.

FCC:n RF-säteilyaltistumislausunto:
1.	 Lähetintä ei saa sijoittaa tai se ei saa toimia yhdessä minkään toisen antennin tai lähettimen kanssa.

2.	 Tämä laite täyttää FCC:n RF-säteilylle altistumista koskevat raja-arvot rajoittamattomassa ympäristössä. 
Tämä laitteisto tulee asentaa ja sitä tulee käyttää siten, että säteilijän ja käyttäjän kehon välinen etäisyys on 
vähintään 20 cm.

IC:n RF-säteilyaltistumislausunto:
Tämä laite täyttää IC-säteilyrajoitukset, jotka on asetettu hallitsemattomaan ympäristöön. Tämä laitteisto tulee 
asentaa ja sitä tulee käyttää siten, että säteilijän ja käyttäjän kehon välinen etäisyys on vähintään 20 cm. Lähetintä 
ei saa sijoittaa tai se ei saa toimia yhdessä minkään toisen antennin tai lähettimen kanssa.

Déclaration d'exposition aux radiations:

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements IC établies pour un environnement non 
contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 20 cm de distance entre la source de 
rayonnement et votre corps.

Tietoja Link Box -laitteen yksilöinnistä sääntelyviranomaisia varten
Määräyksiin liittyvää tunnistusta varten tuotteellesi on annettu mallinumero 2PU6100.

Tuotteen FCC-tunnus on NM82PU6100. Tämä FCC-tunnus on myös painettuna Link Box -laitteeseen.

Laitteen luotettavan ja turvallisen toiminnan varmistamiseksi käytä vain alla lueteltuja lisävarusteita laitteessasi 
2PU6100.

HUOMAUTUS: Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi virallisesti hyväksytyn luokan 2 rajoitetun virtalähteen 
kanssa, nimellisarvo 12 V DC, enintään 1,5 A DC virtalähde.

FCC:n RF-säteilyaltistumislausunto:
1.	 Lähetintä ei saa sijoittaa tai se ei saa toimia yhdessä minkään toisen antennin tai lähettimen kanssa.
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2.	 Tämä laite täyttää FCC:n RF-säteilylle altistumista koskevat raja-arvot rajoittamattomassa ympäristössä. 
Tämä laitteisto tulee asentaa ja sitä tulee käyttää siten, että säteilijän ja käyttäjän kehon välinen etäisyys on 
vähintään 20 cm.

IC:n RF-säteilyaltistumislausunto:
Tämä laite täyttää IC-säteilyrajoitukset, jotka on asetettu hallitsemattomaan ympäristöön. Tämä laitteisto tulee 
asentaa ja sitä tulee käyttää siten, että säteilijän ja käyttäjän kehon välinen etäisyys on vähintään 20 cm. Lähetintä 
ei saa sijoittaa tai se ei saa toimia yhdessä minkään toisen antennin tai lähettimen kanssa.

Déclaration d'exposition aux radiations:

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements IC établies pour un environnement non 
contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 20 cm de distance entre la source de 
rayonnement et votre corps.

FCC:n radiotaajuushäiriöitä koskeva ilmoitus
Laite on koestettu ja sen on havaittu täyttävän Luokan B digitaalista laitetta koskevat FCC-määräysten osan 15 
mukaiset kohdat. Nämä raja-arvot on tarkoitettu turvaamaan riittävä häiriösuojaus asutussa ympäristössä. Laite 
luo, käyttää ja saattaa säteillä radiotaajuista energiaa. Jos laitetta ei käytetä ohjeiden mukaisesti, se saattaa 
häiritä radioliikennettä. Kuitenkaan mitään takuita ei ole sille, ettei laite aiheuttaisi häiriöitä tietyssä käytössä. Jos 
tämä laite aiheuttaa haitallista häiriötä radio- tai televisio-ohjelmien vastaanottamiseen, mikä voidaan tarkistaa 
sammuttamalla laite ja käynnistämällä se uudelleen, käyttäjää kehotetaan yrittämään korjata häiriö kokeilemalla 
joitakin seuraavista toimista:

•	Aseta vastaanottava antenni eri paikkaan tai asentoon.

•	Lisää laitteen ja vastaanottimen välistä etäisyyttä.

•	Kytke laite eri pistorasiaan kuin mihin vastaanottava laite on kytketty.

•	Kysy neuvoa laitteen myyjältä tai asiantuntevalta henkilöltä.

FCC-varoitus Kaikki muutokset tai mukautukset, joita ei ole nimenomaisesti hyväksytty vastuullisen osapuolen 
toimesta yhdenmukaiseksi, voi mitätöidä käyttäjän valtuuden tämän laitteen käyttämiseen.

Tämä laite täyttää FCC-määräysten osan 15 vaatimukset. Sen käyttöön liittyvät seuraavat ehdot: (1) Laite ei saa 
aiheuttaa häiriöitä ja (2) Laitteen tulee kestää siihen kohdistuva häiriö, vaikka se aiheuttaisikin väärää toimintaa.

Lähetintä ei saa sijoittaa tai se ei saa toimia yhdessä minkään toisen antennin tai lähettimen kanssa.

Industry Canada -ilmoitus
Tämä laite on Industry Canada -lisenssivapautus-RSS-standardien mukainen. Sen käyttöön liittyvät seuraavat 
ehdot: (1) Tämä laite ei aiheuta häiriötä, ja (2) tämän laitteen tulee hyväksyä siihen kohdistuva häiriö, mukaan 
lukien häiriö, joka voi aiheuttaa laitteessa ei-toivottua toimintaa.

Tämä luokan B digitaalinen laite on Kanadan ICES-003-normin mukainen.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 
L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) 
l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible 
d'en compromettre le fonctionnement."

Euroopan unionia koskeva huomautus
Tämä laite on Euroopan yhteisön komission antaman R&TTE-direktiivin (1999/5/EY) mukainen.

Me ilmoitamme yksinomaisella vastuullamme, että tuotteemme yhdessä sen lisävarusteiden kanssa, johon tämä 
ilmoitus liittyy, on standardien EN 55022/24, EN 301 489-1 -17, EN62471, EN 60950-1, EN 62479, EN 300 328 
mukainen ja noudattaa radio- ja telekommunikaatiolaitteita koskevaa direktiiviä 1999/5/EY.

WEEE-ilmoitus
Sähkö- ja elektroniikkaromudirektiivi (WEEE), joka tuli voimaan eurooppalaisena lakina 13.2.2003, aiheutti 
merkittävän muutoksen sähkölaitteiden käsittelyssä niiden käyttöiän lopussa.

Tämän direktiivin tarkoitus on ensisijaisesti sähkö- ja elektroniikkaromun syntymisen ehkäisy, ja lisäksi tämän 
romun uudelleenkäytön, kierrätyksen ja muiden talteenoton muotojen suosiminen jätteen vähentämiseksi.
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Tuotteessa tai sen pakkauksessa oleva WEEE-logo (katso vasemmalla) osoittaa, että tätä 
tuotetta ei saa hävittää tai heittää pois muiden kotitalousjätteiden mukana. Sinun tulee 
hävittää kaikki sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromu viemällä se erityiseen tällaisen ongelmajätteen 
keräyspisteeseen. Sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromun erilliskeräys ja talteenotto auttaa 
luonnonvarojen säilyttämistä. Lisäksi sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromun kierrättäminen oikein 
varmistaa ihmisten terveyden ja ympäristön turvallisuuden. Saadaksesi lisää tietoja sähkö- 
ja elektroniikkalaiteromun hävittämisestä, talteenotosta ja keräyspisteistä, ota yhteyttä 
asuinkuntaasi, kotitalousjätehuoltopalveluun, kauppaan, josta ostit laitteiston tai laitteiston 
valmistajaan.

RoHS-direktiivin mukaisuus
Tämä tuote on Euroopan parlamentin ja neuvoston direktiivin 2011/65/EU 8.6.2011 ja sen lisäysten mukainen 
tiettyjen vaarallisten aineiden käytön rajoittamisesta sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteissa (RoHS).

Omistusilmoitus
© 2016 HTC Corporation. Kaikki oikeudet pidätetään. HTC, HTC-logo ja kaikki muut HTC-tuotteet ja -palvelunimet 
ovat HTC Corporationin ja sen tytäryhtiöiden tavaramerkkejä tai rekisteröityjä tavaramerkkejä Yhdysvalloissa ja/
tai muissa maissa.



Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus 
Standardin EN 45014 mukaisesti 

 
Valmistajan nimi: 
(tai valmistajan valtuutettu edustaja) 

HTC Corporation 

Valmistajan osoite: 
(tai valmistajan valtuutettu edustaja) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Ilmoitamme omalla vastuullamme, että tuote 
Tuotteen nimi: Vive-virtuaalilasit 
Malli: 0PJT100 
Tuotevaihtoehto (jos on): Ei käytössä 

 
 

on seuraavien standardien tai muiden normatiivisten asiakirjojen vaatimusten mukainen 
Testausstandardit Raportin numero 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-3 V1.6.1: 2013 E1/2015/A0022 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0021 

EN 300 440-1 V1.6.1: 2010 /-2 V1.4.1: 2010 ER/2015/A0027 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0026 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043027 001 

EN50332-1: 2013 /-2: 2013 TR1511001-001 
 
Me täten ilmoitamme, että [kaikki olennaiset radiohäiriötestisarjat on suoritettu ja että] yllä nimetty 
tuote on kaikkien 1999/5/EY-direktiivin olennaisten vaatimusten mukainen. 
 
Lisävaatimustenmukaisuus: 
Energia: Säädös 278/2009 
Rajoitettu aine: EN 50581:2012; RoHS-direktiivi 2011/65/EU 
 
Vaatimustenmukaisuusarviointia, johon viitataan Artikkelissa 10, ja joka on esitetty yksityiskohtaisesti 
1999/5/EY-direktiivin Liitteessä [III] tai [IV], on noudatettu osallisena seuraavien ilmoitettujen laitosten 
kanssa: 
 
SIEMIC Inc , 775 Montague Expressway , Milpitas , CA 95035 USA 
Tunnistusmerkki: CE2200 
 
Yllä mainitun laitteen asiaankuuluvat tekniset asiakirjat tallennetaan: 
Nimi: 

 
David Liu 

Otsikko: 
 

Pääjohtaja 

Osoite: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
 
Päivämäärä: 11. joulukuuta 2015 

 
________________________ 

Valtuutetun henkilön allekirjoitus 
 



Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus 
Standardin EN 45014 mukaisesti 

 
Valmistajan nimi: 
(tai valmistajan valtuutettu edustaja) 

HTC Corporation 

Valmistajan osoite: 
(tai valmistajan valtuutettu edustaja) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Ilmoitamme omalla vastuullamme, että tuote 
Tuotteen nimi: Vive-ohjain 
Malli: 2PR7100 
Tuotevaihtoehto (jos on): Ei käytössä 

 
 

on seuraavien standardien tai muiden normatiivisten asiakirjojen vaatimusten mukainen 
Testausstandardit Raportin numero 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-3 V1.6.1: 2013 E1/2015/A0026 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0025 

EN 300 440-1 V1.6.1: 2010 /-2 V1.4.1: 2010 ER/2015/A0033 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0032 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043030 001 

            
 
Täten ilmoitamme, että [kaikki olennaiset radiohäiriötestisarjat on suoritettu ja että] yllä nimetty tuote 
on kaikkien 1999/5/EY-direktiivin olennaisten vaatimusten mukainen. 
 
Lisävaatimustenmukaisuus: 
Energia: Säädös 278/2009 
Rajoitettu aine: EN 50581:2012; RoHS-direktiivi 2011/65/EU 
 
Vaatimustenmukaisuusarviointia, johon viitataan Artikkelissa 10, ja joka on esitetty yksityiskohtaisesti 
1999/5/EY-direktiivin Liitteessä [III] tai [IV], on noudatettu osallisena seuraavien ilmoitettujen laitosten 
kanssa: 
 
SIEMIC Inc , 775 Montague Expressway , Milpitas , CA 95035 USA 
Tunnistusmerkki: CE2200 
 
Yllä mainitun laitteen asiaankuuluvat tekniset asiakirjat tullaan tallentamaan: 
Nimi: 

 
Charlene Chang 

Otsikko: 
 

Johtaja 

Osoite: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
 
Päivämäärä: 24. marraskuuta 2015 

 
__________________________ 

Valtuutetun henkilön allekirjoitus 
 



Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus 
Standardin EN 45014 mukaisesti 

 
Valmistajan nimi: 
(tai valmistajan valtuutettu edustaja) 

HTC Corporation 

Valmistajan osoite: 
(tai valmistajan valtuutettu edustaja) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Ilmoitamme omalla vastuullamme, että tuote 
Tuotteen nimi: Tukiasemat 
Malli: 2PR8100 
Tuotevaihtoehto (jos on): Ei käytössä 

 
 

on seuraavien standardien tai muiden normatiivisten asiakirjojen vaatimusten mukainen 
Testausstandardit Raportin numero 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-17 V2.2.1: 2012 E1/2015/A0031 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0030 

EN 300 328 V1.8.1: 2012 ER/2015/A0039 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0038 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043029 001 

            
  
Täten ilmoitamme, että [kaikki olennaiset radiohäiriötestisarjat on suoritettu ja että] yllä nimetty tuote 
on kaikkien 1999/5/EY-direktiivin olennaisten vaatimusten mukainen. 
 
Lisävaatimustenmukaisuus: 
Energia: Säädös 278/2009 
Rajoitettu aine: EN 50581:2012; RoHS-direktiivi 2011/65/EU 
 
Lisävaatimustenmukaisuutta, johon viitataan Artikkelissa 10, ja joka on esitetty yksityiskohtaisesti 
1999/5/EY-direktiivin liitteessä [III] tai [IV], on noudatettu osallisena seuraavien ilmoitettujen laitosten 
kanssa: 
 
SIEMIC Inc , 775 Montague Expressway , Milpitas , CA 95035 USA 
Tunnistusmerkki: CE2200 
 
Yllä mainitun laitteen asiaankuuluvat tekniset asiakirjat tullaan tallentamaan:  
Nimi: 

 
Vincent Lin 

Otsikko: 
 

Johtaja 

Osoite: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
Päivämäärä: 24. marraskuuta 2015 

 
__________________________ 

Valtuutetun henkilön allekirjoitus 
 



Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus 
Standardin EN 45014 mukaisesti 

 
Valmistajan nimi: 
(tai valmistajan valtuutettu edustaja) 

HTC Corporation 

Valmistajan osoite: 
(tai valmistajan valtuutettu edustaja) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Ilmoitamme omalla vastuullamme, että tuote 
Tuotteen nimi: Link box 
Malli: 2PU6100 
Tuotevaihtoehto (jos on): Ei käytössä 

 
 

on seuraavien standardien tai muiden normatiivisten asiakirjojen vaatimusten mukainen 
Testausstandardit Raportin numero 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-17 V2.2.1: 2012 E1/2015/A0036 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0035 

EN 300 328 V1.8.1: 2012 ER/2015/A0047, ER/2015/A0120 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0046 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043028 001 

            
 
Täten ilmoitamme, että [kaikki olennaiset radiohäiriötestisarjat on suoritettu ja että] yllä nimetty tuote 
on kaikkien 1999/5/EY-direktiivien olennaisten vaatimusten mukainen. 
 
Lisävaatimustenmukaisuus: 
Energia: Säädös 278/2009 
Rajoitettu aine: EN 50581:2012; RoHS-direktiivi 2011/65/EU 
 
Vaatimustenmukaisuusarviointia, johon viitataan Artikkelissa 10, ja joka on esitetty yksityiskohtaisesti 
1999/5/EY-direktiivin Liitteessä [III] tai [IV], on noudatettu osallisena seuraavien ilmoitettujen laitosten 
kanssa: 
 
SIEMIC Inc , 775 Montague Expressway , Milpitas , CA 95035 USA 
Tunnistusmerkki: CE2200 
Yllä mainitun laitteen asiaankuuluvat tekniset asiakirjat tullaan tallentamaan: 
 
Nimi: 

 
David Liu 

Otsikko: 
 

Pääjohtaja 

Osoite: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
 
Päivämäärä: 11. joulukuuta 2015 

 
__________________________ 

Valtuutetun henkilön allekirjoitus 
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Sverige

Viktig säkerhetsinformation – Läs före användning
Läs följande varningar och information innan du använder produkten och följ 
alla säkerhets- och bruksanvisningar. Underlåtenhet att göra detta kan orsaka 
kroppsskada, elektriska stötar, brand och andra skador.

Se till att du kan använda produkten på ett säkert sätt
Rådgör med din läkare innan du använder produkten om du redan har allvarliga sjukdomstillstånd (t.ex. 
hjärtsjukdom), förhållanden som påverkar din förmåga att utföra fysiska aktiviteter på ett säkert sätt, psykiatriska 
tillstånd (såsom ångest eller posttraumatiskt stressyndrom), eller om du är gravid eller äldre.

Använd inte produkten om du är sjuk, trött, under påverkan av droger/läkemedel, eller inte mår bra i största 
allmänhet eftersom den kan förvärra ditt tillstånd.

Se till att området runt dig är säkert för användning av produkten
Medan bär produktens hjälm är du blind för världen runt dig. Bilden som visas i hjälmen motsvarar inte den 
verkliga världen. Använd alltid produkten på ett öppet och säkert område. Förlita dig inte på produktens 
chaperone-system för skydd. Använd inte produkten i närheten av trappor, stora fönster, värmekällor eller 
utomhus. Spelplatsen ska vara fri från hinder såsom personer, möbler och annat som kan hindra eller blockera 
dig från att röra dig runt obehindrat. Till exempel, om ett husdjur kommer in i rummet medan du använder 
produkten kommer du troligtvis inte att vara medveten om dess närvaro och du kan snubbla över husdjuret 
medan du rör dig i den virtuella miljön.

Det rekommenderas att produkten endast används under en annan persons tillsyn, som är redo att varna 
dig för faror som kan uppstå när produkten används. Exempel på faror som kan uppstå omfattar, men är inte 
begränsade till, trassla in sig i en kabel på ett sätt som utgör en snubbelrisk, husdjur som kommer in på området 
där produkten används, och användaren som går för nära väggen eller någon annan fara.

Var medveten om kablar och anslutningar
Tänk på var kabeln och anslutningarna som går från hjälmen finns, så att du inte riskerar att snubbla över dem 
eller dra i dem när du rör dig eller går runt på spelområdet. Rör fötterna långsamt och försiktigt för att undvika 
att snubbla, det gäller även kabeln. Se till att behålla en bra balans. Snubbla över kabeln eller komma i kontakt 
med hinder kan orsaka personskador eller skador.

Ta hand om hankontrollerna
När du använder hankontrollerna se alltid till att du har tillräckligt med fritt utrymme både ovanför och runtom, 
så att du kan dra ut armarna helt, både utåt och uppåt. Stöta till personer eller föremål kan orsaka personskada 
eller skada. Håll hankontrollerna stadigt och använd alltid handledsbanden. Om de släpps vid användning, kan 
hankontrollerna orsaka personskador eller skador.

Fotokänsliga krampanfall
Liksom andra produkter som ger visuella effekter (inklusive blixtrande ljus) kan produkten utlösa epileptiska 
anfall, krampanfall, svimning, och svår yrsel även hos personer som inte lider av dessa tillstånd. Om du lider av 
epilepsi eller krampanfall, medvetslöshet eller andra symtom som är kopplade till ett epileptiskt tillstånd, bör du 
kontakta din läkare innan du använder produkten. För att minska risken för ett anfall använd inte produkten om 
du är trött eller behöver sova.

Förslitningsskador
Använd produkten i en bekväm kroppsställning. Håll inte för hårt i produkten. Tryck lätt på knapparna. Om du 
känner stickningar, domningar, stelhet, bultande eller andra obehag, sluta genast att använda produkten och 
kontakta din läkare.

Fysiska och psykologiska effekter
Innehållet som ses med produkten kan vara intensivt, uppslukande och verka mycket verklighetstroget och 
kan göra att din hjärna och kropp agerar därefter. Vissa typer av innehåll (t.ex. våld, skräck, känsloladdat, eller 
adrenalinbaserat innehåll) kan leda till ökad hjärtfrekvens, höjt blodtryck, panikattacker, ångest, PTSD, svimning, 
och andra negativa effekter. Om du har haft negativa fysiska eller psykiska reaktioner på vissa omständigheter i 
det verkliga livet bör du undvika att använda produkten för att titta på liknande innehåll.

På samma sätt är det viktigt att komma ihåg att simulerade föremål, såsom möbler, som kan visas när produkten 
används inte finns i den verkliga världen, och att skador kan uppstå om man interagerar med de simulerade 
objekten som om de vore verkliga, till exempel, genom att försöka att sitta ner på en virtuell stol.

Hörselskador
Använd inte hörlurar med hög volym under en längre tid. Detta kan leda till permanent hörselnedsättning.
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Radiofrekvensstörningar
Produkten kan skicka ut radiovågor som kan störa driften av närliggande elektroniska enheter. Om du har en 
pacemaker eller annan inoperarad medicintekniska produkt, använd inte produkten förrän du har rådgjort med 
din läkare eller med tillverkaren av den medicintekniska produkten. För att minimera radiofrekvensstörningar 
använd endast originaltillbehör som är godkända av tillverkaren eller tillbehör som inte innehåller metall. 
Användning av icke originaltillbehör som inte är godkända av tillverkaren kan bryta mot lokala riktlinjer för 
exponering för radiofrekvenser och bör undvikas.

Undvik överanvändning
Långvarig, oavbruten användning av produkten bör undvikas. Det kan påverka negativt koordinationen mellan 
hand och öga, balansen och/eller orsaka andra negativa effekter. När du använder produkten ofta och under 
längre tidsperioder kan du uppleva trötthet eller ömhet i muskler, leder eller andra kroppsdelar. Ta regelbundna 
pauser när du använder produkten. Längden och frekvensen av nödvändiga pauser kan variera från person till 
person.

Sluta använda produkten om du upplever obehag
Sluta använda produkten och kontakta din läkare om du upplever några av följande symtom:

•	Krampanfall, medvetslöshet, kramper, ofrivilliga rörelser, yrsel, förvirring, illamående, svimningskänsla, dåsighet 
eller trötthet;

•	Smärta eller obehag i ögonen, ansträngda ögon, ögonryckningar eller synstörningar (t.ex. förändrat, suddigt 
eller dubbelseende);

•	Svettningar, ökad salivavsöndring, nedsatt balanskänsla, försämrad koordination mellan hand och öga, eller 
andra symptom som liknar åksjuka.

Fram till att du har återhämtat dig från dessa symtom, bör du inte köra bil, använda maskiner eller delta i 
aktiviteter som kan leda till potentiellt allvarliga konsekvenser.

Se till att produkten är korrekt konfigurerad innan du återupptar användningen.

Typen av innehåll som du använde kan ha orsakat dina symtom. Om du fortsätter att använda denna typ av 
innehåll kan du komma att uppleva samma symptom.

Barns användning av produkten
Produkten har inte utformats för att användas av barn. Lämna inte produkten inom räckhåll för små barn eller låt 
dem använda eller leka med den. De kan skada sig själva eller andra, eller oavsiktligt skada produkten.

Produkten innehåller små delar med skarpa kanter som kan orsaka personskada eller lossna och skapa en 
kvävningsrisk för små barn. Kontakta omedelbart en läkare om någon del av produkten eller tillbehören sväljs.

Om äldre barn tillåts använda produkten bör de övervakas noga av vuxna för eventuella negativa effekter under 
och efter användning av produkten. Låt inte äldre barn använda produkten av negativa effekter har noterats. 
Vuxna bör även se till att äldre barn undviker långvarig användning av produkten.

Allmän användning och skötsel
Elsäkerhet
Produkten är avsedd att användas med energi från de batterier eller strömförsörjningsenheter som medföljer. 
Annan användning kan vara farlig och ogiltigförklarar alla godkännanden som givits för denna produkt.

Säkerhetsföreskrifter för korrekt jordning
FÖRSIKTIGHET: Anslutning till felaktigt jordad utrustning kan leda till elektrisk skada på produkten.

Produkten är utrustad med kablar för anslutning till en stationär dator. Kontrollera att datorn är korrekt jordad 
innan du ansluter produkten till datorn. Nätsladden på en stationär dator har en skyddsledare för utrustning 
och jordningskontakt. Kontakten måste kopplas in i ett lämpligt uttag som är installerat på rätt sätt och jordat i 
enlighet med alla lokala normer och förordningar.

Säkerhetsåtgärder för strömförsörjningsenheten

•	Använd en korrekt extern strömkälla

•	 En produkt bör endast drivas med den typ av strömkälla som anges på etiketten med elektrisk märkning. 
Kontakta din auktoriserade tjänsteleverantör eller lokala elbolag om du är osäker på vilken typ av 
strömkälla som krävs. För en produkt som drivs med batteri eller andra källor, se bruksanvisningen som 
medföljer produkten.

•	 Denna produkt bör endast användas med följande därtill avsedda strömkällor.

Vive-hjälm växelströmsadapter: HTC, modell TC 

NE18W-US, TC NE18W-EU, TC NE18W-UK, TCNE18W-AU.

Vive-handkontroll likströmsadapter: HTC, modell TC 
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NE5W-US, TC NE5W-EU, TC NE5W-UK, TC NE5W-AU.

Basstationer växelströmsadapter: HTC, modell TC 

NE30W-US, TC NE30W-EU, TC NE30W-UK, TC NE30W-AU.

•	Hantera batterier varsamt

Produktens handkontroll innehåller ett litium-jon-polymer- eller litium-jonbatteri. Det finns risk för brand och 
brännskador om batteriet hanteras felaktigt.

 

Vive-handkontroll VARNING: För att minska risken för brand eller brännskador, ta inte isär, 
krossa, slå hål på eller kortslut externa kontakter eller kretsar, utsätt inte för temperaturer 
över 60 °C (140 °F) och kassera dem inte i eld eller vatten. Återvinn eller kassera använda 
batterier enligt lokala föreskrifter eller referensguiden som medföljde produkten.

•	Utsätt inte för vätska.

•	Förvara batterier utom räckhåll för barn.

•	Undvik att tappa produktens hjälm, handkontroller eller basstationer. Om de råkar tappas, speciellt på en hård 
yta, och användaren misstänker att de har skadats, ta dem till ett servicecenter för inspektion.

•	Om batteriet läcker:

•	 Låt inte läckande vätska komma i kontakt med hud eller kläder. Om redan i kontakt, skölj omedelbart med 
rent vatten och uppsök läkare.

•	 Låt inte läckande vätska komma i kontakt med ögonen. Om redan i kontakt, klia INTE, skölj med rent 
vatten och uppsök läkare.

•	 Vidtag extra försiktighetsåtgärder för att hålla ett läckande batteri borta från eld eftersom det finns risk 
för antändning eller explosion.

Säkerhetsåtgärder mot direkt solljus
Håll produkten borta från stark fukt och extrema temperaturer. Lämna inte produkten på platser såsom ett 
fordons instrumentbräda, fönsterbräda eller bakom en glasruta som exponeras för direkt solljus eller starkt 
ultraviolett ljus under en längre tid. Hjälmen innehåller linser som kan fokusera och intensifiera ljusa ljuskällor och 
orsaka skador på hårdvaran.

Förhindra hörselskador

 

VARNING! Permanenta hörselskador kan uppstå om Vive-hjälm används med hög volym under 
en längre tid.

Vive-hjälm har testats och följer de krav på ljudtrycksnivå som anges i de tillämpliga standarderna EN 50332-1 
och/eller EN 50332-2.

Allmänna försiktighetsåtgärder

•	Skydda produkten.

•	 Vid installation av basstationer undvik att använda instabila monteringstillbehör eller ytor som är benägna 
att vibrera, röra sig, eller riskerar att utsättas för stötar.

•	 En säker struktur måste stödja basstationernas vikt eller belastning.

•	 Installera inte dem i närheten av värmeelement, öppen spis, direkt solljus, luftkonditionering eller annan 
direkt energikälla.

•	 Försök inte att bända upp basstationerna eftersom det kan leda till personskador.

•	 Använd endast godkända tillbehör.

•	 Anslut inte med inkompatibla produkter eller tillbehör.

•	 Försök inte att ta isär produkten eller dess tillbehör.

•	 Endast kvalificerad personal bör utföra underhåll eller reparation av produkten och dess tillbehör.

•	 Hantera alltid produkten och tillbehören varsamt och förvara dem på en ren och dammfri plats.

•	 Utsätt inte produkten eller tillbehören för öppen låga eller tända rökverk.
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•	 Tappa inte, kasta inte och försök inte att böja produkten eller dess tillbehör.

•	 Använd inte starka kemikalier, lösningsmedel, flytande rengöringsmedel eller aerosoler för att rengöra 
produkten eller dess tillbehör.

•	 Måla inte produkten eller dess tillbehör.

•	 Förvara produkten och dess tillbehör vid temperaturer mellan 0 °C och 40 °C

•	 Kontrollera vilka lokala föreskrifter som gäller för kassering av elektroniska produkter

•	Skada som kräver service.

Kontakta en auktoriserad servicetekniker eller leverantör vid följande omständigheter:

•	 Produkten har skadats på grund av exponering för vätska, den har tappats, utsatts för stötar eller skadats.

•	 Det finns tydliga tecken på överhettning.

•	 Produkten fungerar inte normalt när driftsinstruktionerna följs.

•	Undvik heta områden.

Produkten bör inte placeras i närheten av värmekällor såsom element, värmeutlopp, spisar eller andra 
produkter (inklusive förstärkare) som alstrar värme.

•	Undvik att använda produkten efter en dramatisk ändring av temperaturen.

När du flyttar produkten mellan olika miljöer med stora temperaturskillnader och/eller luftfuktighetsskillnader 
kan kondensation samlas på eller inuti produkten. För att undvika skador på produkten, vänta tills fukten 
avdunstar innan du använder produkten.

OBSERVERA: När du flyttar produkten från en miljö med låga temperaturer till en varmare omgivning 
eller från en miljö med höga temperaturer till en kallare omgivning bör du låta produkten anpassa sig till 
rumstemperaturen innan du sätter igång den.

•	Undvik att trycka in föremål i produkten.

Tryck aldrig in föremål av något slag i höljets uttag eller andra öppningar i produkten. Uttag och öppningar är 
avsedda för ventilation. Dessa öppningar får inte blockeras eller täckas över.

•	Justera volymen.

Vrid ner volymen innan du använder hörlurar eller andra ljudenheter.

•	Rengöra produkten.

Koppla bort produkten från strömkällan innan den rengörs. Använd en fuktig trasa, men använd ALDRIG 
vatten för att rengöra produkten. Ren och torr hud som regelbundet kommer i kontakt med hjälmen. Om du 
får klåda, eksem, svullnad, hudirritation, eller om du upplever några obehag, sluta använda produkten och 
kontakta din läkare.

Om tillsynsmyndighetens identifieringar för Vive-hjälm
I identifieringssyfte enligt tillämpliga regelverk är produkten försedd med modellnumret 0PJT100.

Produktens FCC-ID är NM80PJT100. Detta FCC-ID är även tryckt på Vive-hjälmen.

För att säkerställa tillförlitlig och säker användning av enheten även i framtiden ska endast nedan angivna 
tillbehör användas med 0PJT100.

OBS! Den här produkten är avsedd för användning med en begränsad strömkälla som är certifierad enligt Klass 2 
med 12 V likström, högst 1,5 A.

Om tillsynsmyndighetens identifieringar för Vive-handkontroll
I identifieringssyfte enligt tillämpliga regelverk är produkten försedd med modellnumret 2PR7100.

Produktens FCC-ID är NM82PR7100. Detta FCC-ID är även tryckt på Vive-handkontrollen.

För att säkerställa tillförlitlig och säker användning av enheten även i framtiden ska endast nedan angivna 
tillbehör användas med 2PR7100.

Batteriet är försett med modellnumret B0PLH100.

BATTERIET ÄR INTE FULLADDAT NÄR DU TAR UT ENHETEN UR LÅDAN.

OBS! Den här produkten är avsedd för användning med en begränsad strömkälla som är certifierad enligt Klass 2 
med 5 V likström, högst 1 A.

RF-exponering:
För att uppfylla IC:s RF-exponeringskrav får enheten och dess antenn inte vara samlokaliserade eller användas 
tillsammans med någon annan antenn eller sändare.

Pour se conformer aux exigences de conformité RF canadienne l'exposition, cet appareil et son antenne ne 
doivent pas être co-localisés ou fonctionnant en conjonction avec une autre antenne ou transmetteur.
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Om tillsynsmyndighetens identifieringar för basstation
I identifieringssyfte enligt tillämpliga regelverk är produkten försedd med modellnumret 2PR8100.

Produktens FCC-ID är NM82PR8100. Detta FCC-ID är även tryckt på basstationen.

För att säkerställa tillförlitlig och säker användning av enheten även i framtiden ska endast nedan angivna 
tillbehör användas med 2PR8100.

OBS! Den här produkten är avsedd för användning med en begränsad strömkälla som är certifierad enligt Klass 2 
med 12 V likström, högst 2,5 A.

Detta är en Klass 1-laserenhet.

Back side

    

Produkten innehåller Klass 3B-laser som kan producera farliga nivåer av Klass 3B- och 4-laserstrålning. 
Utformningen av denna produkt innehåller optik, ett skyddshöljet och skanningsskydd så att det inte finns någon 
tillgång till laserstrålning över Klass 1. Endast utbildad fabriksservicepersonal bör öppna skyddshöljet.

VARNING - Klass 3B-LASERSTRÅLNING NÄR ÖPPEN
UNDVIK EXPONERING AV STRÅLEN.

Laserstrålarna är placerade inuti basstationens främre del såsom visas till 
höger.

FÖRSIKTIGHET: Användning av handkontroller eller justeringar eller 
utförande av åtgärder andra än de som beskrivs häri kan leda till 
exponering av farlig strålning.

 Statusbelysning

 Skyddshölje

 Laserstrålar
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Etiketternas placering på produkten:

 

BaksidaBack side

Om produkten inte fungerar som den ska ring HTC kundtjänst för instruktioner.

FÖRSIKTIGHET: Endast HTC eller våra auktoriserade tjänsteleverantörer är behöriga att utföra underhåll på 
produkten.

FCC-uttalande om exponering för RF-strålning:
1.	 Sändaren får inte placeras eller användas tillsammans med någon annan antenn eller sändare.

2.	 Den här utrustningen uppfyller FCC:s gränser för exponering för RF-strålning som upprättats för en 
okontrollerad miljö. Utrustningen bör installeras och användas med ett avstånd på minst 20 centimeter mellan 
radiatorn och din kropp.

IC-uttalande om exponering för RF-strålning:
Den här utrustningen uppfyller IC:s gränser för exponering för strålning som upprättats för en okontrollerad miljö. 
Utrustningen bör installeras och användas med ett avstånd på minst 20 centimeter mellan radiatorn och din 
kropp. Sändaren får inte placeras eller användas tillsammans med någon annan antenn eller sändare.

Déclaration d'exposition aux radiations:

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements IC établies pour un environnement non 
contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 20 cm de distance entre la source de 
rayonnement et votre corps.

Om tillsynsmyndighetens identifieringar för kopplingsbox
I identifieringssyfte enligt tillämpliga regelverk är produkten försedd med modellnumret 2PU6100.

Produktens FCC-ID är NM82PU6100. Detta FCC-ID är även tryckt på kopplingsboxen.

För att säkerställa tillförlitlig och säker användning av enheten även i framtiden ska endast nedan angivna 
tillbehör användas med 2PU6100.

OBS! Den här produkten är avsedd för användning med en begränsad strömkälla som är certifierad enligt Klass 2 
med 12 V likström, högst 1,5 A.
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FCC-uttalande om exponering för RF-strålning:
1.	 Sändaren får inte placeras eller användas tillsammans med någon annan antenn eller sändare.

2.	 Den här utrustningen uppfyller FCC:s gränser för exponering för RF-strålning som upprättats för en 
okontrollerad miljö. Utrustningen bör installeras och användas med ett avstånd på minst 20 centimeter mellan 
radiatorn och din kropp.

IC-uttalande om exponering för RF-strålning:
Den här utrustningen uppfyller IC:s gränser för exponering för strålning som upprättats för en okontrollerad miljö. 
Utrustningen bör installeras och användas med ett avstånd på minst 20 centimeter mellan radiatorn och din 
kropp. Sändaren får inte placeras eller användas tillsammans med någon annan antenn eller sändare.

Déclaration d'exposition aux radiations:

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements IC établies pour un environnement non 
contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 20 cm de distance entre la source de 
rayonnement et votre corps.

Federal Communication Commission (FCC) uttalande om störningar
Denna utrustning har testats och befunnits uppfylla kraven för en digital enhet av Klass B i enlighet med avsnitt 
15 i FCC-reglerna. Dessa gränser har utformats för att tillhandahålla skäligt skydd mot skadlig störning i hemmiljö. 
Denna utrustning genererar, använder och kan sända ut radiofrekvensenergi. Om den inte installeras och 
används i enlighet med anvisningarna, kan den orsaka skadliga störningar på radiokommunikationer. Det är dock 
inte möjligt att helt garantera störningsfrihet i en enskild installation. Om utrustningen verkar orsaka skadliga 
störningar i radio- eller tv-mottagning, kan detta fastställas genom att utrustningen stängs av och sätts på. 
Användaren bör därefter försöka åtgärda störningen genom att vidta en av följande åtgärder:

•	Rikta om eller flytta mottagningsantennen.

•	Öka avståndet mellan utrustningen och mottagaren.

•	Anslut utrustningen till ett vägguttag i en annan krets än den som mottagaren är ansluten till.

•	Rådgör med återförsäljaren eller en erfaren radio- eller tv-tekniker för att få hjälp.

FCC:s anmärkning: Ändringar eller modifieringar som inte uttryckligen tillåts av den part som ansvarar för 
konformiteten kan medföra att användarens rätt att använda utrustningen upphör.

Denna enhet uppfyller kraven i avsnitt 15 i FCC-reglerna. Användning är föremål för följande två villkor: (1) 
Denna enhet får inte orsaka skadlig störning och (2) Denna enhet måste acceptera alla störningar som tas emot, 
inklusive störning som kan orsaka oönskad drift.

Sändaren får inte placeras eller användas tillsammans med någon annan antenn eller sändare.

Industry Canada (IC) uttalande
Denna enhet uppfyller Industry Canada-licensundantaget och RSS-standard. Användning är föremål för följande 
två villkor: (1) Denna enhet får inte orsaka skadlig störning och (2) Denna enhet måste acceptera alla störningar, 
inklusive störning som kan orsaka oönskad drift av denna enhet.

Denna Klass B-digitala enhet överensstämmer med kanadensiska ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 
L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) 
l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible 
d'en compromettre le fonctionnement."

Europeiska unionen-meddelande
Denna enhet överensstämmer med R&TTE-direktivet (1999/5/EG) som utfärdats av EU-kommissionen.

Vi försäkrar under eget ansvar att vår produkt och i kombination med våra tillbehör, som denna försäkran gäller, 
är i överensstämmelse med tillämpliga standarder EN 55022/24, EN 301 489-1-17, EN 62471, EN 60950-1, EN 
62479 EN 300 328 enligt bestämmelserna i direktiv 1999/5/EG om radioutrustning och teleterminalutrustning.

WEEE-meddelande
Direktivet om avfall från elektriska och elektroniska produkter (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment 
- WEEE), som trädde i kraft som europeisk lag den 13 februari 2003 ledde till en stor förändring vad gäller 
hantering av elektronisk utrustning i slutet av dess livslängd.

Syftet med detta direktiv är att i första hand förebygga uppkomsten av elektronikavfall samt att främja 
återanvändning, materialåtervinning och andra former av återvinning av sådant avfall för att minska 
bortskaffande.
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WEEE-logotypen (till vänster) på produkten eller på förpackningen indikerar att produkten 
inte får kastas med normalt hushållsavfall. Du är skyldig att bortskaffa all din elektroniska 
eller elektriska avfall genom att lämna den på speciella uppsamlingsplatser för återvinning av 
sådant farligt avfall. Isolerad insamling och korrekt återvinning av elektroniskt och elektriskt 
avfall när det bortskaffas gör det möjligt för oss att hjälpa till att bevara naturresurser. 
Dessutom kommer en korrekt återvinning av elektroniskt och elektriskt avfall att garantera 
säkerheten för människors hälsa och miljö. För mer information om avfallshantering av 
elektronisk och elektrisk utrustning, återvinning och insamlingsplatser, kontakta din kommun, 
sopföretag, den affär där du köpte utrustningen eller tillverkaren av utrustningen.

RoHS-överensstämmelse
Denna produkt är i överensstämmelse med Europaparlamentets och rådets direktiv 2011/65/EU av den 8 juni 
2011 om begränsning av användning av vissa farliga ämnen i elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (RoHS) och dess 
ändringar.

Upphovsrättslig information
©2016 HTC Corporation. Med ensamrätt. HTC, HTC-logotypen och alla andra HTC-produkt- och servicenamn är 
varumärken eller registrerade varumärken som tillhör HTC Corporation och dess dotterbolag i USA och andra 
länder.

 



Försäkran om överensstämmelse 
Enlig EN 45014 

 
Tillverkarens namn: 
(Eller dennes ombud) 

HTC Corporation 

Tillverkarens adress: 
(Eller dennes ombud) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Försäkrar under eget ansvar att produkten 
Produktnamn: Vive-hjälm 
Modell: 0PJT100 
Produktalternativ (om den finns): Finns ej 

 
 

Uppfyller följande standarder eller andra regelgivande dokument 
Testnormer Rapportnummer 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-3 V1.6.1: 2013 E1/2015/A0022 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0021 

EN 300 440-1 V1.6.1: 2010 /-2 V1.4.1: 2010 ER/2015/A0027 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0026 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043027 001 

EN50332-1: 2013 /-2: 2013 TR1511001-001 
 
Vi försäkrar härmed att [alla väsentliga radiotestsekvenser har genomförts och att] ovannämnda 
produkt överensstämmer med alla väsentliga krav i direktiv 1999/5/EG. 
 
Ytterligare överensstämmelse: 
Energi: Förordning 278/2009 
Begränsade ämnen: EN 50581:2012; RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EU 
 
Förfaranden för bedömning av överensstämmelse som anges i artikel 10 och beskrivs i bilaga [III] eller 
[IV] i direktivet 1999/5/EG har följts med deltagande av följande anmälda organ: 
 
SIEMIC Inc, 775 Montague Expressway, Milpitas, CA 95035 USA 
Identifieringsmärke: CE2200 
 
Den tekniska dokumentation som är relevant för denna utrustning kommer att bevaras på 
Namn: 

 
David Liu 

Titel: 
 

Högre chef 

Adress: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
 
Datum: 11 dec 2015 

 
________________________ 

Namnteckning behörig firmatecknare 
 



Försäkran om överensstämmelse 
Enlig EN 45014 

 
Tillverkarens namn: 
(Eller dennes ombud) 

HTC Corporation 

Tillverkarens adress: 
(Eller dennes ombud) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Försäkrar under eget ansvar att produkten 
Produktnamn: Vive-handkontroll 
Modell: 2PR7100 
Produktalternativ (om den finns): Finns ej 

 
 

Uppfyller följande standarder eller andra regelgivande dokument 
Testnormer Rapportnummer 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-3 V1.6.1: 2013 E1/2015/A0026 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0025 

EN 300 440-1 V1.6.1: 2010 /-2 V1.4.1: 2010 ER/2015/A0033 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0032 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043030 001 

            
 
Vi försäkrar härmed att [alla väsentliga radiotestsekvenser har genomförts och att] ovannämnda 
produkt överensstämmer med alla väsentliga krav i direktiv 1999/5/EG. 
 
Ytterligare överensstämmelse: 
Energi: Förordning 278/2009 
Begränsade ämnen: EN 50581:2012; RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EU 
 
Förfaranden för bedömning av överensstämmelse som anges i artikel 10 och beskrivs i bilaga [III] eller 
[IV] i direktivet 1999/5/EG har följts med deltagande av följande anmälda organ: 
 
SIEMIC Inc, 775 Montague Expressway, Milpitas, CA 95035 USA 
Identifieringsmärke: CE2200 
 
Den tekniska dokumentation som är relevant för denna utrustning kommer att bevaras på 
Namn: 

 
Charlene Chang 

Titel: 
 

Chef 

Adress: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
 
Datum: 24 nov 2015 

 
__________________________ 

Namnteckning behörig firmatecknare 
 



Försäkran om överensstämmelse 
Enlig EN 45014 

 
Tillverkarens namn: 
(Eller dennes ombud) 

HTC Corporation 

Tillverkarens adress: 
(Eller dennes ombud) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Försäkrar under eget ansvar att produkten 
Produktnamn: Basstation 
Modell: 2PR8100 
Produktalternativ (om den finns): Finns ej 

 
 

Uppfyller följande standarder eller andra regelgivande dokument 
Testnormer Rapportnummer 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-17 V2.2.1: 2012 E1/2015/A0031 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0030 

EN 300 328 V1.8.1: 2012 ER/2015/A0039 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0038 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043029 001 

            
 
Vi försäkrar härmed att [alla väsentliga radiotestsekvenser har genomförts och att] ovannämnda 
produkt överensstämmer med alla väsentliga krav i direktiv 1999/5/EG. 
 
Ytterligare överensstämmelse: 
Energi: Förordning 278/2009 
Begränsade ämnen: EN 50581:2012; RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EU 
 
Förfaranden för bedömning av överensstämmelse som anges i artikel 10 och beskrivs i bilaga [III] eller 
[IV] i direktivet 1999/5/EG har följts med deltagande av följande anmälda organ: 
 
SIEMIC Inc, 775 Montague Expressway, Milpitas, CA 95035 USA 
Identifieringsmärke: CE2200 
 
Den tekniska dokumentation som är relevant för denna utrustning kommer att bevaras på 
Namn: 

 
Vincent Lin 

Titel: 
 

Chef 

Adress: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
Datum: 24 nov 2015 

 
__________________________ 

Namnteckning behörig firmatecknare 
 



Försäkran om överensstämmelse 
Enlig EN 45014 

 
Tillverkarens namn: 
(Eller dennes ombud) 

HTC Corporation 

Tillverkarens adress: 
(Eller dennes ombud) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Försäkrar under eget ansvar att produkten 
Produktnamn: Kopplingsbox 
Modell: 2PU6100 
Produktalternativ (om den finns): Finns ej 

 
 

Uppfyller följande standarder eller andra regelgivande dokument 
Testnormer Rapportnummer 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-17 V2.2.1: 2012 E1/2015/A0036 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0035 

EN 300 328 V1.8.1: 2012 ER/2015/A0047, ER/2015/A0120 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0046 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043028 001 

            
 
Vi försäkrar härmed att [alla väsentliga radiotestsekvenser har genomförts och att] ovannämnda 
produkt överensstämmer med alla väsentliga krav i direktiv 1999/5/EG. 
 
Ytterligare överensstämmelse: 
Energi: Förordning 278/2009 
Begränsade ämnen: EN 50581:2012; RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EU 
 
Förfaranden för bedömning av överensstämmelse som anges i artikel 10 och beskrivs i bilaga [III] eller 
[IV] i direktivet 1999/5/EG har följts med deltagande av följande anmälda organ: 
 
SIEMIC Inc, 775 Montague Expressway, Milpitas, CA 95035 USA 
Identifieringsmärke: CE2200 
Den tekniska dokumentation som är relevant för denna utrustning kommer att bevaras på 
 
Namn: 

 
David Liu 

Titel: 
 

Högre chef 

Adress: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
 
Datum: 11 dec 2015 

 
__________________________ 

Namnteckning behörig firmatecknare 
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Norge

Viktig sikkerhetsinformasjon – les dette før bruk
Les følgende advarsler og informasjon før bruk av produktet, og følg alle sikkerhets- 
og driftsinstruksjoner for produktet. I motsatt fall er det fare for personskade, elektrisk 
støt, brann og andre skader.

Sørg for at du kan bruke produktet på en trygg måte
Forhør deg med en lege før bruk av produktet hvis du har en alvorlig medisinsk lidelse (for eksempe 
hjertesykdom), tilstander som påvirker din evne til å utføre fysiske aktiviteter på en trygg måte, psykiatriske 
tilstander (for eksempel angstlidelser eller posttraumatisk stressyndrom), eller hvis du er gravid eller en eldre 
person. 

Ikke bruk produktet hvis du er syk, trett, under påvirkning av giftige stoffer, narkotika eller legemidler eller hvis du 
føler deg generelt uvel, ettersom det kan forverre tilstanden din.

Sørg for trygge omgivelser for bruk av produktet
Mens du har på deg produktets headset, er du blind for verden rundt deg. Bildet som vises i headsettet, vil 
ikke stemme overens med virkelighetens verden. Bruk alltid produktet i et rent og sikkert område. Ikke stol 
på produktets overvåkingssystem for beskyttelse. Ikke bruk det nær trapper, store vinduer, varmekilder eller 
utendørs. Rydd spilleområdet for personer, møbler og andre ting som kan utgjøre hindringer eller forhindre 
din frie bevegelse. Hvis for eksempel et kjæledyr kommer inn i rommet mens du bruker produktet, vil du 
sannsynligvis ikke være klar over dyrets tilstedeværelse, og du kan snuble over det mens du beveger deg i det 
virtuelle miljøet. 

Det anbefales at produktet kun brukes under overvåking fra en annen person, som er klar til å advare om farer 
som kan oppstå mens produktet brukes.  Her er noen eksempler på farer som kan oppstå: kabelfloker som skaper 
snublefare, kjæledyr som kommer inn i miljøet der produktet brukes, eller at brukeren gå for nær en vegg eller et 
annet fareelement. 

Følg med på kabelen og tilkoblingene
Husk plasseringen til kabelen og headsettilkoblingene slik at det ikke er lett å snuble eller dra i dem mens du 
beveger deg rundt eller går gjennom spilleområdet. Beveg føttene dine langsomt og forsiktig for å unngå 
snubling, også i kabelen. Sørg for å opprettholde godt fotfeste. Snubling i kabelen eller kontakt med hindringer 
kan føre til personskade eller materielle skader.

Pass på kontrollene
Mens du bruker håndkontrollene, må du alltid sørge for nødvendig plass i høyden og rundt deg for å kunne 
strekke armene helt ut og opp. Hvis du treffer personer eller gjenstander, kan det forårsake personskade eller 
materielle skader. Hold godt fast i kontrollene, og bruk alltid håndleddsstroppene. Hvis du slipper kontrollene 
under bruk, kan de forårsake personskade eller materielle skader.

Anfall pga. fotofølsomhet
I likhet med andre produkter som genererer visuelle effekter (blant annet blits), kan produktet utløse epileptiske 
anfall, kramper, tap av bevissthet eller alvorlig svimmelhet, selv hos personer som ikke har hatt slike tilstander 
tidligere. Hvis du har en forhistorie med epilepsi eller kramper, eller andre symptomer knyttet til en epileptisk 
tilstand, må du forhøre deg med en lege før du bruker produktet. For å redusere faren for et epileptisk anfall må 
du ikke bruke produktet hvis du er sliten eller har behov for søvn.

Personskade som skyldes gjentatte bevegelser
Bruk produktet i en komfortabel stilling. Ikke hold for hardt i produktet. Trykk lett på knappene. Hvis du opplever 
prikking, nummenhet, stivhet, pulseringer, vibreringer eller annet ubehag, må du slutte å bruke produktet med en 
gang og søke hjelp fra lege. 

Fysiske og psykologiske effekter 
Innhold som vises ved hjelp av produktet, kan være intense, altoppslukende og virke veldig livaktig, så 
hjernen og kroppen kan reagere tilsvarende. Visse typer innhold (f.eks. voldelig, skremmende, emosjonelt eller 
adrenalinutløsende) kan utløse økt puls, forhøyet blodtrykk, panikkanfall, angst, PTSD, tap av bevissthet og 
andre bivirkninger. Hvis du har en forhistorie med negative eller fysiologiske reaksjoner på visse omstendigheter i 
virkelighetens verden, må du ikke bruke produktet for å vise lignende innhold. 

Tilsvarende er det viktig å huske at simulerte gjenstander, for eksempel møbler, som du kan støte på under bruk 
av produktet, ikke finnes i virkelighetens verden, og personskade kan oppstå når du kommuniserer med disse 
simulerte gjenstadene som om de var virkelige, for eksempel ved å forsøke å sette deg på en virtuell stol. 
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Hørseltap 
Ikke bruke hodetelefonene ved høyt volum i lengre tid, da kan varig hørseltap oppstå. 

Radiofrekvensforstyrrelser 
Produktet kan sende ut radiobølger som kan forstyrre driften av elektroniske enheter i nærheten. Hvis du har 
en pacemaker eller et annet medisinsk implantat, må du ikke bruke produktet før du har forhørt deg med 
lege eller produsenten av implantatet. For å redusere radiofrekvensforstyrrelser til et minimum bør du bare 
bruke originalt produsentgodkjent tilbehør eller tilbehør som ikke inneholder noe metall. Bruk av ikke-originalt 
produsentgodkjent tilbehør kan bryte lokale retningslinjer for RF-eksponering, og bør derfor unngås.

Unngå overdreven bruk 
Forlenget, uavbrutt bruk av produktet bør unngås. Det kan ha negativ innvirkning på øye/hånd-koordinasjon, 
balanse og/eller forårsake andre negative effekter. Hvis du bruker produktet ofte og i lengre tidsperioder, kan 
du oppleve tretthet eller sårhet i muskler, ledd eller andre kroppsdeler. Ta regelmessige pauser når du bruker 
produktet. Lengden og frekvensen på nødvendige pauser kan variere fra person til person. 

Stans bruken hvis du opplever ubehag 
Slutt å bruke produktet. Forhør deg med lege hvis du opplever noen av følgende symptomer:

•	Kramper, tap av bevissthet, konvulsjoner, ufrivillige bevegelser, svimmelhet, forvirrethet, kvalme, omtåkethet, 
døsighet eller tretthet.

•	Øyesmerte eller -ubehag, øyebelastning, øyerykninger eller synsforstyrrelser (endret, uskarpt eller dobbelt 
syn).

•	Overdreven svetting, økt spyttdannelse, redusert balanse, forringet øye/hånd-koordinasjon eller andre 
symptomer som minner om reisesyke.

Inntil du er fullt restituert etter slike symptomer, må du ikke kjøre, betjene maskineri eller delta i aktiviteter som 
kan ha alvorlige konsekvenser.

Før du fortsetter bruk av produktet, må du sørge for at det er riktig konfigurert. 

Typen innhold du bruker, kan forårsake symptomer. Fortsatt bruk av slikt innhold kan gjøre deg utsatt for akkurat 
de samme symptomene.

Barns bruk av produktet 
Produktet ble ikke utformet for bruk av barn. Ikke etterlat produktet innenfor rekkevidde av yngre barn eller la 
dem leke med det. De kan skade seg selv eller andre, eller kan ødelegge produktet ved et uhell. 

Produktet kan inneholde små deler med skarpe kanter som kan forårsake personskade, eller som kan løsne og 
medføre kvelningsfare for små barn. Søk legehjelp umiddelbart hvis deler av produktet eller tilbehøret svelges. 

Hvis eldre barn tillates å bruke produktet, bør voksne overvåke dem nøye for å se om det oppstår negative 
konsekvenser under og etter barnas bruk av produktet. Ikke la barn bruke produktet hvis det oppstår negative 
effekter. Voksne bør også kontrollere at eldre barn unngår langvarig bruk av produktet.

Generelle bruks- og vedlikeholdsinstruksjoner
Elektrisk sikkerhet 

Dette produktet er beregnet å brukes når det forsynes med strøm fra de angitte batteriene eller 
strømforsyningsenhetene. Annen bruk kan være farlig og vil ugyldiggjøre alle godkjenninger som produktet er 
tildelt.

Forholdsregler for riktig jordingsinstallasjon

FORSIKTIG: Tilkobling til feilaktig jordet utstyr kan føre til elektrisk skade på produktet.

Dette produktet er utstyrt med kabler for tilkobling til en stasjonær datamaskin. Sørg for at datamaskinen er 
riktig jordet før du kobler produktet til datamaskinen. Strømforsyningsledningen til en stasjonær datamaskin har 
utstyrsjordleder og en jordingsplugg. Pluggen må settes i et egnet strømuttak som er riktig installert og jordet i 
samsvar med alle lokale forskrifter og bestemmelser.

Forholdsregler for strømforsyningsenheten

•	Bruk riktig ekstern strømkilde

•	 Et produkt bør bare forsynes fra samme type strømkilde som er angitt på typeskiltet. Hvis du er usikker 
på hva slags strømkilde som kreves, kan du kontakte din autoriserte tjenesteleverandør eller et lokalt 
strømselskap. Hvis du har et produkt som drives av batteristrøm eller andre kilder, kan du slå opp i 
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driftsinstruksjonene som følger med produktet.

•	 Dette produktet må bare brukes med følgende utpekte strømforsyningsenhet(er). 

Nettadapter for Vive-headset: HTC, modell TC NE18W-US, 

TC NE18W-EU, TC NE18W-UK, TCNE18W-AU.

Nettadapter for Vive-kontroller: HTC, modell TC NE5W-US

TC NE5W-EU, TC NE5W-UK, TC NE5W-AU.

Nettadapter for basestasjoner: HTC, modell TC NE30W-US, 

TC NE30W-EU, TC NE30W-UK, TC NE30W-AU.

•	Håndter batterier forsiktig

Dette produktet inneholder et litium-ion polymer- eller litium-ion-batteri. Det er fare for brann og brannskader 
hvis batteriet håndteres feilaktig. 

 

ADVARSEL for Vive-kontroller: For å redusere risikoen for brann eller brannskader må du 
ikke demontere, knuse, kortslutte eksterne kontakter eller kretser på nettbrettet, eksponere 
det for temperaturer over 60 °C (140 °F) eller kaste det i ild eller vann. Resirkuler eller kast 
brukte batterier i henhold til lokale bestemmelser eller referanseguiden som følger med 
produktet.

•	Må ikke utsettes for væske. 

•	Hold batteriene unna barns rekkevidde.

•	Unngå å miste produktets headset, kontrollere eller basestasjoner i gulvet.   Hvis du mister det i gulvet, 
spesielt på et hardt underlag, og du mistenker materielle skader, tar du det med til et servicesenter for 
kontroll.

•	Hvis batteriet lekker:

•	 Ikke la lekkende væske komme i kontakt med hud eller klær. Hvis kontakt allerede har oppstått, må du 
skylle det påvirkede området umiddelbart med rent vann og søke legehjelp. 

•	 Ikke la lekkende væske komme i kontakt med øynene. Hvis kontakt allerede har oppstått, må du IKKE gni 
deg i øynene. Skyll umiddelbart med rent vann og søke legehjelp. 

•	 Ta ekstra forholdsregler for å holde et lekkende batteri unna brann ettersom det er fare for tenning eller 
eksplosjon.

Forholdsregler for direkte sollys

Hold produktet borte fra overdreven fuktighet og ekstreme temperaturer. Ikke etterlat produktet på steder som 
dashbordet i en bil, en vinduskarm eller bak glass som utsatt for direkte sollys eller sterkt ultrafiolett lys i lengre 
tidsperioder. Headsettet inneholder linser som kan fokusere og forsterke sterke lysskilder og forårsake skade på 
maskinvaren.

Forebygging av hørselstap

 

FORSIKTIG: Permanent hørselskade kan oppstå hvis Vive-headsettets øreplugger brukes ved 
høyt volum i lengre tidsperioder.

Vive-headsettet er testet og funnet å overholde kravet til lydtrykksnivå som er angitt i de relevante standardene 
EN 50332-1 og/eller EN 50332-2.

Generelle forholdsregler

•	Beskytt produktet.

•	 Ved installering av basestasjoner må du unngå å bruke ustabilt monteringsutstyr eller overflater som er 
utsatt for vibrasjoner, bevegelse eller fare for støt. 
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•	 En sikker struktur må støtte vekten eller belastningen av basestasjonene.

•	 Ikke installer I nærheten av et varmeapparat, en peis, direkte sollys, air condition-enhet eller en direkte 
energikilde.

•	 Ikke prøv å bende opp en basestasjon: det kan føre til personskade.

•	 Bruk kun godkjent tilbehør.

•	 Unngå tilkobling av ikke-kompatible produkter eller tilbehør.

•	 Ikke forsøk å demontere dette produktet eller tilbehøret.

•	 La bare kvalifisert personell utføre service på eller reparere dette produktet og tilbehøret.

•	 Behandle alltid produktet og tilbehøret med stor varsomhet, og oppbevar alt utstyr på et rent og støvfritt 
sted.

•	 Ikke utsett produktet eller tilbehøret for åpen flamme eller tente tobakksprodukter.

•	 Ikke slipp, kast eller prøv å bøye produktet eller tilbehøret.

•	 Ikke bruk sterke kjemikalier, løsemidler, rensevæske eller spray for å rengjøre produktet eller tilbehøret.

•	 Ikke mal eller lakker produktet eller tilbehøret.

•	 Lagre produktet og tilbehøret ved temperaturer mellom 0 °C og 40 °C

•	 Følg det lokale regelverket når du skal kaste elektroniske produkter

•	Skade som krever service.

Kontakt en autorisert servicetekniker eller leverandør ved følgende forhold:

•	 Produktet er skadet etter at det ble utsatt for væske, falt i gulvet, ble utsatt for støt eller ble skadet.

•	 Det finnes merkbare tegn på overoppheting.

•	 Produktet opereres ikke normalt når du følger driftsinstruksjonene.

•	Unngå varme områder.

Produktet bør plasseres godt unna varmekilder som radiatorer, varmeveksler, ovner eller andre produkter 
(medregnet forsterkere) som genererer varme.

•	Unngå bruk av produktet etter en brå temperaturendring.

Når du flytter produktet mellom miljøer med veldig ulik temperatur- og/eller fuktighet, kan det oppstå 
kondens på og inne i produktet. Hvis du vil unngå skader på produktet, må du la fuktigheten få tilstrekkelig 
tid til å fordampe før du bruker produktet.

MERKNAD: Når du bringer produktet fra lavtemperaturforhold og inn i et varmere miljø eller omvendt, må du 
la enheten akklimatisere seg til romtemperatur før du slår på strømmen.

•	Unngå å skyve gjenstander inn i produktet.

Skyv aldri gjenstander av noe slag inn i kabinettspor eller andre åpninger i produktet. Spor og åpninger er der 
av ventilasjonshensyn. Disse åpningene må ikke blokkeres eller tildekkes.

•	Juster volumet.

Slå ned volumet før du bruker hodetelefoner eller andre lydenheter.

•	Rengjøring av produktet.

Plugg ut produktet fra strømkilden før rengjøring. Bruk et fuktet klut til rengjøring, men bruk ALDRI vann til 
å rengjøre produktet. Ren og tørr hud som regelmessig kommer i kontakt med headsettet. Hvis det oppstår 
kløe, eksem, hevelse, hudirritasjoner eller ubehag av noe slag, må du stanse bruken og ta kontakt med lege.

Om identifikasjoner av reguleringsinstans for Vive-headsettet
For identifikasjonsformål er produktet tildelt modellnummeret 0PJT100. 

Produktets FCC-ID er NM80PJT100. Denne FCC-ID-en finnes også trykt på Vive-headsettet.

For å sikre fortsatt pålitelig og sikker drift av enheten må du bare bruke det oppførte tilbehøret nedenfor sammen 
med din 0PJT100.

MERK: Dette produktet er beregnet brukt med en strømforsyningsenhet som har en begrenset strømkilde i klasse 
2, merkeeffekt 12 volts likestrøm, maks. 1,5 A.
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Om Vive-kontrollerens identifikasjoner av reguleringsinstans
For identifikasjonsformål er produktet tildelt modellnummeret 2PR7100. 

Produktets FCC-ID er NM82PR7100. Denne FCC-ID-en finnes også trykt på Vive-kontrolleren.

For å sikre fortsatt pålitelig og sikker drift av enheten må du bare bruke det oppførte tilbehøret nedenfor sammen 
med din 2PR7100: 

Batterisettet har modellnummeret B0PLH100.

BATTERIET ER IKKE FULLADET NÅR DU TAR ENHETEN UT AV ESKEN.

MERK: Dette produktet er beregnet brukt med en strømforsyningsenhet som har en begrenset strømkilde i klasse 
2, merkeeffekt 5 volts likestrøm, maks. 1 A.

RF-eksponering:

For å overholde overholdelseskravene knyttet til IC RF-eksponering må denne enheten og dens antenne ikke 
samplasseres eller drives i forbindelse med andre antenner eller sendere.

Om basestasjoners identifikasjoner av reguleringsinstans
For identifikasjonsformål er produktet tildelt modellnummeret 2PR8100. 

Produktets FCC-ID er NM82PR8100. Denne FCC-ID-en finnes også trykt på basestasjonen.

For å sikre fortsatt pålitelig og sikker drift av enheten må du bare bruke det oppførte tilbehør nedenfor sammen 
med din 2PR8100: 

MERK: Dette produktet er beregnet å brukes med en strømforsyningsenhet som har en begrenset strømkilde i 
klasse 2, merkeeffekt 12 volts likestrøm, maks. 2,5 A.

Dette er en laserenhet i klasse 1.

Back side

  

Dette produktet inneholder laser i klasse 3B, som kan generere farlige nivåer av laserutstrålinger i klasse 3B og 
4. Produktet er imidlertid utformet så det inneholder optiske deler, et beskyttende hus og en skannesikring, 
så et nivå av laserutstråling over klasse 1 blir aldri nådd. Bare opplært fabrikkservicepersonell bør åpne 
beskyttelseshuset. 

FORSIKTIG – Klasse 3B LASERUTSTRÅLING I ÅPEN TILSTAND

UNNGÅ EKSPONERING FOR STRÅLEN.

Laserstrålene er plassert på forsiden av basestasjonen, som angitt til 
høyre.

FORSIKTIG: Bruk av kontroller justeringer eller gjennomføring av andre 
prosedyrer enn dem som er angitt i dette dokumentet, kan føre til alvorlig 
strålingseksponering.
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 Statuslampe

 Beskyttelseshus

 Laserstråle

Etikettenes plassering på produktet:

BaksideBack side

Hvis dette produktet ikke virker som det skal, kan du kontakte HTC kundeservice for å få instruksjoner.

FORSIKTIG: Produktet er ikke beregnet på at andre enn HTC eller våre autoriserte servicetilbydere utfører service. 

FCC-erklæring om eksponering for RF-stråling:

1.	 Denne senderen må ikke samlokaliseres eller opereres i forbindelse med noen andre antenner eller sendere.

2.	 Dette utstyret overholder FCCs eksponeringsgrenser for RF-stråling i et ukontrollert miljø. Dette utstyret bør 
installeres og betjenes med en minsteavstand på 20 centimeter mellom radiatoren og kroppen.

IC-erklæring om eksponering for RF-stråling:

Dette utstyret overholder ICs eksponeringsgrenser for RF-stråling i et ukontrollert miljø. Dette utstyret bør 
installeres og betjenes med en minsteavstand på 20 cm mellom radiatoren og kroppen. Denne senderen må ikke 
samlokaliseres eller opereres i forbindelse med andre antenner eller sendere.

Om koblingsboksens identifikasjoner av reguleringsinstans
For regulatoriske identifikasjonsformål er produktet tildelt modellnummeret 2PU6100. 

Produktets FCC-ID er NM82PU6100. Denne FCC-ID-en finnes også trykt på koblingsboksen.

For å sikre fortsatt pålitelig og sikker drift av enheten må du bare bruke det oppførte tilbehøret nedenfor sammen 
med din 2PU6100: 

MERK: Dette produktet er beregnet brukt med en strømforsyningsenhet som har en begrenset strømkilde i klasse 
2, merkeeffekt 12 volts likestrøm, maks. 1,5 A.
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Merknad om interferens fra FCC (Federal Communication Commission)
Dette utstyret er testet og funnet å overholde grenseverdiene for en digital enhet i klasse B, ifølge del 15 i 
FCC-reglene. Disse grenseverdiene er utformet for å tilby rimelig beskyttelse mot skadelig interferens i en 
boliginstallasjon. Dette utstyret genererer, bruker og kan utstråle radiofrekvensenergi og kan, hvis det ikke 
installeres og brukes i samsvar med instruksjonene, forårsake skadelig interferens for radiokommunikasjon. Det 
finnes imidlertid ingen garanti for at interferensen ikke vil oppstå i en bestemt installasjon. Hvis dette utstyret 
forårsaker skadelig interferens for radio- og televisjonsmottak, noe som kan fastslås ved å slå utstyret av og på, 
blir brukeren oppmuntret til å korrigere interferensen med ett eller flere av følgende tiltak:

•	Still inn mottakerantennen i en annen retning, eller flytt den.

•	Øk avstanden mellom utstyret og mottakeren.

•	Koble utstyret til et uttak på en annen krets enn mottakeren er tilkoblet.

•	Kontakt forhandleren eller en erfaren radio- eller TV-tekniker hvis du vil ha hjelp.

Varsomhetsmerknad fra FCC: Eventuelle endringer eller tilpasninger som ikke uttrykkelig er godkjent av parten 
som er ansvarlig for overholdelse, kan annullere brukerens myndighet til å bruke dette utstyret.

Denne enheten overholder del 15 i FCC-reglene. Drift er underlagt følgende to betingelser: (1) Denne enheten må 
ikke forårsake skadelig interferens, og (2) denne enheten må godta eventuell interferens som mottas, medregnet 
interferens som kan forårsake uønskede driftsforhold.

Denne senderen må ikke samlokaliseres eller opereres i forbindelse med noen andre antenner eller sendere.

Erklæring fra Industry Canada 
Denne enheten overholder Industry Canadas lisensfritatte RSS-standard(er). Drift er underlagt følgende to 
betingelser: (1) Denne enheten må ikke forårsake skadelig interferens, og (2) denne enheten må godta all 
interferens, medregnet interferens som kan forårsake uønskede driftsforhold.

Dette digitale apparatet i klasse B overholder canadiske ICES-003.

EU-merknad
Denne enheten overholder R&TTE-direktivet (1999/5/EC) som er utstedet av EU.

Vi erklærer under eneansvar at produktet vårt og i kombinasjon med tilbehøret vårt, som denne erklæringen er 
knyttet til, overholder de aktuelle standardene EN 55022/24, EN 301 489-1 -17, EN62471, EN 60950-1, EN 62479  
EN 300 328 ifølge bestemmelsene i direktiv 1999/5/EC for terminalutstyr for radio- og TV-kommunikasjon.

WEEE-merknad
WEEE-direktivet (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment), som trådte i kraft som europeisk lov den 13. 
februar 2003, førte til en vesentlig endring i behandlingen av elektrisk utstyr ved endt levetid. 

Formålet med dette direktivet er som førsteprioritet å forhindre WEEE, og i tillegg fremme gjenbruk, resirkulering 
og andre former for gjenvinning av slikt avfall for å redusere deponering.

WEEE-logoen (som vises til venstre) på produktet eller dets boks angir at dette produktet 
ikke kan deponeres eller kastes sammen med vanlig husholdningsavfall. Du er ansvarlig for å 
levere alt ditt elektroniske eller elektriske avfall på et angitt innsamlingspunkt for resirkulering 
av slikt risikoavfall. Isolert innsamling og riktig gjenvinning av elektronisk og elektrisk utstyr 
på tidspunktet for deponering vil bidra til å bevare naturlige ressurser. Riktig resirkulering 
av elektronisk og elektrisk utstyr ved endt levetid vil bidra til trygge helse- og miljøforhold. 
Hvis du vil ha mer informasjon om deponering av elektronisk og elektrisk utstyr ved endt 
levetid, gjenvinning og innsamlingspunkter, må du kontakte lokale kommunale myndigheter, 
renovasjonstjenestene, butikken der du kjøpte utstyret, eller produsenten.

RoHS-overholdelse
Dette produktet er i samsvar med EU-parlamentets og EU-rådets direktiv 2011/65/EU av 8. juni 2011, om 
begrensninger på bruk av visse farlige stoffer i elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr (RoHS), medregnet direktivets 
revisjoner.
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Proprietær merknad
© 2016 HTC Corporation. Med enerett. HTC, HTC-logoen og alle andre HTC-produkt- og -tjenestenavn er 
varemerker eller registrerte varemerker som tilhører HTC Corporation og dets tilknyttede selskaper i USA og/eller 
andre land.



Samsvarserklæring 
I samsvar med EN 45014 

 
Produsentens navn: 
(eller til produsentens autoriserte 
representant) 

HTC Corporation 

Produsentens adresse: 
(eller til produsentens autoriserte 
representant) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Erklærer under eget eneansvar at produktet 
Produktnavn: Vive-headset 
Modell: 0PJT100 
Produktalternativ (eventuelt): N/A 

 
Overholder følgende standarder eller andre normative dokumenter 

Teststandarder Rapportnummer 
EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-3 V1.6.1: 2013 E1/2015/A0022 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0021 

EN 300 440-1 V1.6.1: 2010 /-2 V1.4.1: 2010 ER/2015/A0027 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0026 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043027 001 

EN50332-1: 2013 /-2: 2013 TR1511001-001 
 
Vi erklærer herved at [ alle grunnleggende radiotestsuiter er utført, og at ovennevnte produkt er i 
samsvar med alle grunnleggende krav i direktiv 1999/5/EC. 
 
Annen overholdelse: 
Energi: Regulering 278/2009 
Begrenset stoff: EN 50581:2012, RoHS-direktiv 2011/65/EU 
 
Prosedyren for samsvarsevaluering omtalt i artikkel 10 og nærmere beskrevet i tillegg [III] eller [IV] i 
direktiv 1999/5/EC, er fulgt med engasjement fra følgende varslede organer: 
 
SIEMIC Inc , 775 Montague Expressway , Milpitas , CA 95035 USA 
Identifikasjonsmerke: CE2200  
 
Den tekniske dokumentasjonen som er relevant for ovenstående utstyr, vil oppbevares ved 
Navn: 

 
David Liu 

Tittel: 
 

Sr. Director 

Adresse: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
 
Dato: 11. des. 2015 

 
________________________ 
Signatur fra autorisert person 



Samsvarserklæring 
I samsvar med EN 45014 

 
Produsentens navn: 
(eller til produsentens autoriserte 
representant) 

HTC Corporation 

Produsentens adresse: 
(eller til produsentens autoriserte 
representant) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Erklærer under eget eneansvar at produktet 
Produktnavn: Vive-kontroller 
Modell: 2PR7100 
Produktalternativ (eventuelt): N/A 

 
Overholder følgende standarder eller andre normative dokumenter 

Teststandarder Rapportnummer 
EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-3 V1.6.1: 2013 E1/2015/A0026 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0025 

EN 300 440-1 V1.6.1: 2010 /-2 V1.4.1: 2010 ER/2015/A0033 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0032 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043030 001 

            
 
Vi erklærer herved at [ alle grunnleggende radiotestsuiter er utført, og at ovennevnte produkt er i 
samsvar med alle grunnleggende krav i direktiv 1999/5/EC. 
 
Annen overholdelse: 
Energi: Regulering 278/2009 
Begrenset stoff: EN 50581:2012, RoHS-direktiv 2011/65/EU 
 
Prosedyren for samsvarsevaluering omtalt i artikkel 10 og nærmere beskrevet i tillegg [III] eller [IV] i 
direktiv 1999/5/EC, er fulgt med engasjement fra følgende varslede organer: 
 
SIEMIC Inc , 775 Montague Expressway , Milpitas , CA 95035 USA 
Identifikasjonsmerke: CE2200  
 
Den tekniske dokumentasjonen som er relevant for ovenstående utstyr, vil oppbevares ved 
Navn: 

 
Charlene Chang 

Tittel: 
 

Manager 

Adresse: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
 
Dato: 24. nov. 2015 

 
__________________________ 

Signatur fra autorisert person 



Samsvarserklæring 
I samsvar med EN 45014 

 
Produsentens navn: 
(eller til produsentens autoriserte 
representant) 

HTC Corporation 

Produsentens adresse: 
(eller til produsentens autoriserte 
representant) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Erklærer under eget eneansvar at produktet 
Produktnavn: Basestasjon 
Modell: 2PR8100 
Produktalternativ (eventuelt): N/A 

 
Overholder følgende standarder eller andre normative dokumenter 

Teststandarder Rapportnummer 
EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-17 V2.2.1: 2012 E1/2015/A0031 

EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0030 
EN 300 328 V1.8.1: 2012 ER/2015/A0039 

EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0038 
EN 60950-

1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 
11043029 001 

            
 
Vi erklærer herved at [ alle grunnleggende radiotestsuiter er utført, og at ovennevnte produkt er i 
samsvar med alle grunnleggende krav i direktiv 1999/5/EC. 
 
Annen overholdelse: 
Energi: Regulering 278/2009 
Begrenset stoff: EN 50581:2012, RoHS-direktiv 2011/65/EU 
 
Prosedyren for samsvarsevaluering omtalt i artikkel 10 og nærmere beskrevet i tillegg [III] eller [IV] i 
direktiv 1999/5/EC, er fulgt med engasjement fra følgende varslede organer: 
 
SIEMIC Inc , 775 Montague Expressway , Milpitas , CA 95035 USA 
Identifikasjonsmerke: CE2200  
 
Den tekniske dokumentasjonen som er relevant for ovenstående utstyr, vil oppbevares ved 
Navn: 

 
Vincent Lin 

Tittel: 
 

Director 

Adresse: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
Dato: 24. nov. 2015 

 
__________________________ 

Signatur fra autorisert person 



Samsvarserklæring 
I samsvar med EN 45014 

 
Produsentens navn: 
(eller til produsentens autoriserte 
representant) 

HTC Corporation 

Produsentens adresse: 
(eller til produsentens autoriserte 
representant) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Erklærer under eget eneansvar at produktet 
Produktnavn: Koblingsboks 
Modell: 2PU6100 
Produktalternativ (eventuelt): N/A 

 
Overholder følgende standarder eller andre normative dokumenter 

Teststandarder Rapportnummer 
EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-17 V2.2.1: 2012 E1/2015/A0036 

EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0035 
EN 300 328 V1.8.1: 2012 ER/2015/A0047, ER/2015/A0120 

EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0046 
EN 60950-

1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 
11043028 001 

            
 
Vi erklærer herved at [ alle grunnleggende radiotestsuiter er utført, og at ovennevnte produkt er i 
samsvar med alle grunnleggende krav i direktiv 1999/5/EC. 
 
Annen overholdelse: 
Energi: Regulering 278/2009 
Begrenset stoff: EN 50581:2012, RoHS-direktiv 2011/65/EU 
 
Prosedyren for samsvarsevaluering omtalt i artikkel 10 og nærmere beskrevet i tillegg [III] eller [IV] i 
direktiv 1999/5/EC, er fulgt med engasjement fra følgende varslede organer: 
 
SIEMIC Inc , 775 Montague Expressway , Milpitas , CA 95035 USA 
Identifikasjonsmerke: CE2200  
Den tekniske dokumentasjonen som er relevant for ovenstående utstyr, vil oppbevares ved 
 
Navn: 

 
David Liu 

Tittel: 
 

Sr. Director 

Adresse: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
 
Dato: 11. des. 2015 

 
__________________________ 

Signatur fra autorisert person 
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France

Informations importantes de sécurité - lire avant utilisation
Lisez les informations et les avertissements suivants avant d’utiliser le produit et 
suivez toutes les instructions de sécurité et d’utilisation du produit. Ne pas le faire 
peut causer des blessures physiques, un choc électrique, un incendie et d’autres 
dommages.

Assurez-vous d’être capable d’utiliser le produit en toute sécurité
Consultez votre médecin avant d’utiliser le produit si vous avez de graves conditions médicales préexistantes 
(comme une maladie cardiaque), des conditions qui affectent votre capacité à effectuer en toute sécurité des 
activités physiques, des conditions psychiatriques (comme les troubles de l’anxiété ou le trouble de stress post-
traumatique), ou si vous êtes enceinte ou une personne âgée. 

N’utilisez pas le produit si vous êtes malade, fatigué, sous l’influence de boissons alcoolisées/drogues, ou si ne 
vous sentez généralement pas bien, car cela peut aggraver votre état.

Assurez-vous que la zone autour de vous est sûre pour une utilisation optimale du 
produit
Lorsque que vous portez le casque Vive, vous ne voyez pas le monde qui vous entoure. L’image affichée sur 
le casque ne correspondra pas au monde réel. Utilisez toujours le produit dans une zone dégagée et sûre. Ne 
comptez pas sur le système chaperon du produit pour la protection. N’utilisez pas le casque près d’escaliers, 
grandes fenêtres, sources de chaleur ou à l’extérieur. Dégagez la zone de jeu de personnes, meubles et autres 
choses qui peuvent constituer des obstacles ou vous empêcher de vous déplacer librement. Par exemple, si un 
animal de compagnie entre dans la pièce pendant que vous utilisez le produit, vous ne serez probablement pas 
conscient de sa présence et vous pourriez trébucher sur celui-ci lorsque vous vous déplacez dans l’environnement 
de réalité virtuelle. 

Il est recommandé d’utiliser le produit uniquement sous la surveillance d’une autre personne qui soit prête à 
mettre en garde contre les dangers qui peuvent survenir lorsque le produit est utilisé. Des exemples de risques 
qui pourraient survenir incluent, entre autres, l’emmêlement d’un câble d’une manière qui présente un risque de 
trébucher, des animaux entrant dans la zone où le produit est utilisé, et l’utilisateur marchant trop près d’un mur 
ou un autre obstacle). 

Soyez conscient du câble et des connexions
Gardez à l’esprit l’emplacement du câble et des connexions depuis le casque afin de ne pas trébucher ou tirer 
dessus lorsque vous vous déplacez ou marchez autour de la zone de jeu. Déplacez-vous lentement et avec 
précaution pour éviter de trébucher, y compris sur le câble. Assurez-vous de maintenir une position stable. 
trébucher sur le câble ou heurter des obstacles peut provoquer des blessures ou des dommages.

Prenez soin des contrôleurs
Lorsque vous utilisez les manettes de contrôle, vérifiez toujours que vous avez suffisamment de marge en 
hauteur et d’espace environnant pour vous permettre d’étendre complètement vos bras vers l’extérieur et vers 
le haut. Heurter des personnes ou des objets peut causer des blessures ou des dommages. Tenez fermement les 
contrôleurs et utilisez toujours les sangles de poignets. Si relâché lors de l’utilisation, un contrôleur peut causer 
des blessures ou des dommages.

Crises photosensibles
Comme d’autres produits qui produisent des effets visuels (y compris des éclairs lumineux), le produit peut 
déclencher des crises d’épilepsie, des convulsions, des évanouissements ou des étourdissements graves, même 
chez les personnes qui n’ont pas d’antécédents. Si vous avez des antécédents d’épilepsie ou de convulsions, de 
perte de conscience, ou d’autres symptômes liés à l’épilepsie, consultez votre médecin avant d’utiliser le produit. 
Pour réduire la probabilité d’une crise, n’utilisez pas le produit si vous êtes fatigué ou avez besoin de sommeil.

Microtraumatismes répétés
Utilisez le produit dans une position confortable. Ne serrez pas le produit trop fort. Appuyez légèrement sur les 
boutons. Si vous avez des fourmillements, un engourdissement, de la raideur, des palpitations, ou autre inconfort, 
cessez immédiatement d’utiliser le produit et consultez votre médecin. 

Effets physiques et psychologiques
Le contenu affiché à l’aide du produit peut être intense, immersif et sembler très réel, et peut causer une 
réaction de votre cerveau et votre corps en conséquence. Certains types de contenu (par exemple du contenu 
violent, effrayant, émotionnel ou fort en adrénaline) pourraient déclencher une augmentation du rythme 
cardiaque, des pics de pression artérielle, des attaques de panique, de l’anxiété, du stress post-traumatique, 
des évanouissements, et autres effets indésirables. Si vous avez des antécédents de réactions physiques ou 
psychologiques négatives à certaines circonstances de la vie réelle, évitez d’utiliser le produit pour afficher un 
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contenu similaire. 

De même, il est important de se rappeler que les objets simulés, tels que des meubles, que vous pouvez 
rencontrer lors de l’utilisation du produit n’existent pas dans le monde réel, et que des blessures peuvent résulter 
lors de l’interaction avec ces objets simulés comme s’ils étaient réels, par exemple, si vous essayez de vous asseoir 
sur une chaise virtuelle. 

Perte d’audition
N’utilisez pas les écouteurs à un volume élevé pendant de longues périodes de temps, sinon une perte d’audition 
permanente peut se produire. 

Interférence de radiofréquences
Le produit peut émettre des ondes radio qui peuvent interférer avec le fonctionnement des appareils 
électroniques à proximité. Si vous avez un stimulateur cardiaque ou autre appareil médical implanté, n’utilisez 
pas le produit avant d’avoir consulté votre médecin ou le fabricant de votre appareil médical. Pour minimiser les 
interférences de fréquence radio, utilisez uniquement des accessoires approuvés par le fabricant original ou des 
accessoires qui ne contiennent pas de métal. L’utilisation d’accessoires non approuvés par le fabricant original 
pourrait transgresser vos règles locales d’exposition aux radiofréquences et doit donc être évitée.

Évitez l’utilisation excessive
Une utilisation prolongée, ininterrompue du produit doit être évitée. Cela peut avoir un impact négatif sur 
la coordination œil-main et l’équilibre, et/ou causer d’autres effets négatifs. Lorsque vous utilisez le produit 
fréquemment et pendant de longues périodes de temps, vous pouvez éprouver de la fatigue ou des douleurs 
dans vos muscles, articulations ou autres parties du corps. Faites des pauses régulières en arrêtant d’utiliser le 
produit. La longueur et la fréquence des pauses nécessaires peuvent varier d’une personne à l’autre. 

Arrêtez l’utilisation si vous ressentez une gêne
Arrêtez d’utiliser le produit et consultez votre médecin si vous ressentez un des symptômes suivants:

•	 Attaques, perte de conscience, convulsions, mouvements involontaires, vertiges, désorientation, nausées, 
étourdissements, somnolence ou fatigue ;

•	 Douleur ou inconfort oculaire, fatigue oculaire, tics des yeux, ou anomalies visuelles (comme la vision 
modifiée, floue, ou double) ;

•	 Transpiration excessive, salivation accrue, troubles du sens de l’équilibre, coordination œil-main avec facultés 
affaiblies, ou autres symptômes similaires au mal des transports.

Jusqu’à récupération complète de ces symptômes, ne conduisez pas, n'utilisez pas de machines, ou ne prenez 
pas part à des activités qui peuvent avoir des conséquences potentiellement graves.

Avant de reprendre l’utilisation du produit, assurez-vous qu’il est correctement configuré. 

Le type de contenu que vous utilisez peut avoir causé vos symptômes. Continuer à utiliser un tel contenu peut 
vous conduire à éprouver les mêmes symptômes.

Utilisation par les enfants 
Le produit n’a pas été conçu pour être utilisé par les enfants. Ne laissez pas ce produit à la portée des jeunes 
enfants et ne les laissez pas l’utiliser ou jouer avec. Ils pourraient se blesser ou blesser d’autres personnes, ou 
risqueraient d’endommager accidentellement le produit. 

Le produit peut contenir de petites pièces aux bordures coupantes qui pourraient causer une blessure ou qui 
pourraient se détacher et présenter un risque de suffocation pour les jeunes enfants. Consultez immédiatement 
votre médecin si des pièces du produit ou des accessoires sont avalés. 

Si les enfants plus âgés sont autorisés à utiliser le produit, alors des adultes doivent les surveiller de près pour 
déceler des effets négatifs pendant et après leur utilisation du produit. Ne laissez pas les enfants âgés utiliser le 
produit si des effets négatifs sont observés. Les adultes doivent aussi veiller à ce que les enfants plus âgés évitent 
l’utilisation prolongée du produit.

Instructions générales d’utilisation et d’entretien
Sécurité électrique 
Ce produit a été conçu pour être alimenté par des batteries ou des unités d’alimentation spécifiées. Toute autre 
utilisation peut être dangereuse et rendra nulle toute approbation donnée à ce produit.

Précautions de sécurité pour une mise à la terre appropriée
AVERTISSEMENT: La connexion à un équipement incorrectement mis à la terre peut entraîner des dommages 
électriques au produit.

Ce produit est équipé de câbles pour la connexion avec un ordinateur de bureau. Assurez-vous que votre 
ordinateur est correctement mis à la terre avant de connecter le produit à l’ordinateur. Le cordon d’alimentation 
d’ordinateur de bureau est muni d’un dispositif de mise à la terre. La prise doit être branchée à une prise secteur 
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correctement installée et mise à la terre conformément à tous les codes et règlements locaux.

Précautions de sécurité pour l’unité d’alimentation

•	Utilisez une source d’alimentation externe correcte

•	 Un produit ne doit être utilisé qu’avec le type de source d’alimentation de classe électrique indiqué sur 
l’étiquette. Si vous n’êtes pas sûr du type de source d’alimentation requis, consultez votre fournisseur de 
services autorisé ou votre compagnie d’électricité locale. Pour un produit alimenté par batteries ou autres 
sources d’alimentation, reportez-vous aux instructions d’utilisation fournies avec le produit.

•	 Ce produit ne doit être utilisé qu’avec une des unités d’alimentation suivantes. 

Adaptateur C.A. du casque Vive : HTC, Modèle TC NE18W-US, 

TC NE18W-EU, TC NE18W-UK, TCNE18W-AU.

Adaptateur C.A. des contrôleurs Vive : HTC, Modèle TC NE5W-US

TC NE5W-EU, TC NE5W-UK, TC NE5W-AU.

Adaptateur C.A. des stations de base : HTC, Modèle TC NE30W-US, 

TC NE30W-EU, TC NE30W-UK, TC NE30W-AU.

•	Manipulez les batteries avec soin

Le contrôleur du produit contient une batterie au polymère lithium-ion ou lithium-ion. Une manipulation 
incorrecte de la batterie pourrait entraîner des risques d’incendie et de brûlures. 

 

AVERTISSEMENT des contrôleurs Vive : Afin de réduire le risque d’incendie ou de brûlures, 
ne pas désassembler, écraser, trouer, court-circuiter les contacts externes, exposer à des 
températures au-dessus de 60°C (140 F), ou jeter dans le feu ou dans l’eau. Recyclez ou 
éliminez les batteries usagées conformément à la réglementation locale ou au guide de 
référence fourni avec le produit.

•	N’exposez pas à des liquides. 

•	Tenez les batteries hors de portée des enfants.

•	Évitez de faire tomber le casque du produit, les contrôleurs ou les stations de base.   Si vous veniez à les faire 
tomber (tout particulièrement sur une surface dure) et vous croyez qu’ils sont endommagés, apportez-les à 
un centre de services pour une inspection plus approfondie.

•	Si la batterie fuit :

•	 Ne laissez pas le liquide qui fuit entrer en contact avec votre peau ou vos vêtements. En cas de contact 
avec la peau, rincez la zone affectée immédiatement avec de l’eau propre et consultez un médecin. 

•	 Ne laissez pas le liquide qui fuit entrer en contact avec vos yeux. En cas de contact, NE FROTTEZ PAS ; 
rincez immédiatement la zone affectée avec de l’eau propre et consultez un médecin. 

•	 Faites extrêmement attention et éloignez une batterie qui fuirait du feu car il y a un risque d’incendie ou 
d’explosion.

Précautions de sécurité relatives à la lumière directe du soleil
Tenez le produit loin de l’humidité excessive et de températures extrêmes. Ne laissez pas le produit dans les lieux 
comme le tableau de bord d’une voiture, le rebord d’une fenêtre, ou derrière une vitre exposée à la lumière directe 
du soleil ou à une forte lumière ultraviolette pendant des périodes prolongées. Le casque contient des verres qui 
peuvent concentrer et intensifier des sources lumineuses brillantes, causant des dommages au matériel.

Prévention de pertes auditives

 

ATTENTION: Une perte permanente de l’audition peut se produire si les écouteurs du casque 
Vive sont utilisés à un volume élevé pendant une longue période.

Le casque Vive a été testé conforme à l’exigence du niveau de pression acoustique décrite dans les normes EN 
50332-1 et/ou EN 50332-2 applicables.

Précautions générales

•	Protégez le produit.
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•	  Lors de l’installation des stations de base, évitez d’utiliser des accessoires de montage ou des surfaces 
instables qui sont sujettes à des vibrations, du mouvement ou de possibilités d’impact. 

•	 Une structure sécurisée doit supporter le poids ou la charge des stations de base.

•	 N’installez pas près d’un radiateur, d’une cheminée, des rayons directs du soleil, d’un appareil de 
climatisation ou d’une autre source d’énergie directe.

•	 Ne tentez pas d’ouvrir les stations de base car cela pourrait entraîner des blessures.

•	 Utilisez uniquement des accessoires approuvés.

•	 Ne connectez pas ce produit avec des produits ou des accessoires incompatibles.

•	 N’essayez pas de démonter ce produit ou ses accessoires.

•	 Utilisez seulement un personnel qualifié pour entretenir ou réparer ce produit et ses accessoires.

•	 Manipulez toujours le produit et ses accessoires avec soin et conservez-les dans un endroit propre et sans 
poussière.

•	 N’exposez pas le produit ni ses accessoires à la flamme directe ou à une cigarette allumée.

•	 Ne faites pas tomber, ne lancez pas ou n’essayez pas de plier le produit ni ses accessoires.

•	 N’utilisez pas de produits chimiques, de solvants de nettoyage, de nettoyants liquides ou d’aérosols pour 
nettoyer le produit ou ses accessoires.

•	 Ne peignez pas le produit ni ses accessoires.

•	 Rangez le produit ou ses accessoires à des températures comprises entre 0°C et 40°C.

•	 Veuillez vérifier les réglementations locales lorsque vous vous débarrassez de produits électroniques.

•	Dommages nécessitant une réparation.

Contactez un technicien ou un centre de réparation agréé dans les cas suivants :

•	 Le produit a été endommagé par une exposition à un liquide, a chuté, a subir des chocs ou est 
endommagé.

•	 Il y a des signes apparents de surchauffe.

•	 Le produit ne fonctionne pas normalement lorsque vous suivez les instructions d’utilisation.

•	Évitez les zones chaudes.

Le produit doit être placé loin des sources de chaleur, comme des radiateurs, des bouches de chaleur, des 
fours, ou tout autre produit (y compris les amplificateurs) produisant de la chaleur.

•	Évitez d’utiliser le produit après un changement brusque de température.

Lorsque le produit change d’environnement avec des plages de température et/ou humidité très différentes, 
de la condensation peut se former sur ou dans le produit. Pour éviter d’endommager le produit, attendez que 
l’humidité s’évapore avant d’utiliser le produit.

AVIS : Lorsque vous transportez le produit d’un environnement à basse température vers un environnement 
plus chaud ou encore d’un environnement à haute température vers un environnement plus frais, laissez le 
temps au produit de s’acclimater à la température de la pièce avant de l’allumer.

•	Évitez d’introduire des objets dans le produit.

N’introduisez jamais d’objet de quelque sorte que ce soit dans les connecteurs ou les autres ouvertures du 
produit. Les fentes et les ouvertures servent à la ventilation du produit. Ces ouvertures ne doivent pas être 
bloquées ni couvertes.

•	Ajustez le volume.

Baissez le volume avant d’utiliser le casque ou tout autre périphérique audio.

•	Nettoyer le produit.

Débranchez le produit de sa source d’alimentation avant de le nettoyer. Utilisez un linge humide pour le 
nettoyage, mais n’utilisez JAMAIS d’eau pour nettoyer le produit. Nettoyez et séchez la peau qui vient 
régulièrement en contact avec le casque. S’il y a des démangeaisons, de l’eczéma, une enflure, une irritation 
de la peau, ou si vous sentez une gêne, veuillez cesser l’utilisation et consultez votre médecin.

À propos des identifications d’agences de réglementation du casque Vive
À des fins d’identification réglementaire, le numéro de modèle 0PJT100 a été affecté à votre produit. 

L’ID FCC de votre appareil est NM80PJT100. Cet ID FCC peut également être imprimé sur le casque Vive.

Afin de garantir la fiabilité et l’opération en toute sécurité de votre appareil, n’utilisez que les accessoires listés ci-
dessous avec votre 0PJT100.

REMARQUE: Ce produit a été conçu pour être utilisé avec une source d’alimentation limitée de Classe 2, unité 
d’alimentation classée 12 Volts CC, maximum 1,5 A.
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À propos des identifications d’agences de réglementation du contrôleur Vive
À des fins d’identification réglementaire, le numéro de modèle 2PR7100 a été affecté à votre produit. 

L’ID FCC de votre appareil est NM82PR7100. Cet ID FCC peut également être imprimé sur le contrôleur Vive.

Afin de garantir la fiabilité et l’opération en toute sécurité de votre appareil, n’utilisez que les accessoires listés ci-
dessous avec votre 2PR7100 : 

Le numéro de modèle B0PLH100 a été affecté à la batterie.

LA BATTERIE N’EST PAS COMPLÈTEMENT CHARGÉE LORSQUE VOUS SORTEZ L’APPAREIL DE SON 
EMBALLAGE.

REMARQUE : Ce produit a été conçu pour être utilisé avec une source d’alimentation limitée de Classe 2, unité 
d’alimentation classée 5 Volts CC, maximum 1 A.

Exposition RF :
Pour se conformer aux exigences de conformité canadienne d’exposition RF, cet appareil et son antenne ne 
doivent pas être co-localisés ou fonctionnant en conjonction avec une autre antenne ou transmetteur.

À propos des identifications d’agences de réglementation de la station de base
À des fins d’identification réglementaire, le numéro de modèle 2PR8100 a été affecté à votre produit. 

L’ID FCC de votre appareil est NM82PR8100. Cet ID FCC peut également être imprimé sur la station de base.

Afin de garantir la fiabilité et l’opération en toute sécurité de votre appareil, n’utilisez que les accessoires listés ci-
dessous avec votre 2PR8100 : 

REMARQUE : Ce produit a été conçu pour être utilisé avec une source d’alimentation limitée de Classe 2, unité 
d’alimentation classée 12 Volts CC, maximum 2,5 A.

Ceci est un appareil laser de classe 1.

Back side

  

Ce produit contient un laser de classe 3B, qui peut produire des radiations laser de niveau dangereux de classes 
3B et 4. Cependant, la conception de ce produit intègre une optique, un boîtier de protection et une protection 
de la numérisation tels qu’il n’y a pas d’accès au niveau de radiation laser au-dessus de la classe 1. Seul le 
personnel qualifié de service à l’usine doivent ouvrir le boîtier de protection. 

ATTENTION - RADIATION LASER DE CLASSE 3B EN CAS D’OUVERTURE
 ÉVITEZ L’EXPOSITION AU RAYON.

Les rayons laser sont situés à l’intérieur de la face avant de la station de 
base, comme indiqué à droite.

ATTENTION: L’utilisation de commandes ou de réglages ou l’exécution de 
procédures autres que celles spécifiées ici peut entraîner une exposition à 
des radiations dangereuses.

 Lumière de statut

 Boîtier de protection

 Rayons laser
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Emplacement des étiquettes sur le produit :

Face arrièreBack side

Si ce produit ne fonctionne pas correctement, veuillez appeler le service client HTC pour des instructions.

ATTENTION: Le produit n’est pas prévu pour être réparé par d’autres personnels que HTC ou nos fournisseurs de 
services agréés. 

Déclaration d’exposition à la radiation de la FCC:
1.	 Ce transmetteur ne doit pas être placé ou opéré conjointement avec une autre antenne ou un autre 

transmetteur.

2.	 Cet appareil est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux radiations RF de la FCC définies pour un 
environnement incontrôlé. Cet appareil doit être installé et utilisé à une distance minimum de 20 centimètres 
entre la source de rayonnement et votre corps.

Déclaration d’exposition aux radiations:
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux rayonnements IC établies pour un environnement 
non contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 20 cm de distance entre la source 
de rayonnement et votre corps. Ce transmetteur ne doit pas être placé ou opéré conjointement avec une autre 
antenne ou un autre transmetteur.

À propos des identifications d’agences de réglementation du boîtier de liaison
À des fins d’identification réglementaire, le numéro de modèle 2PU6100 a été affecté à votre produit. 

L’ID FCC de votre appareil est NM82PU6100. Cet ID FCC peut également être imprimé sur le boîtier de liaison.

Afin de garantir la fiabilité et l’opération en toute sécurité de votre appareil, n’utilisez que les accessoires listés ci-
dessous avec votre 2PU6100 : 

REMARQUE : Ce produit a été conçu pour être utilisé avec une source d’alimentation limitée de Classe 2, unité 
d’alimentation classée 12 Volts CC, maximum 1,5 A.

Déclaration d’exposition à la radiation de la FCC :
1.	 Ce transmetteur ne doit pas être placé ou opéré conjointement avec une autre antenne ou un autre 

transmetteur.
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2.	 Cet appareil est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux radiations RF de la FCC définies pour un 
environnement incontrôlé. Cet appareil doit être installé et utilisé à une distance minimum de 20 centimètres 
entre la source de rayonnement et votre corps.

Déclaration d’exposition aux radiations :
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux rayonnements IC établies pour un environnement non 
contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 20 cm de distance entre la source de 
rayonnement et votre corps.

Ce transmetteur ne doit pas être placé ou opéré conjointement avec une autre antenne ou un autre transmetteur.

Déclaration d’interférences de la Federal Communication Commission
Le produit a été testé et s’est révélé conforme aux limites définies pour un appareil numérique de classe 
B, conformément à la section 15 des règles de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour offrir une protection 
raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans un environnement résidentiel. Cet équipement génère, utilise 
et peut émettre de l’énergie sous forme de fréquences radio et peut provoquer des interférences nuisibles 
aux communications radio s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions. Cependant, il n’est 
pas garanti que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation particulière. S’il s’avérait que cet 
équipement génère des interférences nuisibles aux réceptions de radio ou de télévision, ce qui peut être vérifié en 
allumant et en éteignant l’équipement, l’utilisateur est encouragé à essayer de corriger les interférences de l’une 
ou de plusieurs des manières suivantes :

•	Réorientez ou déplacez l’antenne de réception.

•	Éloignez l’équipement du récepteur.

•	Connectez l’équipement à une prise fonctionnant sur un circuit différent du circuit auquel le récepteur est 
connecté.

•	Demandez conseil à votre revendeur ou technicien spécialisé en radio/TV.

Avertissement de la FCC: Tout changement ou modification qui n’a pas expressément été approuvé par la partie 
responsable de la conformité annule l’autorité de l’utilisateur à opérer l’équipement.

Cet appareil est conforme à la section 15 des règles de la FCC. L’utilisation de cet appareil est soumise aux deux 
conditions suivantes: (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences nuisibles, et (2) doit accepter toute 
interférence reçue, y compris les interférences pouvant entraîner un fonctionnement indésirable.

Ce transmetteur ne doit pas être placé ou opéré conjointement avec une autre antenne ou un autre transmetteur.

Déclaration d’Industrie Canada
Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 
L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) 
l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d’en 
compromettre le fonctionnement.

Avis pour l’Union européenne
Cet appareil est conforme à la directive R&TTE (1999/5/CE), émise par la Commission européenne.

Nous déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que notre produit et en combinaison avec nos accessoires, 
auquel se réfère cette déclaration est en conformité avec les normes appropriées EN 55022/24, EN 301 489-
1-17, EN62471, EN 60950-1, EN 62479, EN 300 328 suivant les dispositions de la directive 1999/5/CE sur les 
équipements hertziens et terminaux de télécommunications.

Avis DEEE
La directive sur les déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE) entrée en vigueur comme loi 
européenne le 13 février 2003 a conduit à une modification majeure du traitement des équipements électriques à 
leur fin de vie. 

Le but de cette directive est, comme priorité première, la prévention des DEEE, et en complément, la promotion 
de la réutilisation, du recyclage et d’autres formes de récupération de ces déchets pour réduire les mises en 
décharge.
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Le logo DEEE (affiché à gauche) sur le produit ou son emballage indique que ce produit 
ne doit pas être éliminé ou jeté avec vos autres déchets domestiques. Il est de votre 
responsabilité d’éliminer vos déchets d’équipements électriques ou électroniques en les 
envoyant au point de collecte spécifié pour le recyclage de ces déchets dangereux. Une 
collecte isolée et la récupération appropriée de vos déchets d’équipements électriques ou 
électroniques au moment de l’élimination nous permettront de conserver des ressources 
naturelles. De plus, un recyclage approprié des déchets d’équipements électriques et 
électroniques assurera la sécurité de la santé et de l’environnement. Pour plus d’informations 
sur l’élimination des déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques, la récupération et les 
points de collecte, veuillez contacter votre centre local, le service des ordures ménagères, le 
magasin où vous avez acheté l’équipement ou le fabricant de l’équipement.

Conformité RoHS
Ce produit est conforme avec la Directive 2011/65/EU du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 8 juin 2011, sur les 
restrictions liées à l’utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses présentes dans les équipements électriques 
et électroniques (RoHS) et ses amendements.

Avis de propriété
© 2016 HTC Corporation. Tous droits réservés. HTC, le logo HTC et tous les autres noms de produits et services 
HTC sont des marques commerciales ou déposées de HTC Corporation et de ses affiliés aux États-Unis et/ou 
dans d’autres pays.

 



Déclaration de Conformité 
Conformément à EN 45014 

 
Nom du fabricant : 
(Ou son représentant autorisé) 

HTC Corporation 

Adresse du fabricant : 
(Ou son représentant autorisé) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, 
Taiwan 

 
 

Déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que le produit 
Nom du produit : Vive headset 
Modèle : 0PJT100 
Option du produit (le cas échéant) : N/A 

 
 

Est en conformité avec les normes suivantes ou autres documents normatifs 
Normes de test Numéro de rapport 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-3 V1.6.1: 2013 E1/2015/A0022 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0021 

EN 300 440-1 V1.6.1: 2010 /-2 V1.4.1: 2010 ER/2015/A0027 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0026 

EN 
60950-1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043027 001 

EN50332-1: 2013 /-2: 2013 TR1511001-001 
 
Nous déclarons par la présente que [toutes les suites de tests radio essentielles ont été effectuées et 
que] le produit nommé ci-dessus est conforme à toutes les exigences essentielles de la directive 
1999/5/CE. 
 
Conformité complémentaire : 
Énergie : Réglementation 278/2009 
Substance réglementée : EN 50581:2012 ; Directive RoHS 2011/65/UE 
 
La procédure d’évaluation de la conformité visée à l’article 10 et détaillée en annexe [III] ou [IV] de la 
directive 1999/5/CE a été suivie avec la participation du/des organisme(s) notifié(s) suivant(s) : 
 
SIEMIC Inc., 775 Montague Expressway, Milpitas, CA 95035 USA 
Marque d’identification : CE2200  
 
La documentation technique associée à l’équipement ci-dessus sera disponible à 
Nom : 

 
David Liu 

Titre : 
 

Sr. Director 

Adresse : No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei 
City 231, Taiwan 

 
 
Date : Dec. 11, 2015 

 
________________________ 

Signature de la personne autorisée 



Déclaration de Conformité 
Conformément à EN 45014 

 
Nom du fabricant : 
(Ou son représentant autorisé) 

HTC Corporation 

Adresse du fabricant : 
(Ou son représentant autorisé) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, 
Taiwan 

 
 

Déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que le produit 
Nom du produit : Vive controller 
Modèle : 2PR7100 
Option du produit (le cas échéant) : N/A 

 
 

Est en conformité avec les normes suivantes ou autres documents normatifs 
Normes de test Numéro de rapport 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-3 V1.6.1: 2013 E1/2015/A0026 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0025 

EN 300 440-1 V1.6.1: 2010 /-2 V1.4.1: 2010 ER/2015/A0033 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0032 

EN 
60950-1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043030 001 

            
 
Nous déclarons par la présente que [toutes les suites de tests radio essentielles ont été effectuées et 
que] le produit nommé ci-dessus est conforme à toutes les exigences essentielles de la directive 
1999/5/CE. 
 
Conformité complémentaire : 
Énergie : Réglementation 278/2009 
Substance réglementée : EN 50581:2012 ; Directive RoHS 2011/65/UE 
 
La procédure d’évaluation de la conformité visée à l’article 10 et détaillée en annexe [III] ou [IV] de la 
directive 1999/5/CE a été suivie avec la participation du/des organisme(s) notifié(s) suivant(s) : 
 
SIEMIC Inc., 775 Montague Expressway, Milpitas, CA 95035 USA 
Marque d’identification : CE2200  
 
La documentation technique associée à l’équipement ci-dessus sera disponible à 
Nom : 

 
Charlene Chang 

Titre : 
 

Manager 

Adresse : No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei 
City 231, Taiwan 

 
 
Date : Nov. 24, 2015 

 
__________________________ 

Signature de la personne autorisée 



Déclaration de Conformité 
Conformément à EN 45014 

 
Nom du fabricant : 
(Ou son représentant autorisé) 

HTC Corporation 

Adresse du fabricant : 
(Ou son représentant autorisé) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, 
Taiwan 

 
 

Déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que le produit 
Nom du produit : Base station 
Modèle : 2PR8100 
Option du produit (le cas échéant) : N/A 

 
 

Est en conformité avec les normes suivantes ou autres documents normatifs 
Normes de test Numéro de rapport 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-17 V2.2.1: 2012 E1/2015/A0031 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0030 

EN 300 328 V1.8.1: 2012 ER/2015/A0039 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0038 

EN 
60950-1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043029 001 

            
 
Nous déclarons par la présente que [toutes les suites de tests radio essentielles ont été effectuées et 
que] le produit nommé ci-dessus est conforme à toutes les exigences essentielles de la directive 
1999/5/CE. 
 
Conformité complémentaire : 
Énergie : Réglementation 278/2009 
Substance réglementée : EN 50581:2012 ; Directive RoHS 2011/65/UE 
 
La procédure d’évaluation de la conformité visée à l’article 10 et détaillée en annexe [III] ou [IV] de la 
directive 1999/5/CE a été suivie avec la participation du/des organisme(s) notifié(s) suivant(s) : 
 
SIEMIC Inc., 775 Montague Expressway, Milpitas, CA 95035 USA 
Marque d’identification : CE2200  
 
La documentation technique associée à l’équipement ci-dessus sera disponible à 
Nom : 

 
Vincent Lin 

Titre : 
 

Director 

Adresse : No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei 
City 231, Taiwan 

 
Date : Nov. 24, 2015 

 
__________________________ 

Signature de la personne autorisée 



Déclaration de Conformité 
Conformément à EN 45014 

 
Nom du fabricant : 
(Ou son représentant autorisé) 

HTC Corporation 

Adresse du fabricant : 
(Ou son représentant autorisé) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, 
Taiwan 

 
 

Déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que le produit 
Nom du produit : Link box 
Modèle : 2PU6100 
Option du produit (le cas échéant) : N/A 

 
 

Est en conformité avec les normes suivantes ou autres documents normatifs 
Normes de test Numéro de rapport 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-17 V2.2.1: 2012 E1/2015/A0036 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0035 

EN 300 328 V1.8.1: 2012 ER/2015/A0047, ER/2015/A0120 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0046 

EN 
60950-1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043028 001 

            
 
Nous déclarons par la présente que [toutes les suites de tests radio essentielles ont été effectuées et 
que] le produit nommé ci-dessus est conforme à toutes les exigences essentielles de la directive 
1999/5/CE. 
 
Conformité complémentaire : 
Énergie : Réglementation 278/2009 
Substance réglementée : EN 50581:2012 ; Directive RoHS 2011/65/UE 
 
La procédure d’évaluation de la conformité visée à l’article 10 et détaillée en annexe [III] ou [IV] de la 
directive 1999/5/CE a été suivie avec la participation du/des organisme(s) notifié(s) suivant(s) : 
 
SIEMIC Inc., 775 Montague Expressway, Milpitas, CA 95035 USA 
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Adresse : No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei 
City 231, Taiwan 

 
 
Date : Dec. 11, 2015 

 
__________________________ 

Signature de la personne autorisée 
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Italia

Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza - Leggere prima dell'uso
Leggere i seguenti avvisi e informazioni prima di utilizzare il prodotto e seguire tutte 
le istruzioni sulla sicurezza e sul funzionamento del prodotto. La mancata osservanza 
può causare lesioni al corpo, folgorazioni, incendi e altri danni.

Assicurarsi di poter usare in modo sicuro il prodotto
Consultare un medico prima di utilizzare il prodotto per verificare la presenza di condizioni mediche serie pre-
esistenti (ad esempio problemi cardiaci), condizioni che possono influenzare la possibilità di eseguire in modo 
sicuro attività fisiche, condizioni psichiatriche (ad esempio ansia o stress post-traumatico) o in caso di gravidanza 
o anziani. 

Non utilizzare il prodotto in presenza di malore, stanchezza, sotto l'influenza di droghe/alcool, o in caso di 
malessere generale, che possa aggravare le condizioni.

Assicurarsi che l'area circostante sia sicura per l'uso del prodotto
Mentre si indossa il visore del prodotto non si ha la percezione di ciò che accade attorno. L'immagine visualizzata 
nel visore non corrisponde alla vita reale. Usare sempre il prodotto in un luogo sicuro. Non contare sul sistema 
fornito con il prodotto per la protezione. Non utilizzare vicino a scale, grandi finestre, fonti di calore o all'esterno. 
Allontanare le persone dall'area di gioco e rimuovere mobili e altri elementi che possono ostacolare o bloccare i 
movimenti. Ad esempio, se un animale entra della stanza durante l'uso del prodotto, molto probabilmente non ci 
si accorgerà della presenza dell'animale e potrebbe essere calpestato mentre ci si sposta nell'ambiente a realtà 
virtuale. 

Si consiglia di utilizzare il prodotto solo con la supervisione di un'altra persona pronta ad avvisare dei pericoli che 
possono presentarsi durante l'uso del prodotto. Esempi di pericoli che possono presentarsi, senza limitazioni, 
sono i cavi ingarbugliati su cui è possibile inciampare, animali che possono accedere all'area dove è utilizzato il 
prodotto, e camminare troppo vicino a una parete o altri pericoli. 

Prestare attenzione a cavi e collegamenti
Ricordare la posizione dei cavi e dei collegamenti che partono dal visore in modo da non calpestarli quando ci 
si sposta o si cammina nell'area di gioco. Muovere i piedi lentamente e con attenzione per evitare di inciampare, 
anche sui cavi. Tenere un passo regolare. Possono verificarsi lesioni o danni se si inciampa sui cavi o si viene a 
contatto con ostacoli.

Cura dei controller
Durante l'uso dei controller, assicurarsi di disporre sempre di spazio a sufficienza sopra e attorno in modo da 
poter stendere senza problemi le braccia in avanti e verso l'alto. L'urto di persone o oggetti può causare lesioni 
o danni. Tenere saldamente i controller e usare sempre il cinturino. Se rilasciato durante l'uso, il controller può 
causare lesioni o danni.

Fotosensibilità
Allo stesso modo di altri prodotti che producono effetti visivi (incluse le torce), il prodotto può provocare attacchi 
epilettici, crisi, svenimenti o gravi vertigini anche in persone che non hanno un'anamnesi clinica che comprende 
tali condizioni. In caso di epilessia o crisi, perdita di coscienza o altri sintomi collegati a una condizioni epilettica 
nell'anamnesi clinica, consultare un medico prima di utilizzare il prodotto. Per ridurre la probabilità di crisi, non 
usare il prodotto quando si è stanchi o si ha bisogno di dormire.

Lesioni da stress ripetuto
Utilizzare il prodotto con una postura comoda. Non afferrare il prodotto troppo saldamente. Premere i 
pulsanti con delicatezza. In caso di formicolio, intorpidimento, rigidità, palpitazioni o altri disturbi, smettere 
immediatamente di utilizzare il prodotto e consultare un medico. 

Effetti fisici e psicologici
I contenuti visualizzati utilizzando il prodotto possono essere intensi, immersivi e apparire estremamente simili 
alla realtà e causare conseguentemente delle reazioni da parte di cervello e corpo. Alcuni tipi di contenuti (ad 
esempio violenza, paura, emozioni o contenuti che aumentano l'adrenalina) possono provocare un aumento dei 
battiti cardiaci, picchi nella pressione sanguigna, attacchi di panico, ansia, stress post-traumatico, svenimenti 
e altri effetti collaterali. In caso di anamnesi clinica con presenza di reazioni fisiche o psicologiche negative ad 
alcune situazioni della vita reale, evitare di usare il prodotto per visualizzare contenuti simili. 

Allo stesso modo, è importante ricordare che gli oggetti simulati, come ad esempio i mobili, che si possono 
incontrare durante l'uso del prodotto non esistono nel mondo reale, e possono verificarsi lesioni quando si entra 
in contatto con tali oggetti simulati come se fossero reali, ad esempio quando si tenta di sedere su una sedia 
virtuale. 
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Perdita dell'udito
Non usare auricolari a volume alto per un periodo di tempo prolungato, si potrebbe verificare la perdita 
permanente dell'udito. 

Interferenze con radiofrequenze
Il prodotto può emettere onde radio che possono interferire con l'uso dei dispositivi elettronici vicini. Se si ha un 
pacemaker o altro dispositivo medicale impiantato, non usare il prodotto fino a quando non viene consultato un 
medico o il costruttore del dispositivo medicale. Per ridurre le interferenze a radiofrequenza, usare solo accessori 
originali approvati dal costruttore o accessori che non contengono metalli. L'uso di accessori non originali e non 
approvati dal produttore potrebbe violare le disposizioni locali in materia di esposizione a radiofrequenza e dovrà 
essere evitato.

Evitare l'uso eccessivo
Evitare l'uso prolungato e senza interruzioni del prodotto, può influire negativamente sul coordinamento vista-
mani, l'equilibrio e/o causare altri effetti negativi. Durante l'uso frequente e per periodi di tempo prolungati del 
prodotto, si potrebbe presentare stanchezza o dolore nei muscoli, articolazioni o altre parti del corpo. Fare delle 
pause regolari durante l'uso del prodotto. La durata e la frequenza delle pause dipende da persona a persona. 

Interrompere l'uso in caso di fastidi
Interrompere l’uso del prodotto e consultare un medico nel caso si presentino i seguenti sintomi:

•	Crisi, perdita di coscienza, convulsioni, movimenti involontari, vertigini, disorientamento, nausea, sonno o 
stanchezza;

•	Dolore o fastidio agli occhi, affaticamento degli occhi, tic nervosi agli occhi o alterazioni della vista (ad 
esempio vista alterata, sfocata o doppia);

•	Sudore eccessivo, aumento della salivazione, senso dell'equilibrio alterato, coordinazione mani-occhi alterata 
o altri sintomi simili all'alterazione dei movimenti.

Fino a quanto i sintomi non scompaiono, non guidare, utilizzare macchinari o prendere parte ad attività che 
possono avere serie conseguenze.

Prima di riprendere l'uso del prodotto, assicurarsi che sia configurato correttamente. 

Il tipo di contenuti che si stanno utilizzando può causare dei sintomi. L'uso continuo di tali contenuti può rendere 
inclini a sperimentare gli stessi sintomi.

Uso da parte dei bambini
Il prodotto non è stato progettato per essere utilizzato dai bambini. Non lasciare il prodotto a portata dei 
bambini o lasciare che lo utilizzino o giochino con esso, per evitare che feriscano se stessi o altre persone o che 
danneggino accidentalmente il prodotto. 

Il prodotto può contenere piccole parti con lati taglienti che possono causare lesioni o che possono staccarsi 
e causare il soffocamento dei bambini se ingerite. Consultare subito il medico nel caso parti del prodotto o 
accessori vengano ingeriti. 

L'uso da parte di bambini più grandi è consentito solo sotto la supervisione di un adulto in modo da evitare effetti 
collaterali durante e dopo l'uso del prodotto. Non consentire ai bambini più grandi di usare il prodotto in caso di 
effetti collaterali. Gli adulti devono evitare l'uso per un periodo prolungato di tempo del prodotto da parte dei 
bambini più grandi.

Uso generale e istruzioni sulla manutenzione
Sicurezza elettrica 
Il prodotto è inteso per l’uso con energia fornita dalle batterie apposite o dagli alimentatori. Altri utilizzi possono 
essere pericolosi e invalideranno tutte le approvazioni riconosciute al prodotto.

Precauzioni di sicurezza per una corretta messa a terra
ATTENZIONE: il collegamento ad apparecchiature non collegate a terra può causare danni elettrici al prodotto.

Il prodotto è dotato di cavi per il collegamento con un computer desktop. Prima di collegare il dispositivo al 
computer, assicurarsi che questo sia dotato di una corretta messa a terra. Il cavo di alimentazione di un computer 
desktop dispone di un conduttore dotato di messa a terra e di un polo di terra. Il polo deve essere inserito in 
una presa appropriata correttamente installata e dotata di messa a terra, in conformità con le normative e le 
ordinanze locali.

Precauzioni di sicurezza per l’alimentatore

•	Utilizzare la corretta sorgente di alimentazione esterna

•	 Il prodotto non va utilizzato con una sorgente di alimentazione di tipo diverso da quello indicato dalle 
etichette dei valori nominali elettrici. Se non si è certi del tipo di sorgente di alimentazione richiesta, 
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rivolgersi al servizio di assistenza autorizzato o alla società elettrica locale. Per i prodotti che funzionano a 
batteria o altre sorgenti, vedere le istruzioni operative incluse con il prodotto.

•	 Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato solo con i seguenti alimentatori. 

Adattatore CA visore Vive: HTC, modello TC NE18W-US, 

TC NE18W-EU, TC NE18W-UK, TCNE18W-AU.

Adattatore CA controller Vive: HTC, modello TC NE5W-US

TC NE5W-EU, TC NE5W-UK, TC NE5W-AU.

Adattatore CA stazioni base: HTC, modello TC NE30W-US, 

TC NE30W-EU, TC NE30W-UK, TC NE30W-AU.

•	Maneggiare con cura il pacco batteria

Il controller del prodotto contiene una batteria ai polimeri di litio o agli ioni di litio. Se la batteria viene gestita 
in modo errato, può determinarsi il rischio di incendio. 

 

AVVISO controller Vive: Per ridurre il rischio di incendio, non smontare, forare o 
cortocircuitare i contatti esterni o i circuiti e non esporre a temperature superiore a 60° C 
(140° F), o gettare nel fuoco o nell'acqua. Riciclare o smaltire le batterie usate secondo le 
normative locali vigenti o la guida di riferimento fornita con il prodotto.

•	Non esporre a liquidi. 

•	Conservare le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

•	Evitare di far cadere il visore del prodotto, i controller o le stazioni base. In caso di caduta, in particolare su 
una superficie dura, e si sospettano dei danni, contattare il centro assistenza per un controllo.

•	 In caso di perdite dalla batteria:

•	 Evitare che il liquido venga a contatto con la pelle o gli indumenti. Se avviene il contatto, sciacquare l'area 
di contatto con acqua corrente e richiedere aiuto medico. 

•	 Evitare che il liquido venga a contatto con gli occhi. Se avviene il contatto, NON strofinare; sciacquare 
l'area di contatto con acqua corrente e richiedere aiuto medico. 

•	 Tenere la batteria con la perdita lontano dal fuoco poiché si potrebbero verificare incendi e esplosioni.

Precauzioni di sicurezza per la luce solare diretta
Tenere il prodotto lontano da umidità eccessiva e temperature estreme. Non lasciare il prodotto in luoghi come 
ad esempio il cruscotto della macchina, il davanzale o dietro un vetro esposto alla luce diretta del sole o ai raggi 
ultravioletti per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Il visore contiene obiettivi che possono mettere a fuoco e 
intensificare le sorgenti di illuminazione causando danni all'hardware.

Prevenzione dei danni uditivi

 

ATTENZIONE: si può verificare una perdita permanente dell'udito se il visore Vive è utilizzato per 
un periodo di tempo prolungato a volume alto.

Il visore Vive e’ stato testato e si è verificato che risponde ai requisiti di pressione sonora specificati negli standard 
EN 50332-1 e/o EN 50332-2.

Precauzioni generali

•	Proteggere il prodotto.

•	 Durante l'installazione delle stazioni base, evitare l'uso di accessori di montaggio non stabili o superfici 
inclini a vibrazioni, movimenti o urti. 

•	 Una struttura sicura deve supportare il peso o il carico delle stazioni base.

•	 Non installare accanto a termosifoni, camini, luce diretta del sole, condizionatori d'aria o altre sorgenti di 
energia diretta.

•	 Non tentare di aprire le stazioni base. Potrebbero verificarsi lesioni.

•	 Utilizzare solo gli accessori approvati.
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•	 Non collegare il dispositivo a prodotti o accessori incompatibili.

•	 Non provare a smontare il prodotto o i relativi accessori.

•	 Contattare il personale qualificato per assistenza o riparare il prodotto e i relativi accessori.

•	 Maneggiare sempre con cautela il prodotto e i relativi accessori e conservarli sempre in un luogo pulito e 
privo di polvere.

•	 Non esporre il prodotto o i relativi accessori a fuoco, sigarette o simili.

•	 Non fare cadere, gettare o provare a curvare il prodotto o i relativi accessori.

•	 Non utilizzare sostanze chimiche, solventi, liquidi o aerosol troppo aggressivi per pulire il prodotto o i 
relativi accessori.

•	 Non verniciare il prodotto o i relativi accessori.

•	 Riporre il prodotto e i relativi accessori a una temperatura compresa tra 0°C e 40°C

•	 Smaltire i prodotti elettronici in base alle normative locali vigenti

•	Problemi per i quali è necessario ricorrere all'assistenza.

Contattare un tecnico autorizzato o il fornitore nelle seguenti situazioni:

•	 Il prodotto è stato esposto a liquidi, è caduto, ha subito urti o danneggiato.

•	 Sono presenti segni evidenti di surriscaldamento.

•	 Il prodotto non funziona in modo normale quando ci si attiene alle istruzioni operative.

•	Evitare le zone calde.

Il prodotto deve essere tenuto lontano da fonti di calore, quali termosifoni, camini, stufe o altri prodotti che 
producono calore (inclusi gli amplificatori).

•	Evitare di utilizzare il prodotto dopo cambio repentino di temperatura.

Quando ci si sposta con il prodotto fra ambienti che presentano notevoli differenze di temperatura e/o 
umidità, sul prodotto o all'interno di esso potrebbe formarsi della condensa. Per evitare di danneggiare il 
prodotto, non accenderlo prima di aver atteso per un tempo sufficiente all'evaporazione dell'umidità.

AVVISO: quando si porta il prodotto da condizioni di basse temperature ad ambienti più caldi o, viceversa, 
da condizioni di alte temperature ad ambienti più freddi, attendere che il prodotto si adatti alla temperatura 
ambiente prima di accenderlo.

•	Evitare di introdurre oggetti nel prodotto.

Non tentare mai di introdurre oggetti di qualsiasi tipo negli slot o in altre aperture presenti nell'alloggiamento 
esterno del prodotto. Slot e aperture sono utilizzati per la ventilazione. Queste aperture non devono essere 
ostruite o coperte.

•	Regolare il volume.

Abbassare il volume prima di utilizzare auricolari o altri dispositivo audio.

•	Pulire il prodotto.

Scollegare il prodotto dalla sorgente di alimentazione prima della pulizia. Utilizzare un panno umido per la 
pulizia. NON UTILIZZARE acqua per la pulizia del prodotto. Maneggiare il visore con mani pulite e asciutte. In 
caso di prurito, eczema, gonfiore, irritazione della pelle o in caso di disturbi, interrompere l'uso e consultare il 
proprio medico.

Informazioni sugli identificativi degli enti di regolamentazione per il visore Vive
Per scopi di identificazione normativa, al prodotto è stato assegnato il codice di modello 0PJT100. 

L'ID FCC del prodotto è NM80PJT100. L'ID FCC è stampato anche sul visore Vive.

Per assicurare un funzionamento continuo, sicuro ed affidabile del dispositivo, utilizzare con il modello 0PJT100 
esclusivamente gli accessori elencati di seguito.

NOTA: il prodotto è stato progettato per essere utilizzato con un alimentatore con origine di alimentazione 
limitata di Classe 2, con tensione nominale di 12 VCC, massimo 1,5 Amp.

Informazioni sugli identificativi degli enti di regolamentazione per il controller Vive
Per scopi di identificazione normativa, al prodotto è stato assegnato il codice di modello 2PR7100. 

L'ID FCC del prodotto è NM82PR7100. L'ID FCC è stampato anche sul controller Vive.

Per assicurare un funzionamento continuo, sicuro ed affidabile del dispositivo, utilizzare con il modello 2PR7100 
esclusivamente gli accessori elencati di seguito: 

Al pacco batteria è stato assegnato il numero di modello B0PLH100.

QUANDO VIENE ESTRATTO IL PRODOTTO DALLA CONFEZIONE LA BATTERIA NON È COMPLETAMENTE 
CARICA.
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NOTA: il prodotto è stato progettato per essere utilizzato con un alimentatore con origine di alimentazione 
limitata di Classe 2, con tensione nominale di 5 VCC, massimo 1 Amp.

Esposizione a radiofrequenza:
Per la conformità ai requisiti per l'esposizione a radiofrequenza IC, il dispositivo e la relativa antenna non devono 
essere posizionati vicino o utilizzati insieme ad altre antenne o trasmettitori.

Informazioni sugli identificativi degli enti di regolamentazione per la stazione base
Per scopi di identificazione normativa, al prodotto è stato assegnato il codice di modello 2PR8100. 

L'ID FCC del prodotto è NM82PR8100. L'ID FCC è stampato anche sulla stazione base.

Per assicurare un funzionamento continuo, sicuro ed affidabile del dispositivo, utilizzare con il modello 2PR8100 
esclusivamente gli accessori elencati di seguito: 

NOTA: il prodotto è stato progettato per essere utilizzato con un alimentatore con origine di alimentazione 
limitata di Classe 2, con tensione nominale di 12 VCC, massimo 2,5 Amp.

È un dispositivo laser di Classe 1.

Back side

  

Il prodotto contiene un laser di Classe 3B in grado di produrre livelli pericolosi di radiazioni laser di Classe 3B e 4. 
Tuttavia, il design del prodotto integra delle ottiche, un alloggiamento protettivo in modo che non ci sia accesso 
a radiazioni laser di livello superiore alla Classe 1. L'alloggiamento protettivo può essere aperto solamente da 
personale qualificato. 

ATTENZIONE - RADIAZIONI LASER di Classe 3B QUANDO APERTO
EVITARE L'ESPOSIZIONE AI RAGGI.

I raggi laser si trovano all'interno della parte anteriore della stazione base 
come indicato sulla destra.

ATTENZIONE: l'uso di controlli o regolazioni o l'esecuzione di procedure 
diverse da quelle descritte nel presente documento possono causare 
l'esposizione a radiazioni pericolose.

 Indicatore stato

 Alloggiamento protettivo

 Raggi laser
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Posizione delle etichette sul prodotto:

Lato posterioreBack side

Se il prodotto non funziona correttamente, contattare il servizio clienti HTC per le istruzioni.

ATTENZIONE: la manutenzione del prodotto deve essere eseguita solo da HTC o da un provider di servizi 
autorizzato. 

Dichiarazione FCC per l'esposizione alle radiazioni RF:
1.	 Il trasmettitore non deve essere posizionato insieme o funzionare insieme ad altre antenne o trasmettitori.

2.	 Questa apparecchiatura è conforme con i limiti FCC per l'esposizione alla radiazione RF. L'apparecchiatura 
deve essere installata e utilizzata a una distanza minima di 20 centimetri dal corpo.

Dichiarazione IC per l'esposizione alle radiazioni RF:
Questa apparecchiatura è conforme con i limiti IC per l'esposizione alla radiazione in un ambiente non controllato. 

Informazioni sugli identificativi degli enti di regolamentazione per la scatola di 
connessione
Per scopi di identificazione normativa, al prodotto è stato assegnato il codice di modello 2PU6100. 

L'ID FCC del prodotto è NM82PU6100. L'ID FCC è stampato anche sulla scatola di connessione.

Per assicurare un funzionamento continuo, sicuro ed affidabile del dispositivo, utilizzare con il modello 2PU6100 
esclusivamente gli accessori elencati di seguito: 

NOTA: il prodotto è stato progettato per essere utilizzato con un alimentatore con origine di alimentazione 
limitata di Classe 2, con tensione nominale di 12 VCC, massimo 1,5 Amp.

Dichiarazione sulle interferenze FCC (Federal Communication Commission)
Questa apparecchiatura è stata testata ed é conforme con le limitazioni relative a un dispositivo digitale di Classe 
B, sottoparte 15 delle norme FCC. Questi limiti sono stati progettati per fornire una ragionevole protezione contro 
le interferenze in un ambiente domestico. Il presente dispositivo genera, utilizza e può emettere radiofrequenze 
e, se non installato e utilizzato secondo quanto previsto dalle istruzioni, può causare interferenze che disturbano 
le comunicazioni radio. Tuttavia, non esiste alcuna garanzia che le interferenze si possano verificare in particolari 
installazioni. Nel caso l'apparecchiatura non provochi interferenze dannose per la ricezione radio o TV, che può 
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essere determinata attivando o disattivando l'apparecchiatura, l'utente è incoraggiato a provare a correggere 
l'interferenza in uno dei seguenti modi:

•	Riorientando o riposizionando l'antenna di ricezione.

•	Aumentando la distanza tra l'apparecchiatura e il ricevitore.

•	Collegando l'apparecchiatura ad una presa su un circuito diverso da quello a cu è stato collegato il ricevitore.

•	Consultando il fornitore o un tecnico radio o televisivo qualificato per ricevere assistenza.

Avvertenze FCC: Qualsiasi cambiamento o modifiche non espressamente approvate dal responsabile per la 
conformità possono invalidare l’autorità da parte dell’utente ad utilizzare l’apparecchiatura.

Questo dispositivo è conforme con la parte 15 delle norme FCC. Il funzionamento è soggetto alle due condizioni 
seguenti: (1) questo dispositivo potrebbe non causare interferenze dannose, e (2) questo dispositivo deve 
accettare qualsiasi interferenze ricevuta, comprese le interferenze che possono causare il funzionamento 
indesiderato.

Il trasmettitore non deve essere posizionato insieme o funzionare insieme ad altre antenne o trasmettitori.

Dichiarazioni per l'industria canadese
Il dispositivo è conforme con gli standard RSS esenti da licenza dell'industria canadese. Il funzionamento è 
soggetto alle due condizioni seguenti: (1) questo dispositivo potrebbe non causare interferenze, e (2) questo 
dispositivo deve accettare qualsiasi interferenze, comprese le interferenze che possono causare il funzionamento 
indesiderato.

Questo dispositivi digitale di Classe B è conforme con la ICES-003 canadese.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 
L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) 
l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible 
d'en compromettre le fonctionnement."

Avviso Unione Europea
Questo dispositivo è conforme con la Direttiva R&TTE (1999/5/EC) rilasciata dalla Commissione della Comunità 
Europea.

Dichiariamo sotto la nostra responsabilità che il nostro prodotto e in combinazione con i nostri accessori, ai 
quali questa dichiarazione si riferisce, è conforme con gli standard EN 55022/24, EN 301 489-1 -17, EN62471, EN 
60950-1, EN 62479, EN 300 328 a seguito delle disposizioni della Direttiva sulle apparecchiature radio e sulle 
apparecchiature terminali di telecomunicazione 1999/5/CE.

Avviso WEEE
La Direttiva sullo smaltimento dei rifiuti derivanti da apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (WEEE), entrata 
in vigore come legge Europea il 13 Febbraio 2003, ha assicurato una svolta nel trattamento delle apparecchiature 
elettriche al termine della loro vita utile. 

Lo scopo di questa Direttiva è, in modo prioritario, quella della prevenzione dello smaltimento di questo tipo di 
rifiuti e, inoltre, di promuovere il riciclaggio, il riutilizzo e altre forme di recupero di questi rifiuti in modo da ridurre 
al minimo il loro smaltimento.

Il logo WEEE (visibile a sinistra) sul prodotto o sulla sua confezione indica che il prodotto non 
deve essere smaltito o gettato nei rifiuti domestici. L’utente è responsabile di smaltire tutti 
i rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici rivolgendosi al centro di raccolta più vicino per lo smaltimento 
di questi rifiuti pericolosi. La raccolta isolata e il corretto recupero dei rifiuti elettrici ed 
elettronici all’atto dello smaltimento consentirà di conservare le risorse naturali. Inoltre, il 
corretto riciclaggio dei rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici garantisce la sicurezza della salute umana 
e dell’ambiente. Per ulteriori informazioni sullo smaltimento delle apparecchiature elettriche 
ed elettroniche, il recupero e i punti di raccolta, rivolgersi al centro rifiuti locale, all’ente di 
raccolta dei rifiuti domestici, al negozio in cui si è acquistato l’apparecchio o al produttore.

Conformità RoHS
Questo prodotto è conforme alla Direttiva 2011/65/EU del Parlamento Europeo e del Consiglio dell'8 giugno 2011, 
sulla restrizione d’uso di determinate sostanze pericolose e apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RoHS) e 
sue modifiche.
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Avviso sulla proprietà
© 2016 HTC Corporation. Tutti i diritti riservati. HTC, il logo HTC e tutti gli altri nomi di prodotti e servizi HTC sono 
marchi o marchi registrati, negli Stati Uniti e/o altri paesi, di HTC Corporation e sue affiliate.

 



Dichiarazione di conformità 
In conformità alla EN 45014 

 
Nome costruttore: 
(O del suo rappresentante autorizzato) 

HTC Corporation 

Indirizzo costruttore: 
(O del suo rappresentante autorizzato) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, 
Taiwan 

 
 

Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilità che il prodotto 
Nome prodotto: Cuffie Vive 
Modello: 0PJT100 
Accessori del prodotto (se presenti): N/A 

 
 

È conforme con i seguenti standard o altri documenti normativi 
Standard per i test Numero rapporto 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-3 V1.6.1: 2013 E1/2015/A0022 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0021 

EN 300 440-1 V1.6.1: 2010 /-2 V1.4.1: 2010 ER/2015/A0027 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0026 

EN 
60950-1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043027 001 

EN50332-1: 2013 /-2: 2013 TR1511001-001 
 
Con la presente si dichiara che [ tutti i test radio essenziali sono stati eseguiti e che] il prodotto citato in 
precedenza soddisfa tutti i requisiti essenziali della Direttiva 1999/5/CE. 
 
Ulteriori conformità: 
Energia: Regolamento 278/2009 
Restrizioni sull'uso di determinate sostanze: EN 50581:2012, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/UE 
 
La procedura di valutazione della conformità di cui all'Articolo 10 e dettagliata nell'Appendice [III] o [IV] 
della Direttiva 1999/5/CE è stata seguita con il coinvolgimento dei seguenti Organismi Notificati: 
 
SIEMIC Inc , 775 Montague Expressway , Milpitas , CA 95035 USA 
Marchio di identificazione: CE2200  
 
La Documentazione tecnica relativa all'apparecchiatura di cui sopra viene conservata da 
Nome: 

 
David Liu 

Titolo: 
 

Sr. Director 

Indirizzo: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei 
City 231, Taiwan 

 
 
Data: Dec. 11, 2015 

 
________________________ 

Firma della persona autorizzata 
 



Dichiarazione di conformità 
In conformità alla EN 45014 

 
Nome costruttore: 
(O del suo rappresentante autorizzato) 

HTC Corporation 

Indirizzo costruttore: 
(O del suo rappresentante autorizzato) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, 
Taiwan 

 
 

Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilità che il prodotto 
Nome prodotto: Controller Vive 
Modello: 2PR7100 
Accessori del prodotto (se presenti): N/A 

 
 

È conforme con i seguenti standard o altri documenti normativi 
Standard per i test Numero rapporto 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-3 V1.6.1: 2013 E1/2015/A0026 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0025 

EN 300 440-1 V1.6.1: 2010 /-2 V1.4.1: 2010 ER/2015/A0033 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0032 

EN 
60950-1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043030 001 

            
 
Con la presente si dichiara che [ tutti i test radio essenziali sono stati eseguiti e che] il prodotto citato in 
precedenza soddisfa tutti i requisiti essenziali della Direttiva 1999/5/CE. 
 
Ulteriori conformità: 
Energia: Regolamento 278/2009 
Restrizioni sull'uso di determinate sostanze: EN 50581:2012, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/UE 
 
La procedura di valutazione della conformità di cui all'Articolo 10 e dettagliata nell'Appendice [III] o [IV] 
della Direttiva 1999/5/CE è stata seguita con il coinvolgimento dei seguenti Organismi Notificati: 
 
SIEMIC Inc , 775 Montague Expressway , Milpitas , CA 95035 USA 
Marchio di identificazione: CE2200  
 
La Documentazione tecnica relativa all'apparecchiatura di cui sopra viene conservata da 
Nome: 

 
Charlene Chang 

Titolo: 
 

Manager 

Indirizzo: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei 
City 231, Taiwan 

 
 
Data: Nov. 24, 2015 

 
__________________________ 
Firma della persona autorizzata 

 



Dichiarazione di conformità 
In conformità alla EN 45014 

 
Nome costruttore: 
(O del suo rappresentante autorizzato) 

HTC Corporation 

Indirizzo costruttore: 
(O del suo rappresentante autorizzato) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, 
Taiwan 

 
 

Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilità che il prodotto 
Nome prodotto: Stazioni base 
Modello: 2PR8100 
Accessori del prodotto (se presenti): N/A 

 
 

È conforme con i seguenti standard o altri documenti normativi 
Standard per i test Numero rapporto 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-17 V2.2.1: 2012 E1/2015/A0031 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0030 

EN 300 328 V1.8.1: 2012 ER/2015/A0039 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0038 

EN 
60950-1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043029 001 

            
 
Con la presente si dichiara che [ tutti i test radio essenziali sono stati eseguiti e che] il prodotto citato in 
precedenza soddisfa tutti i requisiti essenziali della Direttiva 1999/5/CE. 
 
Ulteriori conformità: 
Energia: Regolamento 278/2009 
Restrizioni sull'uso di determinate sostanze: EN 50581:2012, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/UE 
 
La procedura di valutazione della conformità di cui all'Articolo 10 e dettagliata nell'Appendice [III] o [IV] 
della Direttiva 1999/5/CE è stata seguita con il coinvolgimento dei seguenti Organismi Notificati: 
 
SIEMIC Inc , 775 Montague Expressway , Milpitas , CA 95035 USA 
Marchio di identificazione: CE2200  
 
La Documentazione tecnica relativa all'apparecchiatura di cui sopra viene conservata da 
Nome: 

 
Vincent Lin 

Titolo: 
 

Director 

Indirizzo: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei 
City 231, Taiwan 

 
Data: Nov. 24, 2015 

 
__________________________ 
Firma della persona autorizzata 

 



Dichiarazione di conformità 
In conformità alla EN 45014 

 
Nome costruttore: 
(O del suo rappresentante autorizzato) 

HTC Corporation 

Indirizzo costruttore: 
(O del suo rappresentante autorizzato) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, 
Taiwan 

 
 

Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilità che il prodotto 
Nome prodotto: Scatola di connessione 
Modello: 2PU6100 
Accessori del prodotto (se presenti): N/A 

 
 

È conforme con i seguenti standard o altri documenti normativi 
Standard per i test Numero rapporto 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-17 V2.2.1: 2012 E1/2015/A0036 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0035 

EN 300 328 V1.8.1: 2012 ER/2015/A0047, ER/2015/A0120 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0046 

EN 
60950-1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043028 001 

            
 
Con la presente si dichiara che [ tutti i test radio essenziali sono stati eseguiti e che] il prodotto citato in 
precedenza soddisfa tutti i requisiti essenziali della Direttiva 1999/5/CE. 
 
Ulteriori conformità: 
Energia: Regolamento 278/2009 
Restrizioni sull'uso di determinate sostanze: EN 50581:2012, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/UE 
 
La procedura di valutazione della conformità di cui all'Articolo 10 e dettagliata nell'Appendice [III] o [IV] 
della Direttiva 1999/5/CE è stata seguita con il coinvolgimento dei seguenti Organismi Notificati: 
 
SIEMIC Inc , 775 Montague Expressway , Milpitas , CA 95035 USA 
Marchio di identificazione: CE2200  
La Documentazione tecnica relativa all'apparecchiatura di cui sopra viene conservata da 
 
Nome: 

 
David Liu 

Titolo: 
 

Sr. Director 

Indirizzo: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei 
City 231, Taiwan 

 
 
Data: Dec. 11, 2015 

 
__________________________ 
Firma della persona autorizzata 
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España

Información importante sobre seguridad – Leer antes de usar
Lee las siguientes advertencias e información antes de usar el producto y sigue todas 
las instrucciones de seguridad y funcionamiento del producto. En caso contrario 
podrían causar lesiones corporales, descargas eléctricas, incendios y otros daños.

Garantiza que puedes utilizar el producto de forma segura
Consulta a tu médico antes de usar el producto en el caso de que sufras una enfermedad grave (como una 
dolencia del corazón), estados que afectan a tu capacidad para realizar actividades físicas de forma segura, 
trastornos psiquiátricos (como por ejemplo, trastornos de ansiedad o trastorno de estrés postraumático), o si 
estás embarazada o eres muy mayor. 

No utilices el producto si estás enfermo, cansado, bajo la influencia de bebidas alcohólicas/drogas, o si no te 
siente bien en general, ya que se podría agravar tu estado.

Comprueba que la zona a tu alrededor es segura para el uso del producto
Mientras utilizas los auriculares del producto, no se puede ver nada a tu alrededor. La imagen que aparece en 
los auriculares no coincidirá con el mundo real. Utiliza siempre el producto en una zona despejada y segura. No 
confíes en el sistema chaperone del producto para tu protección. No lo utilices cerca de escaleras, ventanas 
grandes, fuentes de calor o al aire libre. Comprueba que en la zona juego no hay gente, muebles y otras cosas 
que puedan obstaculizar o bloquear la libertad de movimientos a tu alrededor. Por ejemplo, si una mascota 
entra en la habitación mientras estas usando el producto, es probable que no te des cuenta de la presencia de la 
mascota y podrías tropezar con la mascota mientras te mueves en el entorno de realidad virtual. 

Se recomienda utilizar el producto únicamente bajo la supervisión de otra persona que esté lista para advertir de 
los peligros que pueden surgir mientras usas el producto.  Ejemplos de los peligros que podrían surgir incluyen, 
entre otros, enredarse con un cable de forma que puedas tropezar y caerte, mascotas que entran en la zona 
donde se está utilizando el producto, y el usuario se acerca demasiado a una pared u otro peligro. 

Ten cuidado con el cable y las conexiones
Ten en cuenta la ubicación del cable y las conexiones que van desde los auriculares para que no tropieces o tires 
de ellos mientras te mueves o caminas alrededor de la zona de juego. Mueve los pies lentamente y con cuidado 
para evitar tropezar, incluido el cable. Asegúrate de mantener un buen equilibrio. Tropezar con el cable o el 
contacto con obstáculos podría causar lesiones o daños.

Ten cuidado con los mandos
Cuando utilices los mandos, comprueba siempre que dispones de suficiente espacio libre encima y a tu alrededor 
para que puedas extender completamente los brazos hacia arriba y hacia afuera. Podrías hacer daño a alguna 
persona o romper algún objeto si los golpeas. Sujeta los mandos con firmeza y utiliza siempre las correas para la 
muñeca. Si se suelta durante el uso, el mando podría causar lesiones o daños.

Convulsiones fotosensibles
Al igual que otros productos que producen efectos visuales (incluidos destellos de luz), el producto puede 
provocar ataques de epilepsia, convulsiones, desmayos y mareos intensos, incluso en personas sin antecedentes 
de estos estados. Si tienes antecedentes de epilepsia o convulsiones, pérdida de conciencia, u otros síntomas 
relacionados con la epilepsia, consulta a tu médico antes de usar el producto. Para reducir la posibilidad de una 
convulsión no utilices el producto si estás cansado o tienes sueño.

Lesiones por esfuerzo repetitivo
Utiliza el producto en una postura cómoda. No agarres el producto demasiado fuerte. Pulsa los botones con 
cuidado. Si notas hormigueo, entumecimiento, rigidez, palpitaciones, u otras molestias, deja de usar el producto y 
consulta a tu médico. 

Efectos físicos y psicológicos 
El contenido que se visualiza utilizando el producto puede ser intenso, envolvente, y parecer muy realista, y 
puede provocar que el cerebro y el cuerpo reaccionen en consecuencia. Ciertos tipos de contenido (por ejemplo, 
violentos, de miedo, emocionales, o de contenido basado en la adrenalina) podrían aumentar la frecuencia 
cardíaca, los picos en la tensión arterial, provocar ataques de pánico, ansiedad, trastorno de estrés postraumático, 
desmayos y otros efectos negativos. Si tienes antecedentes de reacciones físicas o psicológicas negativas a 
ciertas situaciones en la vida real, no utilices el producto para ver contenidos parecidos. 

Del mismo modo, es importante recordar que los objetos simulados, como muebles, que puedes encontrar 
cuando utilices el producto no existen en el mundo real, y te podrías hacer daño al interactuar con los objetos 
simulados como si fueran reales, por ejemplo, si intentas sentarte en una silla virtual. 
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Pérdida auditiva 
No subas demasiado el volumen de los auriculares durante mucho tiempo, o podrías sufrir una pérdida auditiva 
permanente. 

Interferencias con frecuencias de radio 
El producto puede emitir ondas de radio que pueden interferir con el funcionamiento de dispositivos 
electrónicos cercanos. Si tienes implantado un marcapasos u otro dispositivo médico, no utilices el producto 
hasta que hayas consultado con tu médico o con el fabricante del dispositivo médico. Para reducir al mínimo 
las interferencias con frecuencias de radio, utiliza únicamente accesorios originales aprobados por el fabricante 
o accesorios que no contengan metal. Se debe evitar el uso de accesorios no originales que no estén aprobados 
por el fabricante que pueda incumplir las directrices de exposición a RF locales.

Evitar el uso excesivo 
Se debe evitar el uso prolongado y continuo del producto. Puede repercutir negativamente en la coordinación 
mano-ojo, el equilibrio y/o provocar otros efectos negativos.  Cuando utilices el producto con frecuencia y 
durante periodos de tiempo prolongados, podrías notar cansancio y dolor en los músculos, las articulaciones u 
otras partes del cuerpo. No utilices el producto con demasiada frecuencia y toma descansos regulares cuando lo 
hagas. La duración y la frecuencia de los descansos necesarios pueden variar de una persona a otra. 

Dejar de usarlo si sientes alguna molestia 
Deja de usar el producto y consulta a tu médico si notas alguno de los siguientes síntomas:

•	Ataques, pérdida de conciencia, convulsiones, movimientos involuntarios, mareos, desorientación, náuseas, 
aturdimiento, somnolencia o fatiga;

•	Dolor de ojos o incomodidad, fatiga visual, espasmos en los ojos, o no ves bien (por ejemplo, visión doble, 
borrosa o alterada);

•	Sudas demasiado o segregas demasiada saliva, deterioro del sentido del equilibrio, pérdida de la coordinación 
mano-ojo, u otros síntomas similares o te mareas cuando te mueves.

Hasta que no te recuperes completamente de estos síntomas, no conduzcas, operes maquinaria o participes en 
actividades que puedan tener consecuencias potencialmente graves.

Antes de volver a utilizar el producto, comprueba que está correctamente configurado. 

El tipo de contenido que estabas usando puede provocar los síntomas. El continuar usando dicho contenido 
puede hacerte más propenso a sufrir los mismos síntomas.

Uso por niños 
El producto no ha sido diseñado para que lo utilicen los niños. No dejes el producto al alcance de niños 
pequeños ni permitas que lo usen o jueguen con el. Podrían sufrir daños y ocasionar daños a otros e incluso, 
dañar accidentalmente el producto. 

El producto puede contener piezas pequeñas con bordes cortantes que pueden ocasionar lesiones o que al 
desmontarse podrían ocasionar daños por asfixia a los niños pequeños. Consulta a un médico inmediatamente 
si alguien se traga alguna pieza o accesorio del producto. 

Si permites que los niños mayores utilicen el producto, algún adulto deben supervisar de cerca en caso de que 
surja algún efecto negativo durante y después de su uso. No permitas que los niños mayores utilicen el producto 
si observas algún efecto negativo. Los adultos también deben asegurarse de evitar que los niños mayores utilicen 
demasiado el producto.

Uso general e instrucciones de mantenimiento
Seguridad eléctrica 
Este producto está destinado al uso con energía procedente de las baterías o de la fuente de alimentación 
designada. Otros usos pueden ser peligrosos y anularán cualquier aprobación concedida a este producto.

Medidas de seguridad para la correcta conexión a tierra
PRECAUCIÓN: La conexión a equipos conectados a tierra incorrectamente puede provocar daños eléctricos en el 
producto.

Este producto está equipado con cables para la conexión con un ordenador de sobremesa. Comprueba que el 
ordenador esté correctamente conectado (puesto) a tierra antes de conectar el producto al ordenador. El cable 
de alimentación de un ordenador de sobremesa o portátil dispone de un enchufe y un conductor de puesta 
a tierra del equipo. El enchufe debe conectarse a una toma de corriente adecuada que esté correctamente 
instalada y conectada a tierra en conformidad con todos los códigos y ordenanzas locales.

Medidas de seguridad para la unidad de alimentación

•	Utiliza una fuente de alimentación externa apropiada
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•	 Un producto sólo debe funcionar con el tipo de fuente de alimentación indicada en la etiqueta de 
clasificación eléctrica. Si no estás seguro del tipo de fuente de alimentación requerida, consulta a tu 
proveedor de servicios autorizado o a la compañía eléctrica local. Si el producto funciona con baterías u 
otras fuentes, consulta las instrucciones de funcionamiento que se incluyen con el producto.

•	 Este producto sólo debe funcionar con la fuente(s) de alimentación designada. 

Adaptador de CA de auriculares Vive: HTC, Modelo TC NE18W-US, 

TC NE18W-EU, TC NE18W-UK, TCNE18W-AU.

Adaptador de CA de mandos Vive: HTC, Modelo TC NE5W-US

TC NE5W-EU, TC NE5W-UK, TC NE5W-AU.

Adaptador de CA de las estaciones base: HTC, Modelo TC NE30W-US, 

TC NE30W-EU, TC NE30W-UK, TC NE30W-AU.

•	Manipula los paquetes de baterías con cuidado

El mando del producto contiene una batería de polímero de ión-litio o ión-litio. Existe el riesgo de fuego y 
quemaduras si la batería se manipula de un modo inapropiado. 

 

ADVERTENCIA sobre el mando Vive: Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o quemaduras, no 
desmontes, aplastes, perfores, cortocircuites los contactos o circuitos externos, evita la 
exposición a temperaturas superiores a 60°C (140°F), ni lo arrojes al fuego o al agua. Recicla 
o elimina las baterías usadas en conformidad con la normativa local o la guía de referencia 
que se suministra con el producto.

•	No lo expongas a líquidos. 

•	Guarda las baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

•	Ten cuidado de no dejar caer las estaciones base, los mandos o los auriculares.   Si los dejas caer, en especial 
en una superficie dura, y sospechas que estás dañados, llévalos a un centro de servicio técnico para su 
inspección.

•	Si existen fugas en la batería:

•	 No permitas que una posible pérdida de líquido entre en contacto con la piel o la ropa. Si ya ha entrado 
en contacto, lava la zona afectada inmediatamente con agua limpia y solicita asistencia médica. 

•	 No permitas que una posible pérdida de líquido entre en contacto con los ojos. Si ya ha entrado en 
contacto, NO te frotes los ojos, enjuaga la zona afectada inmediatamente con agua limpia y solicita 
asistencia médica. 

•	 Toma precauciones adicionales para mantener la pérdida de líquido de la batería alejada del fuego, ya que 
podría incendiarse o incluso explotar.

Medidas de seguridad ante la luz directa del sol
Mantén este producto alejado del exceso de humedad o de temperaturas extremas. No dejes el producto en 
lugares como en el salpicadero de un coche, junto a la ventanilla o detrás de un cristal expuesto a la luz directa 
del sol o a una luz ultravioleta intensa durante períodos de tiempo prolongados. Los auriculares contienen lentes 
que pueden enfocar e intensificar las fuentes de luz brillante, provocando daños en los accesorios.

Prevención de pérdida auditiva

 

PRECAUCIÓN: Se puede producir una pérdida auditiva permanente si el volumen del audífono 
de los auriculares Vive es demasiado elevado y se utiliza durante largos períodos de tiempo.

Los auriculares Vive han sido probados y cumplen con los requisitos de nivel de presión sonora que se detallan 
en las normas EN 50332-1 y/o EN 50332-2 aplicables.

Precauciones generales

•	Protección del producto.

•	 Cuando instales las estaciones base, evita el uso de accesorios de montaje inestables o superficies que 
son propensas a la vibración, el movimiento o posibles impactos. 

•	 Una estructura segura debe soportar el peso o la carga de las estaciones base.
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•	 No instalar cerca de una estufa, chimenea, luz solar directa, unidad de aire acondicionado o de otra fuente 
de energía directa.

•	 No intentes forzar la apertura de las estaciones base, ya que podrías hacerte daño.

•	 Usa solamente accesorios aprobados.

•	 No debe conectarse con productos o accesorios incompatibles.

•	 No intentes desmontar este producto ni sus accesorios.

•	 Solamente personal cualificado debe realizar el mantenimiento o reparación del producto o sus 
accesorios.

•	 Manipula este producto y sus accesorios siempre con cuidado y guárdalos y en un lugar donde no haya 
polvo ni suciedad.

•	 No expongas este producto o sus accesorios al fuego ni a cigarrillos encendidos.

•	 No dejes caer, no arrojes ni intentes doblar el producto o sus accesorios.

•	 No utilices productos químicos abrasivos, disolventes de limpieza o aerosoles para limpiar este producto 
o sus accesorios.

•	 No pintes este producto o sus accesorios.

•	 Almacena este producto y sus accesorios a temperaturas entre 0°C y 40°C

•	 Por favor, comprueba las normativas locales para la eliminación de productos electrónicos

•	Averías que requieren servicio técnico.

Ponte en contacto con un técnico de servicio autorizado o un proveedor en las siguientes condiciones:

•	 El producto se ha averiado porque se ha expuesto a la lluvia o líquido, se ha caído, recibido un golpe, o 
averiado.

•	 Hay signos evidentes de sobrecalentamiento.

•	 El producto no funciona con normalidad cuando se siguen las instrucciones de operación.

•	Evita las zonas calientes.

El producto debe colocarse alejado de fuentes de calor como radiadores, registradores de calor, estufas u 
otros productos (incluidos, amplificadores) que irradien calor.

•	Evita utilizar este producto después de un cambio brusco de temperatura.

Si mueves este producto entre entornos con importantes cambios de temperatura y/o humedad, puede que 
se forme condensación en el producto o dentro de él. Para evitar daños en el producto, deja transcurrir el 
tiempo necesario para que la humedad se evapore antes de utilizarlo.

AVISO: Al trasladar el producto de un entorno con temperaturas bajas a otro con temperaturas más altas, 
o de un entorno con temperaturas elevadas a un entorno más fresco, deja que el producto se adapte a la 
temperatura ambiente antes de encenderlo.

•	Evita introducir objetos en el producto.

Nunca introduzcas objetos de ningún tipo en el interior de las ranuras de la carcasa u otras aperturas del 
producto. Las ranuras y aperturas permiten la ventilación de la unidad. No se deben bloquear o cubrir tales 
aberturas.

•	Ajusta el volumen.

Baja el volumen antes de utilizar los auriculares u otros dispositivos de sonido.

•	Limpieza del producto.

Desenchufa el producto de la fuente de alimentación antes de su limpieza. Utiliza un paño humedecido para 
la limpieza, pero NUNCA utilices agua para limpiar el producto. Mantén la piel que normalmente entra en 
contacto con los auriculares limpia y seca. Si hay alguna picazón, eczema, inflamación, irritación de la piel, o 
sientes cualquier molestia, por favor, deja de usarlo y consulta a tu médico.

Acerca de las identificaciones de la agencia reguladora de los auriculares Vive
Para cuestiones de identificación de regulación, el producto tiene asignado el número de modelo 0PJT100. 

El ID de FCC del producto es NM80PJT100. El ID de FCC también se puede encontrar impreso en los auriculares 
Vive.

Para asegurar el funcionamiento continuo fiable y seguro del dispositivo, utiliza sólo los accesorios indicados a 
continuación con tu 0PJT100.

NOTA: Este producto está destinado para su uso con una fuente de alimentación limitada de clase 2 certificada, 
con una clasificación de 12 voltios de CC y una fuente de alimentación de 1,5 amp. como máximo.
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Acerca de las identificaciones de los organismos reguladores del mando Vive
Para cuestiones de identificación de regulación, el producto tiene asignado el número de modelo 2PR7100. 

El ID de FCC del producto es NM82PR7100. El ID de FCC también se puede encontrar impreso en el mando Vive.

Para asegurar el funcionamiento fiable y seguro del dispositivo, utiliza sólo los accesorios indicados a 
continuación con tu 2PR7100: 

El paquete de baterías tiene asignado el número de modelo B0PLH100.

LA BATERÍA NO ESTÁ COMPLETAMENTE CARGADA CUANDO SE SACA EL DISPOSITIVO DE LA CAJA.

NOTA: Este producto está destinado para su uso con una fuente de alimentación limitada de clase 2 certificada, 
con una clasificación de 5 voltios de CC y una fuente de alimentación de 1 amp. como máximo.

Exposición a RF:
Para cumplir con los requisitos de exposición a RF IC, este dispositivo y su antena no deben colocarse ni 
funcionar junto con otra antena o transmisor.

Pour se conformer aux exigences de conformité RF canadienne l'exposition, cet appareil et son antenne ne 
doivent pas être co-localisés ou fonctionnant en conjonction avec une autre antenne ou transmetteur.

Acerca las identificaciones del organismo regulador de la estación base
Para cuestiones de identificación de regulación, el producto tiene asignado el número de modelo 2PR8100. 

El ID de FCC del producto es NM82PR8100. El ID de FCC también se puede encontrar impreso en la estación 
base.

Para asegurar el funcionamiento fiable y seguro del dispositivo, utiliza sólo los accesorios indicados a 
continuación con tu 2PR8100: 

NOTA: Este producto está destinado para su uso con una fuente de alimentación limitada de clase 2 certificada, 
con una clasificación de 12 voltios de CC y una fuente de alimentación de 2,5 amp. como máximo.

Este es un dispositivo láser de clase 1.

Back side

  

Este producto contiene láser de clase 3B, que puede producir un nivel peligroso de radiaciones láser de clase 
3B y 4. Sin embargo, el diseño de este producto incorpora ópticas, una carcasa protectora y un escaneo de 
seguridad de modo que no hay acceso a nivel de radiación láser por encima de la Clase 1. Solamente personal de 
servicio de fábrica capacitado debe abrir la carcasa protectora. 

CUIDADO- RADIACIÓN LÁSER DE Clase 3B CUANDO SE ABRE
EVITA LA EXPOSICIÓN AL RAYO.
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Los rayos láser se encuentran dentro de la cara frontal de la estación base 
como se indica a la derecha.

PRECAUCIÓN: El uso de controles o ajustes o la realización de 
procedimientos distintos a los que aquí se especifican puede provocar 
una exposición peligrosa a la radiación.

 Luz de estado

 Carcasa protectora

 Rayos láser

Ubicación de las etiquetas del producto:

Lado posteriorBack side

Si este producto no funciona correctamente, llama al Servicio de atención al cliente HTC para obtener 
información.

PRECAUCIÓN: Este producto está destinado a que lo repare solamente HTC o nuestros proveedores de servicios 
autorizados. 

Declaración de la FCC sobre exposición a radiación de RF:
1.	 Este transmisor no se debe colocar o utilizar en conjunto con cualquier otra antena o transmisor.

2.	 Este equipo cumple con los límites de exposición a RF de la FCC establecidos para un entorno no controlado. 
Este equipo se debe instalar y utilizar a una distancia mínima de 20 centímetros entre el radiador y tu cuerpo.
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Declaración de la IC sobre exposición a radiación de RF:
Este equipo cumple con los límites de exposición a la radiación de IC establecidos para un entorno no controlado. 
Este equipo se debe instalar y utilizar a una distancia mínima de 20 centímetros entre el radiador y tu cuerpo. 
Este transmisor no se debe colocar o utilizar en conjunto con cualquier otra antena o transmisor.

Déclaration d'exposition aux radiations:

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements IC établies pour un environnement non 
contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 20 cm de distance entre la source de 
rayonnement et votre corps.

Acerca las identificaciones del organismo regulador de la Caja de enlace
Para cuestiones de identificación de regulación, el producto tiene asignado el número de modelo 2PU6100. 

El ID de FCC del producto es NM82PU6100. El ID de FCC también se puede encontrar impreso en la Caja de 
enlace.

Para asegurar el funcionamiento fiable y seguro del dispositivo, utiliza sólo los accesorios indicados a 
continuación con tu 2PU6100: 

NOTA: Este producto está destinado para su uso con una fuente de alimentación limitada de clase 2 certificada, 
con una clasificación de 12 voltios de CC y una fuente de alimentación de 1,5 amp. como máximo.

Declaración de la FCC sobre exposición a radiación de RF:
1.	 Este transmisor no se debe colocar o utilizar en conjunto con cualquier otra antena o transmisor.

2.	 Este equipo cumple con los límites de exposición a RF de la FCC establecidos para un entorno no controlado. 
Este equipo se debe instalar y utilizar a una distancia mínima de 20 centímetros entre el radiador y tu cuerpo.

Declaración de la IC sobre exposición a radiación de RF:
Este equipo cumple con los límites de exposición a la radiación de IC establecidos para un entorno no controlado. 
Este equipo se debe instalar y utilizar a una distancia mínima de 20 centímetros entre el radiador y tu cuerpo. 
Este transmisor no se debe colocar o utilizar en conjunto con cualquier otra antena o transmisor.

Déclaration d'exposition aux radiations:

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements IC établies pour un environnement non 
contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 20 cm de distance entre la source de 
rayonnement et votre corps.

Declaración sobre Interferencias de la Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones
Este equipo ha sido probado y se ha verificado que cumple con los límites para un dispositivo digital de clase 
B, de acuerdo con la Sección 15 de las Reglamentaciones de la FCC. Dichos límites se han establecido para 
proporcionar una protección razonable frente a las interferencias perjudiciales causadas por la instalación de 
la unidad en un domicilio privado. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, 
si no se instala y se utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales en las 
comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no hay ninguna garantía de que no se producirán interferencias en una 
instalación concreta. Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o televisión, que 
se pueden determinar encendiendo y apagando el equipo, recomendamos al usuario que intente solucionar las 
interferencias tomando una de las siguientes medidas:

•	Cambiar la orientación o ubicación de la antena receptora.

•	Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.

•	Conectar el equipo a una toma de corriente de un circuito diferente al del receptor.

•	Consultar al distribuidor o a un técnico especializado en radio o televisión para obtener ayuda.

Precaución de la FCC: Los cambios o modificaciones no expresamente aprobados por la parte responsable para 
el cumplimiento podrían cancelar la autoridad del usuario de usar el equipo.

Este dispositivo cumple con el apartado 15 de las normativas de la FCC. El funcionamiento está sujeto a las 
dos condiciones siguientes: (1) Este dispositivo no puede ocasionar interferencias perjudiciales y (2) este 
dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo las interferencias que puedan ocasionar un 
funcionamiento no deseado.

Este transmisor no se debe colocar o utilizar en conjunto con cualquier otra antena o transmisor.

Declaración de la industria de Canadá
Este dispositivo cumple con la normativa(s) de RSS exentas de licencia de la industria de Canadá. El 
funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) Este dispositivo no puede ocasionar interferencias 
perjudiciales y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo las interferencias que 
puedan ocasionar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Este aparato digital de clase B cumple con la norma ICES-003 canadiense.
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Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 
L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) 
l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible 
d'en compromettre le fonctionnement."

Aviso de la Unión Europea
Este dispositivo cumple con la Directiva R&TTE (1999/5/CE) emitida por la Comisión de la Comunidad Europea.

Declaramos bajo nuestra única responsabilidad que nuestro producto y en combinación con nuestros accesorios, 
que se incluyen en esta declaración cumplen con las normas EN 55022/24, EN 301 489-1 -17, EN62471, EN 60950-
1, EN 62479, EN 300 328 apropiadas, y siguen las disposiciones de la directiva 1999/5/CE sobre equipos de radio 
y terminales de telecomunicación.

Aviso de la WEEE
La Directiva sobre Desechos de Equipos Eléctricos y Electrónicos (WEEE), que entró en vigor como ley europea 
el 13 de febrero de 2003, tuvo como resultado un gran cambio en el tratamiento de los equipos eléctricos al final 
de su vida útil. 

El objetivo de esta Directiva es, como prioridad principal, la prevención de WEEE y además, promover la 
reutilización, reciclado y otras formas de recuperación de dicha basura para reducir la eliminación.

El logotipo WEEE (que se muestra a la izquierda) en el producto o en su caja indica que 
este producto no se debe eliminar ni desechar con el resto de basura doméstica. Es su 
responsabilidad tirar todos los desechos de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos en el punto de 
recogida diseñado para el reciclaje de estos desechos peligrosos. La recogida individual y la 
recuperación adecuada de los desechos de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos en el momento 
de la eliminación contribuyen a la conservación de los recursos naturales. Además, el reciclado 
correcto de los desechos de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos garantiza la seguridad de la 
salud humana y del entorno. Para obtener más información sobre el desecho, recuperación 
y puntos de recogida de los desechos de equipos electrónicos y eléctricos, contacte con 
el centro local de su ciudad, con el servicio de recogida de basura doméstica, con la tienda 
donde compró el equipo o con el fabricante de la unidad.

Cumplimiento con RoHS
Este producto cumple con la Directiva 2011/65/UE del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo del 8 de junio de 2011, 
sobre la restricción del uso de ciertas sustancias peligrosas en equipos eléctricos y electrónicos (RoHS) y sus 
enmiendas.

Avisos de propiedad
© 2016 HTC Corporation. Reservados todos los derechos. HTC, el logotipo de HTC, y todos los demás nombres 
de productos de HTC y de servicio mencionados son marcas comerciales o marcas comerciales registradas de 
HTC Corporation y sus filiales en EE.UU. y otros países.



Declaración de conformidad 
En comformidad con la norma EN 45014 

 
Nombre del fabricante: 
(O su representante autorizado) 

HTC Corporation 

Dirección del fabricante: 
(O su representante autorizado) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Declaramos bajo nuestra única responsabilidad que el producto 
Nombre del producto: Auriculares Vive 
Modelo: 0PJT100 
Opción del producto (si la hay): N/A 

 
Está en conformidad con las normas u otros documentos normativos 

Normas de la prueba Número de informe 
EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-3 V1.6.1: 2013 E1/2015/A0022 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0021 

EN 300 440-1 V1.6.1: 2010 /-2 V1.4.1: 2010 ER/2015/A0027 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0026 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043027 001 

EN50332-1: 2013 /-2: 2013 TR1511001-001 
 
Por la presente declaramos que [se han realizado todas las pruebas de radio básicas y que] el producto 
que se menciona anteriormente cumple todos los requisitos básicos de la Directiva 1999/5/CE. 
 
Cumplimiento adicional: 
Energía: Regulación 278/2009 
Sustancia restringida: EN 50581:2012, Directiva sobre restricción de sustancias peligrosas (RoHS) 
2011/65/EU 
 
El procedimiento de evaluación de conformidad que se menciona en el Artículo 10 y se detalla en el 
Anexo [III] o [IV] de la Directiva 1999/5/CE se ha seguido con la participación del siguiente organismo(s) 
notificado: 
 
SIEMIC Inc , 775 Montague Expressway , Milpitas , CA 95035 EE.UU. 
Marca de identificación : CE2200  
 
La documentación técnica correspondiente al equipo anterior se guardará en 
Nombre : 

 
David Liu 

Título : 
 

Sr. Director 

Dirección: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
 
Fecha: Dec. 11, 2015 

 
________________________ 

Firma de la persona autorizada 



Declaración de conformidad 
En comformidad con la norma EN 45014 

 
Nombre del fabricante: 
(O su representante autorizado) 

HTC Corporation 

Dirección del fabricante: 
(O su representante autorizado) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Declaramos bajo nuestra única responsabilidad que el producto 
Nombre del producto: Mando Vive 
Modelo: 2PR7100 
Opción del producto (si la hay): N/A 

 
Está en conformidad con las normas u otros documentos normativos 

Normas de la prueba Número de informe 
EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-3 V1.6.1: 2013 E1/2015/A0026 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0025 

EN 300 440-1 V1.6.1: 2010 /-2 V1.4.1: 2010 ER/2015/A0033 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0032 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043030 001 

            
 
Por la presente declaramos que [se han realizado todas las pruebas de radio básicas y que] el producto 
que se menciona anteriormente cumple todos los requisitos básicos de la Directiva 1999/5/CE. 
 
Cumplimiento adicional: 
Energía: Regulación 278/2009 
Sustancia restringida: EN 50581:2012, Directiva sobre restricción de sustancias peligrosas (RoHS) 
2011/65/EU 
 
El procedimiento de evaluación de conformidad que se menciona en el Artículo 10 y se detalla en el 
Anexo [III] o [IV] de la Directiva 1999/5/CE se ha seguido con la participación del siguiente organismo(s) 
notificado: 
 
SIEMIC Inc , 775 Montague Expressway , Milpitas , CA 95035 EE.UU. 
Marca de identificación : CE2200  
 
La documentación técnica correspondiente al equipo anterior se guardará en 
Nombre : 

 
Charlene Chang 

Título : 
 

Manager 

Dirección: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
 
Fecha: Nov. 24, 2015 

 
__________________________ 
Firma de la persona autorizada 



Declaración de conformidad 
En comformidad con la norma EN 45014 

 
Nombre del fabricante: 
(O su representante autorizado) 

HTC Corporation 

Dirección del fabricante: 
(O su representante autorizado) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Declaramos bajo nuestra única responsabilidad que el producto 
Nombre del producto: Estación base 
Modelo: 2PR8100 
Opción del producto (si la hay): N/A 

 
Está en conformidad con las normas u otros documentos normativos 

Normas de la prueba Número de informe 
EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-17 V2.2.1: 2012 E1/2015/A0031 

EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0030 
EN 300 328 V1.8.1: 2012 ER/2015/A0039 

EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0038 
EN 60950-

1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 
11043029 001 

            
 
Por la presente declaramos que [se han realizado todas las pruebas de radio básicas y que] el producto 
que se menciona anteriormente cumple todos los requisitos básicos de la Directiva 1999/5/CE. 
 
Cumplimiento adicional: 
Energía: Regulación 278/2009 
Sustancia restringida: EN 50581:2012, Directiva sobre restricción de sustancias peligrosas (RoHS) 
2011/65/EU 
 
El procedimiento de evaluación de conformidad que se menciona en el Artículo 10 y se detalla en el 
Anexo [III] o [IV] de la Directiva 1999/5/CE se ha seguido con la participación del siguiente organismo(s) 
notificado: 
 
SIEMIC Inc , 775 Montague Expressway , Milpitas , CA 95035 EE.UU. 
Marca de identificación : CE2200  
 
La documentación técnica correspondiente al equipo anterior se guardará en 
Nombre : 

 
Vincent Lin 

Título : 
 

Director 

Dirección: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
Fecha: Nov. 24, 2015 

 
__________________________ 
Firma de la persona autorizada 



Declaración de conformidad 
En comformidad con la norma EN 45014 

 
Nombre del fabricante: 
(O su representante autorizado) 

HTC Corporation 

Dirección del fabricante: 
(O su representante autorizado) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Declaramos bajo nuestra única responsabilidad que el producto 
Nombre del producto: Caja de enlace 
Modelo: 2PU6100 
Opción del producto (si la hay): N/A 

 
Está en conformidad con las normas u otros documentos normativos 

Normas de la prueba Número de informe 
EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-17 V2.2.1: 2012 E1/2015/A0036 

EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0035 
EN 300 328 V1.8.1: 2012 ER/2015/A0047, ER/2015/A0120 

EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0046 
EN 60950-

1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 
11043028 001 

            
 
Por la presente declaramos que [se han realizado todas las pruebas de radio básicas y que] el producto 
que se menciona anteriormente cumple todos los requisitos básicos de la Directiva 1999/5/CE. 
 
Cumplimiento adicional: 
Energía: Regulación 278/2009 
Sustancia restringida: EN 50581:2012, Directiva sobre restricción de sustancias peligrosas (RoHS) 
2011/65/EU 
 
El procedimiento de evaluación de conformidad que se menciona en el Artículo 10 y se detalla en el 
Anexo [III] o [IV] de la Directiva 1999/5/CE se ha seguido con la participación del siguiente organismo(s) 
notificado: 
 
SIEMIC Inc , 775 Montague Expressway , Milpitas , CA 95035 EE.UU. 
Marca de identificación : CE2200  
La documentación técnica correspondiente al equipo anterior se guardará en 
 
Nombre : 

 
David Liu 

Título : 
 

Sr. Director 

Dirección: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
 
Fecha: Dec. 11, 2015 

 
__________________________ 
Firma de la persona autorizada 
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Nederland

Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie – Lees dit voor gebruik
Lees de volgende waarschuwingen en informatie alvorens het product te gebruiken 
en volg alle productveiligheids- en gebruiksaanwijzingen op. Indien u dit niet doet, kan 
dit lichamelijk letsel, elektrische schokken, brand en andere schade veroorzaken.

Zorg ervoor dat u in staat bent dit product veilig te gebruiken
Raadpleeg uw arts, voordat u het product gebruikt, indien u lijdt aan reeds bestaande ernstige medische 
aandoeningen (zoals een hartkwaal), aandoeningen die uw vermogen om fysieke activiteiten veilig uit te voeren 
aantasten, psychiatrische aandoeningen (zoals angststoornissen of posttraumatische stressstoornis) of als u 
zwanger bent of op leeftijd.

Gebruik het product niet als u ziek of moe bent, of onder de invloed van bedwelmende middelen/drugs of als u 
zich in het algemeen niet goed voelt, omdat het uw toestand kan verergeren.

Zorg ervoor dat het gebied rondom u veilig is voor het gebruik van het product
Tijdens het dragen van de headset van het product bent u blind voor de wereld om u heen. Het weergegeven 
beeld in de headset komt niet overeen met de echte wereld. Gebruik altijd het product in een duidelijke en veilige 
omgeving. Vertrouw voor uw bescherming niet op het begeleidingssysteem van het product. Gebruik het niet in 
de buurt van trappen, grote ramen, warmtebronnen of buiten. Maak de speelomgeving vrij van mensen, meubels 
en andere dingen die een belemmering kunnen zijn of die het vrij rondbewegen kunnen blokkeren. Als er 
bijvoorbeeld een huisdier de kamer inkomt, terwijl u het product gebruikt, zult u zich waarschijnlijk niet bewust 
zijn van de aanwezigheid van het huisdier en u zou over uw huisdier kunnen struikelen wanneer u zich verplaatst 
in de virtual reality-omgeving.

Het verdient aanbeveling het product alleen te gebruiken, terwijl u onder het toezicht van een andere persoon 
bent, die bereid is u te waarschuwen voor de gevaren die zich kunnen voordoen, terwijl het product wordt 
gebruikt. Voorbeelden van gevaren die optreden, omvatten -maar zijn niet beperkt tot- verwarde kabels, waarover 
u kunt struikelen, huisdieren die de ruimte waarin het product wordt gebruikt binnenkomen, u als gebruiker die te 
dicht bij een muur loopt of een ander gevaar.

Wees u bewust van de kabel en de aansluitingen
Onthoud de locatie van de kabel en de aansluitingen die van de headset afkomen, zodat u er niet over struikelt 
of aan trekt tijdens uw bewegingen of rondlopen in de speelruimte. Beweeg uw voeten langzaam en voorzichtig 
om struikelen te voorkomen, zoals over de kabel. Zorg ervoor dat u goed op uw benen staat. Struikelen over de 
kabel of botsen met obstakels kan letsel of schade veroorzaken.

Wees voorzichtig met de controllers
Controleer bij het gebruik van de controllers altijd of u beschikt over voldoende extra omliggende ruimte, zodat 
u uw armen volledig kunt uitstrekken, zowel naar buiten als naar boven. Het raken van personen of voorwerpen 
kan letsel of schade veroorzaken. Houd de controllers stevig vast en gebruik altijd de polsbandjes. Als u deze los 
laat bij het gebruik, kan de controller letsel of schade veroorzaken.

Lichtgevoeligheidsaanvallen
Net als andere producten die visuele effecten produceren (met inbegrip van lichtflitsen), kan het product 
epileptische aanvallen, aanvallen, flauwvallen of ernstige duizeligheid veroorzaken, zelfs bij mensen die dit in 
het verleden niet hebben meegemaakt. Als u een voorgeschiedenis van epilepsie of epileptische aanvallen hebt, 
bewustzijnsverlies of andere symptomen die verband houden met een epileptische aandoening, raadpleeg 
dan uw arts, voordat u het product gebruikt. Om de kans op een aanval te beperken, mag u het product niet 
gebruiken als u moe bent of slaap nodig hebt.

RSI
Gebruik het product in een comfortabele houding. Houd het product niet te strak vast. De knoppen zacht 
indrukken. Als u last krijgt van tintelingen, gevoelloosheid, stijfheid, kloppingen of ander ongemak, stop dan 
onmiddellijk met het gebruik van het product en raadpleeg uw arts.

Fysieke en psychologische gevolgen
Het bekijken van content met behulp van dit product kan intens zijn, meeslepend en kan zeer levensecht lijken. 
Het kan ervoor zorgen dat uw hersenen en lichaam dienovereenkomstig reageren. Bepaalde soorten content 
(bijvoorbeeld gewelddadige, enge, emotionele of adrenaline opwekkende content) zouden kunnen leiden 
tot een verhoogde hartslag, pieken in de bloeddruk, paniekaanvallen, angst, PTSS, flauwvallen en tot andere 
nadelige effecten. Als u een voorgeschiedenis hebt van negatieve lichamelijke of psychische reacties op bepaalde 
omstandigheden in het werkelijke leven, vermijd dan het gebruik van het product om soortgelijke content te 
bekijken.

Het is eveneens belangrijk te onthouden dat gesimuleerde voorwerpen (zoals meubelen, die u virtueel kunt 
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tegenkomen tijdens het gebruik van het product) niet bestaan in de echte wereld. U kunt gewond raken door de 
interactie met de gesimuleerde voorwerpen door te doen alsof ze echt zijn. Bijvoorbeeld, door te proberen te 
gaan zitten op een virtuele stoel.

Gehoorverlies
Gebruik de oortelefoon niet voor langere tijd op een hoog volume, omdat dan permanent gehoorverlies zou 
kunnen optreden.

Verstoring van radiofrequenties
Het product kan radiogolven uitzenden die kunnen interfereren met de werking van nabijgelegen elektronische 
apparaten. Gebruik het product niet als u een pacemaker hebt of een ander geïmplanteerd medisch apparaat, 
totdat u uw arts of de fabrikant van uw medische apparaat hebt geraadpleegd. Gebruik om de radiofrequentie-
interferentie te minimaliseren alleen de originele door de fabrikant goedgekeurde accessoires of accessoires 
die geen metaal bevatten. Het gebruik van niet-originele accessoires vormt mogelijk een schending van uw 
plaatselijke richtlijnen voor blootstelling aan radiofrequentie en moet worden voorkomen.

Vermijd overmatig gebruik
Langdurig, ononderbroken gebruik van het product moet worden vermeden. Het kan een negatieve invloed 
hebben op uw hand-oogcoördinatie en balans en/of andere negatieve effecten veroorzaken. Als u het product 
vaak en voor langere tijd gebruikt, kunt u vermoeidheid of pijn ervaren in uw spieren, gewrichten of in andere 
lichaamsdelen. Neem regelmatig een pauze bij het gebruik van het product. De duur en frequentie van 
noodzakelijke onderbrekingen kunnen van persoon tot persoon variëren.

Stop met het gebruik als u enig ongemak ervaart
Stop met het gebruik van het product en raadpleeg uw arts als u een van de volgende symptomen ervaart:

•	Toevallen, verlies van bewustzijn, stuiptrekkingen, onwillekeurige bewegingen, duizeligheid, desoriëntatie, 
misselijkheid, licht gevoel in het hoofd, slaperigheid of vermoeidheid;

•	Pijn of ongemak in het oog, vermoeidheid van de ogen, trekkingen van de oogspieren of afwijkingen van het 
gezichtsvermogen (zoals veranderd, wazig of dubbel zien);

•	Overmatig zweten, toegenomen speekselafscheiding, verminderd evenwichtsgevoel, verminderde hand-
oogcoördinatie of andere op reisziekte lijkende symptomen.

Totdat u volledig bent hersteld van deze symptomen, mag u niet rijden, geen machines bedienen of deelnemen 
aan activiteiten die mogelijk ernstige gevolgen kunnen hebben.

Zorg ervoor dat het product correct is geconfigureerd, voordat u het gebruik ervan hervat.

De aard van de content die u gebruikte, kan de symptomen veroorzaken. Doorgaan met het gebruik van 
dergelijke content maakt u gevoelig voor het opnieuw ervaren van dezelfde symptomen.

Gebruik door kinderen
Het product is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen. Houd het product buiten het bereik van jonge kinderen 
en stel hen niet in staat het te gebruiken of ermee te spelen. Zij kunnen zichzelf of anderen verwonden of zij 
kunnen het product per ongeluk beschadigen.

Het product kan kleine onderdelen met scherpe randen bevatten die een verwonding kunnen veroorzaken of 
kunnen losraken en een verstikkingsgevaar voor kleine kinderen veroorzaken. Raadpleeg onmiddellijk uw arts als 
onderdelen van het product of accessoires zijn ingeslikt.

Als oudere kinderen het product mogen gebruiken, dan moeten volwassenen nauwlettend toezien op eventuele 
negatieve effecten tijdens en na het gebruik van het product. Sta niet toe dat oudere kinderen het product 
gebruiken als negatieve effecten worden waargenomen. Volwassenen moeten er ook voor zorgen dat oudere 
kinderen het langdurig gebruik van het product vermijden.

Algemeen gebruik en onderhoudsinstructies
Elektrische veiligheid
Dit product is bedoeld voor gebruik met voeding van de aangeduide batterijen of voedingsapparaten. Ander 
gebruik kan gevaarlijk zijn en maakt de goedkeuring die aan het product is verleend, ongeldig.

Veiligheidsmaatregelen voor correcte aarding
WAARSCHUWING: Aansluiten op onjuist geaarde apparatuur kan elektrische schade aan het product 
veroorzaken.

Dit product is uitgerust met kabels voor het aansluiten op een desktop computer. Controleer of uw computer 
correct is geaard voordat u het product aansluit op de computer. De stroomkabel van een desktop computer 
heeft een aardegeleiding en een geaarde stekker. Deze stekker moet in een daarvoor geschikt stopcontact 
worden gestoken dat correct is geïnstalleerd overeenkomstig de geldende richtlijnen.
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Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor de voedingsbron

•	Gebruik een geschikte externe voedingsbron

•	 Het product mag alleen worden gebruikt met het type voedingsbron dat wordt vermeld op het label met 
het elektrische voltage. Als u niet zeker weet welk type voedingsbron moet worden gebruikt, raadpleegt 
u de erkende serviceprovider of het lokale energiebedrijf. Voor een product dat werkt op batterijen of 
andere bronnen, raadpleegt u de gebruiksinstructies die bij het product zijn geleverd.

•	 Dit product mag alleen worden gebruikt met de volgende voeding(en).

Vive headset AC-adapter: HTC, Model TC NE18W-US, TC 

NE18W-EU, TC NE18W-UK, TCNE18W-AU.

Vive controller AC-adapter: HTC, Model TC NE5W-US, TC 

NE5W-EU, TC NE5W-UK, TC NE5W-AU.

Basisstations AC-adapter: HTC, Model TC NE30W-US, TC 

NE30W-EU, TC NE30W-UK, TC NE30W-AU.

•	Ga voorzichtig om met batterijen

De productcontroller bevat een lithium-ion-polymeer- of lithium-ion-batterij. Bij onjuist gebruik van de batterij 
kunnen brand en brandwonden ontstaan.

 

Vive controller WAARSCHUWING: Om het risico op brand en brandwonden zoveel mogelijk 
te beperken, mag u de batterij niet demonteren, in elkaar drukken, doorboren, kortsluiten, 
in vuur of water gooien of blootstellen aan temperaturen van meer dan 60°. Gebruikte 
batterijen afvoeren volgens lokale voorschriften of volgens de bij het product geleverde 
handleiding.

•	Niet blootstellen aan vloeistof.

•	Houd batterijen buiten het bereik van kinderen.

•	Voorkom het vallen van de headset, controllers of basisstations van het product. Als de gebruiker een 
beschadiging vermoedt na een val, vooral op een hard oppervlak, dient hij het naar een servicecentrum te 
brengen voor inspectie.

•	Als de batterij lekt:

•	 Voorkom dat het zuur uit de batterij in aanraking komt met huid of kleding. Als dat wel het geval is, moet 
u de huid of kleding met veel water schoonspoelen en de hulp van een dokter inroepen.

•	 Voorkom dat het zuur uit de batterij in aanraking komt met de ogen. Als dat wel het geval is, wrijf dan 
NIET in de ogen maar spoel de ogen schoon met veel water en roep de hulp van een dokter in.

•	 Neem extra voorzorgsmaatregelen om een lekkende batterij uit de buurt van open vuur te houden, 
aangezien er dan sprake is van ontstekings- of ontploffingsgevaar.

Veiligheidsmaatregelen voor direct zonlicht
Stel dit product niet bloot aan overmatig vocht en extreme temperaturen. Laat het product niet liggen op 
plaatsen zoals het dashboard van een auto, een vensterbank of achter glas dat voor langere tijd aan direct 
zonlicht of aan sterk ultraviolet licht is blootgesteld. De headset bevat lenzen die felle lichtbronnen kunnen 
focussen en intensiveren, waardoor schade aan het apparaat ontstaat.

Voorkomen van gehoorbeschadiging

 

WAARSCHUWING: Permanent gehoorverlies kan optreden als de oortelefoons van de Vive 
headset voor langere tijd met een hoog volume worden gebruikt.

De Vive headset is getest om te voldoen aan de eisen van geluidsdrukniveau, zoals is vastgesteld in de van 
toepassing zijnde normen EN 50332-1 en/of EN 50332-2.

Algemene voorzorgsmaatregelen

•	Bescherm het product.

•	  Vermijd bij het installeren van de basisstations het gebruik van onstabiele montage-accessoires of 
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oppervlakken die gevoelig zijn voor trillingen, beweging of voor de kans van een inslag.

•	 Een veilige constructie moet het gewicht of belasting van de basisstations ondersteunen.

•	 Niet installeren in de buurt van een kachel, open haard, direct zonlicht, airconditioning of een andere bron 
met rechtstreekse energie.

•	 Probeer de basisstations niet open te wrikken openen, omdat dit zou kunnen leiden tot letsel.

•	 Alleen goedgekeurde toebehoren gebruiken

•	 Niet verbinden met incompatibele producten of toebehoren.

•	 Probeer dit product of de accessoires niet te demonteren.

•	 Laat alleen gekwalificeerd personeel dit product en de bijbehorende accessoires onderhouden of 
herstellen.

•	 Ga altijd voorzichtig om met het product en met de accessoires en houd hen in een schone en stofvrije 
plaats.

•	 Stel dit product of de accessoires niet bloot aan vuur of aan brandende rookwaren.

•	 Laat het product of de bijbehorende accessoires niet vallen, gooi er niet mee of probeer het niet te 
buigen.

•	 Gebruik geen agressieve chemicaliën, oplosmiddelen, vloeibare reinigingsmiddelen of spuitbusmiddelen 
om het product of de bijbehorende accessoires te reinigen.

•	 Verf dit product of de accessoires niet.

•	 Sla het product en de accessoires op bij temperaturen tussen 0 °C en 40 °C.

•	 Volg de plaatselijke richtlijnen voor de afvalverwerking van elektronische producten

•	Onderhoud van beschadigde producten.

Neem in de volgende situaties contact op met een erkende reparateur of leverancier:

•	 Het product is beschadigd door blootstelling aan vloeistoffen, het is gevallen, was onderhevig aan stoten 
of is beschadigd.

•	 Het product is duidelijk oververhit.

•	 Het product werkt niet normaal wanneer u de gebruiksinstructies volgt.

•	Vermijd warme plaatsen.

Het product mag niet bij warmtebronnen worden geplaatst, zoals radiators, warme ventilatieroosters, kachels 
of andere producten (waaronder versterkers) die warmte produceren.

•	Vermijd het gebruik van het product na een extreme verandering in temperatuur.

Wanneer u het product verplaatst tussen omgevingen met zeer verschillende temperaturen en/of 
vochtigheidsgraden kan zich condens op of in het product vormen. Om schade aan het product te 
voorkomen, dient u te wachten tot het vocht is verdampt, voordat u het product gebruikt.

OPMERKING: Bij het verplaatsen van het product vanuit een omgeving met een lage temperatuur naar een 
warmere omgeving of vanuit een omgeving met een hoge temperatuur naar een koudere omgeving, dient u 
het product te laten acclimatiseren, voordat u het inschakelt.

•	Duw geen voorwerpen in het product.

Duw nooit objecten in sleuven of andere openingen in het product. Sleuven en openingen zijn bedoeld voor 
de ventilatie. Deze openingen moeten niet worden geblokkeerd of bedekt.

•	Het volume aanpassen.

Zet het volume zachter voordat u een hoofdtelefoon of andere geluidsapparatuur aansluit.

•	Het reinigen van het product.

Haal voor het reinigen de stekker van het product uit het stopcontact. Gebruik een vochtige doek voor het 
reinigen, maar gebruik NOOIT water om het product te reinigen. Reinig en droog de huid die regelmatig in 
contact komt met de headset. Als er sprake is van jeuk, eczeem, zwelling of irritatie van de huid, of als u enig 
ongemak ervaart, onderbreek dan het gebruik van het apparaat en raadpleeg uw arts.

Identificatie Vive headset voor wettelijke instanties
Voor wettelijke identificatiedoeleinden heeft het product het modelnummer 0PJT100 toegewezen gekregen.

De FCC-ID van uw product is NM80PJT100. Deze FCC-ID is eveneens afgedrukt op de Vive headset.

Om het continu betrouwbaar en veilig functioneren van uw apparaat te verzekeren, mag u met uw 0PJT100 
alleen accessoires uit onderstaande lijst te gebruiken.

OPMERKING: Dit product moet worden gebruikt met een gecertificeerde energiebron van Klasse 2 met 12 volt 
gelijkstroom en 1,5 Amp als maximale voedingsbron.
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Identificatie Vive controller voor wettelijke instanties
Voor wettelijke identificatiedoeleinden heeft het product het modelnummer 2PR7100 toegewezen gekregen.

De FCC-ID van uw product is NM82PR7100. Deze FCC-ID is eveneens afgedrukt op de Vive controller.

Om het continu betrouwbaar en veilig functioneren van uw apparaat te verzekeren, mag u met uw 2PR7100 
alleen accessoires uit onderstaande lijst te gebruiken.

Aan de batterij is het modelnummer B0PLH100 toegewezen.

DE BATTERIJ IS NIET VOLLEDIG OPGELADEN ALS U HET TOESTEL UIT DE VERPAKKING NEEMT.

OPMERKING: Dit product is bedoeld om te worden gebruikt met een gecertificeerde voedingsbron van Klasse 2 
van 5 volt (gelijkspaning) en maximum 1 ampère te worden gebruikt.

RF-blootstelling:
Om te voldoen aan de IC RF-eisen t.a.v. de naleving van straling mogen dit apparaat en zijn antenne niet worden 
geplaatst naast of in werking zijn in combinatie met een andere antenne of zender.

Pour se conformer aux exigences de conformité RF canadienne l'exposition, cet appareil et son antenne ne 
doivent pas être co-localisés ou fonctionnant en conjonction avec une autre antenne ou transmetteur.

Identificatie basisstation voor wettelijke instanties
Voor wettelijke identificatiedoeleinden heeft het product het modelnummer 2PR8100 toegewezen gekregen.

De FCC-ID van uw product is NM82PR8100. Deze FCC-ID is eveneens afgedrukt op het basisstation.

Om het continu betrouwbaar en veilig functioneren van uw apparaat te verzekeren, mag u met uw 2PR8100 
alleen accessoires uit onderstaande lijst te gebruiken.

OPMERKING: Dit product is bedoeld om te worden gebruikt met een gecertificeerde voedingsbron van Klasse 2 
van 12 volt (gelijkspaning) en maximum 2,5 ampère te worden gebruikt.

Dit is een Klasse 1 laserapparaat.

Back side

  

Dit product bevat een laser Klasse 3B, die het gevaarlijke laserstralingniveau van Klasse 3B en 4 kan produceren. 
Echter, het ontwerp van dit product bevat lenzen, een beschermende behuizing en een scanbeveiliging, zodanig 
dat er geen toegang is tot een laserstralingniveau boven Klasse 1.

OPGELET- Klasse 3B LASERSTRALING INDIEN GEOPEND
VERMIJD BLOOTSTELLING AAN DE STRAAL.

De laserstralen bevinden zich in de voorzijde van het basisstation, aan de 
rechterkant.

WAARSCHUWING: Het gebruik van de bediening of aanpassingen of de 
uitvoering van procedures anders dan beschreven in deze publicatie kan 
leiden tot blootstelling aan gevaarlijke straling.

 Status licht

 Beschermende behuizing

 Laserstralen
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Locatie van de labels op het product:

AchterkantBack side

Als dit product niet naar behoren werkt, kunt u voor instructies bellen met de klantenservice van HTC.

WAARSCHUWING: Het product is niet bedoeld om te worden onderhouden anders dan door HTC of door onze 
geautoriseerde serviceleveranciers.

FCC-verklaring inzake blootstelling aan straling:
1.	 Deze Zender mag niet worden geplaatst of gebruikt in combinatie met een andere antenne of zender.

2.	 Dit apparaat voldoet aan de FCC-beperkingen betreffende blootstelling aan stralen, die werden opgesteld 
voor een niet-gecontroleerde omgeving. Deze apparatuur moet worden geïnstalleerd en gebruikt met een 
minimale afstand van 20 cm tussen de stralingseenheid en uw lichaam.

IC-verklaring inzake blootstelling aan straling:
Deze apparatuur voldoet aan de limieten van de blootstelling aan IC-straling, zoals opgesteld voor een 
ongecontroleerde omgeving. Deze apparatuur moet worden geïnstalleerd en gebruikt met een minimale afstand 
van 20 cm tussen de stralingseenheid en uw lichaam. Deze zender mag niet worden geplaatst of gebruikt in 
combinatie met een andere antenne of zender.

Déclaration d'exposition aux radiations:

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements IC établies pour un environnement non 
contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 20 cm de distance entre la source de 
rayonnement et votre corps.

Identificatie voor de Link Box voor wettelijke instanties
Voor wettelijke identificatiedoeleinden heeft het product het modelnummer 2PU6100 toegewezen gekregen.

De FCC-ID van uw product is NM82PU6100. Deze FCC-ID is eveneens afgedrukt op de Link Box.

Om het continu betrouwbaar en veilig functioneren van uw apparaat te verzekeren, mag u met uw 2PU6100 
alleen accessoires uit onderstaande lijst te gebruiken.

OPMERKING: Dit product is bedoeld om te worden gebruikt met een gecertificeerde voedingsbron van Klasse 2 
van 12 volt (gelijkspaning) en maximum 1,5 ampère te worden gebruikt.
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FCC-verklaring inzake blootstelling aan straling:
1.	 Deze Zender mag niet worden geplaatst of gebruikt in combinatie met een andere antenne of zender.

2.	 Dit apparaat voldoet aan de FCC-beperkingen betreffende blootstelling aan stralen, die werden opgesteld 
voor een niet-gecontroleerde omgeving. Deze apparatuur moet worden geïnstalleerd en gebruikt met een 
minimale afstand van 20 cm tussen de stralingseenheid en uw lichaam.

IC-verklaring inzake blootstelling aan straling:
Deze apparatuur voldoet aan de limieten van de blootstelling aan IC-straling, zoals opgesteld voor een 
ongecontroleerde omgeving. Deze apparatuur moet worden geïnstalleerd en gebruikt met een minimale afstand 
van 20 cm tussen de stralingseenheid en uw lichaam. Deze zender mag niet worden geplaatst of gebruikt in 
combinatie met een andere antenne of zender.

Déclaration d'exposition aux radiations:

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements IC établies pour un environnement non 
contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 20 cm de distance entre la source de 
rayonnement et votre corps.

Federal Communication Commission; verklaring aangaande storingen
Deze apparatuur is getest en in overeenstemming bevonden met de beperkingen voor een digitaal apparaat 
Klasse B, in overeenstemming met Deel 15 van de FCC-regels. Deze eisen zijn opgesteld om een redelijke 
bescherming te bieden tegen schadelijke interferentie bij gebruik in een woning. Deze apparatuur genereert en 
gebruikt radiofrequentie-energie en kan deze uitstralen en kan, indien niet geïnstalleerd en gebruikt volgens de 
instructies, schadelijke interferentie van radiocommunicatie veroorzaken. Er kan echter geen garantie worden 
gegeven dat bepaalde installaties storingsvrij zullen functioneren. Indien dit apparaat toch schadelijke storingen 
veroorzaakt aan radio- of televisieontvangst, wat kan vastgesteld worden door het apparaat in en uit te schakelen, 
moet de gebruiker deze storing proberen te corrigeren door een van de volgende maatregelen te nemen:

•	Wijzig de richting van de ontvangstantenne of verplaats de antenne.

•	De afstand tussen apparatuur en ontvanger vergroten.

•	De apparatuur aansluiten op een stopcontact van een andere stroomkring dan waarop de ontvanger is 
aangesloten.

•	Neem voor hulp contact op met uw verkoper of met een ervaren radio- of tv-technicus.

Waarschuwing van de FCC: Alle wijzigingen of aanpassingen die niet uitdrukkelijk zijn goedgekeurd door de partij 
die verantwoordelijk is voor de naleving, kunnen de bevoegdheid van de gebruiker om het apparaat te bedienen 
nietig verklaren.

Het apparaat voldoet aan deel 15 van de FCC-regels. Gebruik is onderworpen aan de volgende twee voorwaarden: 
(1) Dit apparaat mag geen schadelijke storingen veroorzaken, en (2) dit apparaat moet elke ontvangen storing 
aanvaarden, met inbegrip van storingen die een ongewenste werking kunnen veroorzaken.

Deze zender mag niet worden geplaatst of gebruikt in combinatie met een andere antenne of zender.

Industry Canada Statement
Dit apparaat voldoet aan de Industry Canada licentievrije RSS-standaard(s). Gebruik is onderworpen aan de 
volgende twee voorwaarden: (1) dit apparaat mag geen storing veroorzaken en (2) dit apparaat moet elke 
interferentie accepteren, inclusief interferentie die een ongewenste werking van het apparaat kan veroorzaken.

Dit digitale Klasse B apparaat voldoet aan de Canadese ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 
L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) 
l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible 
d'en compromettre le fonctionnement."

Kennisgeving van de Europese Unie
Dit apparaat voldoet aan de R&TTE-Richtlijn (1999/5/EC) van de Commissie van de Europese Gemeenschap.

Wij verklaren onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat ons product, en in combinatie met onze accessoires, waarop 
deze verklaring betrekking heeft, in overeenstemming is met de toepasselijke normen EN 55022/24, EN 301 489-
1 -17, EN 62471, EN 60950-1, EN 62479, EN 300 328, volgens de Richtlijn 1999/5/EC, aangaande bepalingen voor 
radioapparatuur en telecommunicatie-eindapparatuur.

WEEE-kennisgeving
De WEEE-richtlijn (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment), die als Europese wet van kracht werd op 13 
februari 2003, heeft geresulteerd in een belangrijke verandering in de behandeling van elektrische apparatuur aan 
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het einde van hun gebruikscyclus.

Het doel van deze richtlijn is ten eerste het voorkomen van elektrische apparatuur in het afval en bovendien het 
bevorderen van hergebruik, recycling en andere vormen van herstel van dergelijk afval teneinde de hoeveelheid 
afval te beperken.

Het WEEE-logo (zie links) op een product of op de verpakking geeft aan dat dit product 
niet samen met het huishoudelijk afval mag worden afgevoerd of weggegooid. U dient alle 
oude elektronische of elektrische apparatuur af te voeren via speciale verzamelpunten voor 
de recycling van dergelijk gevaarlijk afval. Afzonderlijke inzameling en correcte behandeling 
van oude elektronische en elektrische apparatuur helpt ons natuurlijke bronnen in stand te 
houden. Bovendien waarborgt de correcte recycling van oude elektronische en elektrische 
apparatuur de veiligheid en gezondheid van de mens en zijn omgeving. Voor meer informatie 
over afvalverwerking en recycling van elektronische en elektrische apparaten en over 
inzamelpunten neemt u contact op met het gemeentehuis, de afvalverwerkingsinstantie, de 
winkel waar u het apparaat hebt gekocht of de fabrikant van het apparaat.

RoHS-naleving
Dit product voldoet aan richtlijn 2011/65/EU van het Europese parlement en de Raad van 8 juni 2011 aangaande 
de beperking van het gebruik van bepaalde milieugevaarlijke stoffen in elektronische apparatuur (RoHS) en de 
aanpassingen van die richtlijn.

Eigendomsbericht
© 2016 HTC Corporation. Alle rechten voorbehouden. HTC, het HTC-logo en alle andere HTC-productnamen en 
servicenamen zijn de handelsmerken of geregistreerde handelsmerken in de VS en/of in andere landen van de 
HTC Corporation en haar relaties



Conformiteitsverklaring 
In overeenstemming met EN 45014 

 
Naam fabrikant: 
(Of zijn gevolmachtigde vertegenwoordiger) 

HTC Corporation 

Adres fabrikant: 
(Of zijn gevolmachtigde vertegenwoordiger) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Verklaren onder hun eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat het product 
Productnaam: Vive-headset 
Model: 0PJT100 
Productoptie (indien aanwezig): N.v.t. 

 
 

In overeenstemming is met de volgende normen of andere normatieve documenten 
Testnormen Rapportnummer 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-3 V1.6.1: 2013 E1/2015/A0022 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0021 

EN 300 440-1 V1.6.1: 2010 /-2 V1.4.1: 2010 ER/2015/A0027 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0026 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043027 001 

EN50332-1: 2013 /-2: 2013 TR1511001-001 
 
Hierbij verklaren wij dat [alle essentiële radiotests zijn uitgevoerd en dat] het bovengenoemde product 
voldoet aan alle essentiële eisen van Richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
 
Aanvullende naleving: 
Energie: Verordening 278/2009 
Aan beperkingen onderworpen stoffen: EN 50581:2012; RoHS-richtlijn 2011/65/EU 
 
De procedure voor de conformiteitsbeoordeling, zoals bedoeld in artikel 10 en gedetailleerd in bijlage 
[III] of [IV] van Richtlijn 1999/5/EC, is uitgevoerd met de betrokkenheid van de volgende aangemelde 
instantie(s): 
 
SIEMIC Inc, 775 Montague Expressway, Milpitas, CA 95035 USA 
Identificatiemarkering: CE2200 
 
De technische documentatie die van toepassing is op de bovenstaande apparatuur wordt beheerd door 
Naam: 

 
David Liu 

Titel: 
 

Sr. Directeur 

Adres: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 
231, Taiwan 

 
 
Datum: 11 december 2015 

 
________________________ 

Handtekening van de gemachtigde persoon 
 



Conformiteitsverklaring 
In overeenstemming met EN 45014 

 
Naam fabrikant: 
(Of zijn gevolmachtigde vertegenwoordiger) 

HTC Corporation 

Adres fabrikant: 
(Of zijn gevolmachtigde vertegenwoordiger) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Verklaren onder hun eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat het product 
Productnaam: Vive-controller 
Model: 2PR7100 
Productoptie (indien aanwezig): N.v.t. 

 
 

In overeenstemming is met de volgende normen of andere normatieve documenten 
Testnormen Rapportnummer 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-3 V1.6.1: 2013 E1/2015/A0026 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0025 

EN 300 440-1 V1.6.1: 2010 /-2 V1.4.1: 2010 ER/2015/A0033 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0032 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043030 001 

            
 
Hierbij verklaren wij dat [alle essentiële radiotests zijn uitgevoerd en dat] het bovengenoemde product 
voldoet aan alle essentiële eisen van Richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
 
Aanvullende naleving: 
Energie: Verordening 278/2009 
Aan beperkingen onderworpen stoffen: EN 50581:2012; RoHS-richtlijn 2011/65/EU 
 
De procedure voor de conformiteitsbeoordeling, zoals bedoeld in artikel 10 en gedetailleerd in bijlage 
[III] of [IV] van Richtlijn 1999/5/EC, is uitgevoerd met de betrokkenheid van de volgende aangemelde 
instantie(s): 
 
SIEMIC Inc, 775 Montague Expressway, Milpitas, CA 95035 USA 
Identificatiemarkering: CE2200 
 
De technische documentatie die van toepassing is op de bovenstaande apparatuur wordt beheerd door 
Naam: 

 
Charlene Chang 

Titel: 
 

Beheerder 

Adres: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 
231, Taiwan 

 
 
Datum: 24 november 2015 

 
__________________________ 

Handtekening van de gemachtigde persoon 
 



Conformiteitsverklaring 
In overeenstemming met EN 45014 

 
Naam fabrikant: 
(Of zijn gevolmachtigde vertegenwoordiger) 

HTC Corporation 

Adres fabrikant: 
(Of zijn gevolmachtigde vertegenwoordiger) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Verklaren onder hun eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat het product 
Productnaam: Basisstation 
Model: 2PR8100 
Productoptie (indien aanwezig): N.v.t. 

 
 

In overeenstemming is met de volgende normen of andere normatieve documenten 
Testnormen Rapportnummer 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-17 V2.2.1: 2012 E1/2015/A0031 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0030 

EN 300 328 V1.8.1: 2012 ER/2015/A0039 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0038 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043029 001 

            
 
Hierbij verklaren wij dat [alle essentiële radiotests zijn uitgevoerd en dat] het bovengenoemde product 
voldoet aan alle essentiële eisen van Richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
 
Aanvullende naleving: 
Energie: Verordening 278/2009 
Aan beperkingen onderworpen stoffen: EN 50581:2012; RoHS-richtlijn 2011/65/EU 
 
De procedure voor de conformiteitsbeoordeling, zoals bedoeld in artikel 10 en gedetailleerd in bijlage 
[III] of [IV] van Richtlijn 1999/5/EC, is uitgevoerd met de betrokkenheid van de volgende aangemelde 
instantie(s): 
 
SIEMIC Inc, 775 Montague Expressway, Milpitas, CA 95035 USA 
Identificatiemarkering: CE2200 
 
De technische documentatie die van toepassing is op de bovenstaande apparatuur wordt beheerd door 
Naam: 

 
Vincent Lin 

Titel: 
 

Directeur 

Adres: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 
231, Taiwan 

 
 
Datum: 24 november 2015 

 
__________________________ 

Handtekening van de gemachtigde persoon 
 



Conformiteitsverklaring 
In overeenstemming met EN 45014 

 
Naam fabrikant: 
(Of zijn gevolmachtigde vertegenwoordiger) 

HTC Corporation 

Adres fabrikant: 
(Of zijn gevolmachtigde vertegenwoordiger) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 

Verklaren onder hun eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat het product 
Productnaam: Link box 
Model: 2PU6100 
Productoptie (indien aanwezig): N.v.t. 

 

In overeenstemming is met de volgende normen of andere normatieve documenten 
Testnormen Rapportnummer 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-17 V2.2.1: 2012 E1/2015/A0036 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0035 

EN 300 328 V1.8.1: 2012 ER/2015/A0047, ER/2015/A0120 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0046 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043028 001 

            
 
Hierbij verklaren wij dat [alle essentiële radiotests zijn uitgevoerd en dat] het bovengenoemde product 
voldoet aan alle essentiële eisen van Richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
 
Aanvullende naleving: 
Energie: Verordening 278/2009 
Aan beperkingen onderworpen stoffen: EN 50581:2012; RoHS-richtlijn 2011/65/EU 
 
De procedure voor de conformiteitsbeoordeling, zoals bedoeld in artikel 10 en gedetailleerd in bijlage 
[III] of [IV] van Richtlijn 1999/5/EC, is uitgevoerd met de betrokkenheid van de volgende aangemelde 
instantie(s): 
 
SIEMIC Inc, 775 Montague Expressway, Milpitas, CA 95035 USA 
Identificatiemarkering: CE2200 
De technische documentatie die van toepassing is op de bovenstaande apparatuur wordt beheerd door 
 
Naam: 

 
David Liu 

Titel: 
 

Sr. Directeur 

Adres: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 
231, Taiwan 

 
 
Datum: Dec. 11, 2015 

 
__________________________ 

Handtekening van de gemachtigde persoon 
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Čeština

Důležité bezpečnostní informace – přečtěte si před použitím
Než začnete produkt používat, přečtěte si následující varování a informace a dodržujte 
všechny bezpečnostní a provozní pokyny k produktu. Jinak může dojít ke zranění, 
úrazu elektrickým proudem, požáru a jiné škodě.

Zajistěte, abyste produkt mohli používat bezpečně
Než produkt začnete používat, poraďte se se svým lékařem v případě, že máte již existující závažný zdravotní 
problém (například nemocné srdce), onemocnění, které negativně postihuje vaši schopnost bezpečně provádět 
fyzické činnosti, psychiatrické poruchy (jako je úzkost nebo posttraumatická stresová porucha) nebo jste v jiném 
stavu či v pokročilém věku. 

Produkt nepoužívejte, pokud jste nemocní, unavení, pod vlivem omamných látek/léků nebo se všeobecně necítíte 
dobře, protože používání produktu by váš stav mohlo zhoršit.

Ujistěte se, že je prostor kolem vás bezpečný pro používání produktu
Při používání náhlavní soupravy produktu nesledujete svět kolem vás. Obraz zobrazovaný v náhlavní soupravě 
nebude odpovídat reálnému světu. Produkt vždy používejte v přehledném a bezpečném prostoru. Nespoléhejte 
se na ochranu průvodcovského systému produktu. Produkt nepoužívejte v blízkosti schodiště, velkých oken, 
zdrojů tepla ani venku. V hracím prostoru by se neměli nacházet lidé, nábytek ani další věci, které vám mohou 
překážet nebo vás blokovat při volném pohybu. Pokud například při používání produktu do místnosti vejde 
domácí zvíře, pravděpodobně o jeho přítomnosti nebudete vědět a mohli byste o něho zakopnout při pohybu v 
prostředí virtuální reality. 

Doporučujeme produkt používat pouze za dohledu jiné osoby, která je připravena varovat před nebezpečím, která 
při používání produktu mohou vyvstat. K nebezpečím, která mohou nastat, patří mimo jiné změť kabelů, o něž by 
uživatel mohl zakopnout, vstup domácích zvířat do prostoru, v němž se produkt používá, a uživatel, který se příliš 
přiblíží ke stěně nebo jinému nebezpečí. 

Zapamatujte si polohu kabelu a připojení
Pamatujte na to, kde leží kabel a připojení vedoucí z náhlavní soupravy, abyste o ně nezakopli nebo je nevytáhli, 
až se budete pohybovat nebo chodit v hracím prostoru. Pohybujte nohama pomalu a opatrně. Dbejte na to, 
abyste měli stále dobrou pozici. Zakopnutí o kabel nebo kontakt s překážkami může vést ke zranění nebo 
škodám.

Dávejte pozor na ovládací prvky
Při používání ručních ovládacích prvků vždy zkontrolujte, zda máte dostatečný prostor nad hlavou a kolem sebe, 
abyste mohli plně roztáhnout ruce do strany a nahoru. Pokud byste narazili do druhých osob nebo předmětů, 
mohlo by to vést ke zranění nebo škodám. Držte ovládací prvky pevně a vždy používejte popruhy na zápěstí. 
Pokud se ovládací prvek při používání uvolní, může způsobit zranění nebo škody.

Fotosenzitivní záchvaty
Podobně jako i jiné produkty, které produkují vizuální efekty (včetně světelných záblesků), může produkt vyvolat 
epileptický záchvat, mdlobu nebo silné závratě i u lidí, kteří takové stavy v minulosti neměli. Pokud jste v minulosti 
trpěli epilepsií nebo záchvaty, ztrátou vědomí nebo dalšími příznaky spojenými s epilepsií, obraťte se na svého 
lékaře dříve, než produkt začnete používat. Pro snížení pravděpodobnosti záchvatu produkt nepoužívejte, pokud 
jste unavení nebo ospalí.

Poškození z opakovaného namáhání
Používejte produkt v pozici, která je pro vás pohodlná. Produkt příliš nesvírejte. Tlačítka tiskněte zlehka. Pokud 
máte brnění, znecitlivění, ztuhlost, tepání nebo jiný nepříjemný pocit, okamžitě produkt přestaňte používat a 
poraďte se se svým lékařem. 

Fyzické a psychologické účinky 
Obsah zobrazovaný pomocí produktu může být intenzivní, působivý a může vypadat naprosto realisticky a může 
způsobit, že váš mozek a tělo budou reagovat odpovídajícím způsobem. Některé druhy obsahu (např. násilný, 
děsivý, emocionální nebo adrenalinový obsah) mohou vyvolat zvýšený srdeční tep, prudký nárůst krevního 
tlaku, panické ataky, úzkost, posttraumatickou stresovou poruchu, mdloby a další nepříznivé účinky. Pokud jste 
v minulosti měli negativní fyzické či psychické reakce na určité situace v reálném životě, nezobrazujte si pomocí 
produktu podobný obsah. 

Podobně je důležité pamatovat na to, že simulované předměty, například nábytek, se kterým se můžete setkat při 
používání produktu, v reálném světe neexistuje, a pokud byste se je snažili používat, jako by doopravdy existovaly, 
mohlo by to vést ke zranění – například kdybyste se snažili si sednout na virtuální židli. 
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Poškození sluchu 
Nepoužívejte sluchátka s vysokou hlasitostí po dlouhou dobu, jinak byste si mohli trvale poškodit sluch. 

Radiofrekvenční rušení 
Produkt může vysílat rádiové vlny, které mohou narušovat provoz elektronických zařízení v okolí. Pokud máte 
kardiostimulátor nebo jiný implantovaný zdravotnický prostředek, nepoužívejte produkt, aniž byste se poradili se 
svým lékařem nebo výrobcem zdravotnického prostředku. Pro minimalizaci radiofrekvenčního rušení používejte 
pouze originální příslušenství schválené výrobcem nebo příslušenství, které neobsahuje žádné kovy. Použitím 
neoriginálního příslušenství neschváleného výrobcem můžete porušovat místní směrnicemi pro vystavení 
radiofrekvenčnímu záření a je třeba se mu vyhnout.

Dávejte pozor na nadměrné používání 
Vyhýbejte se dlouhotrvajícímu, nepřerušovanému používání produktu. Mohlo by to mít negativní dopad na 
koordinaci rukou a zraku, rovnováhu a/nebo jiné negativní účinky. Časté a dlouhodobé používání produktu může 
vyvolávat únavu či bolest svalů, kloubů nebo jiných částí těla. Při používání produktu dělejte pravidelné přestávky. 
Délka a četnost nezbytných přestávek se u jednotlivých osob může lišit. 

Pokud začnete mít nepříjemný pocit, přestaňte produkt používat 
Pokud budete mít některé z následujících příznaků, přestaňte produkt používat a poraďte se se svým lékařem:

•	záchvaty, ztráta vědomí, křeče, bezděčné pohyby, závratě, ztráta orientace, nevolnost, točení hlavy, ospalost či 
únava;

•	bolest nebo nepříjemný pocit v očích, únava očí, cukání v očích nebo zrakové poruchy (například změněné, 
rozmazané nebo dvojité vidění);

•	nadměrné pocení, zvýšené slinění, narušené vnímání rovnováhy, koordinace rukou a zraku nebo jiné příznaky, 
jaké jsou typické pro kinetózu.

Než tyto příznaky plně odezní, není možné řídit, provozovat strojní zařízení ani se podílet na činnostech, které 
mohou mít potenciálně vážné následky.

Než začnete produkt znovu používat, ujistěte se, že je správně nakonfigurován. 

Příznaky mohl způsobit druh obsahu, který jste používali. Pokud byste tento obsah používali nadále, můžete 
zažít podobné příznaky.

Používání produktu dětmi 
Produkt nebyl navržen tak, aby jej používaly děti. Nenechávejte produkt v dosahu malých dětí ani jim 
nedovolujte jej používat nebo si s ním hrát. Mohly by poranit sebe nebo druhé nebo by mohly nechtěně produkt 
poškodit. 

Produkt může obsahovat malé části s ostrými okraji, které mohou způsobit poranění nebo které by se mohly 
odpojit a způsobit riziko udušení. V případě spolknutí části produktu nebo příslušenství se ihned obraťte na 
lékaře. 

Pokud starším dětem dovolíte produkt používat, měli by dospělí bedlivě sledovat, zda se u nich během používání 
produktu a po něm neprojevují nějaké negativní účinky. Nedovolte starším dětem produkt používat, pokud si 
všimnete negativních účinků. Dospělí by také měli zajistit, aby starší děti nepoužívali produkt příliš dlouho.

Všeobecné pokyny k používání a údržbě
Elektrická bezpečnost 
Tento produkt je možné používat pouze při napájení z určených baterií nebo napájecích jednotek. Jiný způsob 
může být nebezpečný a ruší platnost jakéhokoli osvědčení uděleného tomuto výrobku.

Bezpečnostní zásady pro správnou instalaci uzemnění
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Připojení k nesprávně uzemněnému zařízení může vést k elektrickému poškození produktu.

Tento produkt je vybaven kabely pro připojení ke stolnímu počítači. Před připojováním produktu k počítači 
zkontrolujte, zda je počítač řádně uzemněn. Napájecí kabel stolního počítače je vybaven zemnicím vodičem 
a zemnicím kolíkem. Zástrčka musí být připojována do odpovídající zásuvky, která je správně nainstalována a 
uzemněna v souladu s veškerými místními zákony a nařízeními.

Bezpečnostní zásady pro napájecí zdroj

•	Používejte správný externí napájecí zdroj

•	 Produkt by měl být napájen pouze z odpovídajícího typu napájecího zdroje uvedeného na štítku se 
jmenovitým elektrickým výkonem. Pokud si typem požadovaného napájecího zdroje nejste jisti, obraťte 
se na autorizovaného poskytovatele služeb nebo místní energetickou společnost. U produktu, který je 
napájen z baterie nebo jiného zdroje, zjistíte potřebné informace z přiloženého návodu k obsluze.

•	 Tento produkt byste měli používat pouze s následujícími určenými napájecími zdroji. 



124

Síťový adaptér pro náhlavní soupravu Vive: HTC, model TC NE18W-US, 

TC NE18W-EU, TC NE18W-UK, TCNE18W-AU.

Síťový adaptér pro ovladač Vive: HTC, model TC NE5W-US

TC NE5W-EU, TC NE5W-UK, TC NE5W-AU.

Síťový adaptér základních stanic: HTC, model TC NE30W-US, 

TC NE30W-EU, TC NE30W-UK, TC NE30W-AU.

•	S modulem baterie zacházejte opatrně

Ovladač produktu obsahuje lithium-iontovo-polymerovou nebo lithium-iontovou baterii. Při nesprávném 
zacházení s modulem baterie hrozí nebezpeční vznícení a popálenin. 

 

Varování ohledně ovladače Vive: Chcete-li snížit nebezpečí vzniku požáru a popálenin, baterii 
nerozebírejte, nepromačkávejte, nepropichujte, nezkratujte vnější kontakty ani obvody, 
nevystavujte teplotám převyšujícím 60˚C (140˚F) a neodhazujte do ohně nebo do vody. 
Použité baterie recyklujte nebo zlikvidujte podle místních nařízení nebo referenční příručky 
dodané s výrobkem.

•	Nevystavujte kapalinám. 

•	Uchovávejte baterie mimo dosah dětí.

•	Dbejte na to, abyste neupustili náhlavní soupravu, ovládací prvky ani základní stanice produktu.   Pokud vám 
upadnou, zejména na tvrdý povrch, a předpokládáte, že došlo k poškození, doneste produkt do servisního 
střediska, kde jej zkontrolují.

•	Pokud z baterie uniká tekutina:

•	 Zabraňte kontaktu unikající tekutiny s pokožkou nebo oděvem. Pokud již došlo ke kontaktu, opláchněte 
okamžitě zasaženou oblast čistou vodou a vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc. 

•	 Zabraňte kontaktu tekutiny s očima. Pokud již došlo ke kontaktu, oči NEMNĚTE; vypláchněte je okamžitě 
čistou vodou a vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc. 

•	 Dbejte na to, aby se unikající baterie nedostala do kontaktu s ohněm, protože hrozí nebezpečí vznícení 
nebo výbuchu.

Bezpečnostní zásady pro přímé sluneční záření
Uchovávejte produkt mimo místa s nadměrnou vlhkostí a extrémními teplotami. Nenechávejte produkt na 
místech, jako je přístrojová deska ve vozidle, okenní parapet nebo za sklem, dlouhodobě vystaveným přímému 
slunečnímu záření nebo silnému ultrafialovému záření. Náhlavní souprava obsahuje čočky, které mohou zaostřit a 
zintenzivnit zdroje jasného světla, a v důsledku toho poškodit hardware.

Nebezpečí poškození sluchu

 

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Používání sluchátek náhlavní soupravy Vive a dlouhodobý poslech při vysoké 
hlasitosti může způsobit trvalé poškození sluchu.

Náhlavní souprava Vive byla testována a vyhovuje požadavku na úroveň tlaku zvuku stanovenému příslušnou 
normou EN 50332-1 a/nebo EN 50332-2.

Všeobecné bezpečnostní zásady

•	Chraňte produkt.

•	  Při instalaci základních stanic nepoužívejte nestabilní příslušenství pro upevnění ani povrchy, které jsou 
vystavené vibracím, pohybu nebo pravděpodobnosti úderu. 

•	 Zabezpečená konstrukce musí nést váhu nebo zatížení základních stanic.

•	 Neinstalujte do blízkosti topného tělesa, krbu, přímého slunečního světla, klimatizační jednotky ani jiného 
zdroje přímé energie.

•	 Nepokoušejte se pootevřít základní stanice, protože by to mohlo vést ke zranění.

•	 Používejte pouze schválené příslušenství.

•	 Nepřipojujte k nekompatibilním výrobkům nebo příslušenství.
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•	 Nepokoušejte se rozebírat produkt nebo jeho příslušenství.

•	 Servisní zásah nebo opravu produktu může provádět pouze kvalifikovaný personál.

•	 Vždy s produktem a příslušenstvím zacházejte s péčí a uchovávejte je na čistém a bezprašném místě.

•	 Nevystavujte produkt ani jeho příslušenství otevřenému ohni nebo zapáleným tabákovým výrobkům.

•	 Produkt ani jeho příslušenství nepouštějte na zem, neházejte s nimi ani je neohýbejte.

•	 Pro čištění produktu ani jeho příslušenství nepoužívejte agresivní chemikálie, čisticí rozpouštědla, tekuté 
čisticí prostředky ani aerosoly.

•	 Produkt ani jeho příslušenství nenatírejte barvou.

•	 Produkt a jeho příslušenství skladujte v prostředí s teplotou od 0 do 40°C

•	 Pokud jde o likvidaci elektronických výrobků, zjistěte si prosím místní předpisy

•	Poškození vyžadující opravu.

Obraťte se na autorizovaného servisního technika nebo dodavatele za následujících podmínek:

•	 Produkt byl poškozen tím, že byl vystaven kapalině, upuštěn, obdržel náraz nebo poškozen.

•	 Jsou patrné znaky přehřátí produktu.

•	 Produkt při dodržování návodu k obsluze nepracuje normálně.

•	Zabraňte působení tepla.

Produkt by neměl být umístěn v blízkosti zdrojů tepla, jakými jsou radiátory, akumulátory tepla, kamna nebo 
jiná zařízení (včetně zesilovačů), která vydávají teplo.

•	Zabraňte použití produktu po extrémních změnách teploty.

Pokud přenášíte produkt mezi prostředími s extrémně rozdílnými teplotami a úrovněmi vlhkosti, může se na 
jeho povrchu i uvnitř kondenzovat voda. Abyste zamezili poškození produktu, před použitím nechejte vlhkost 
po dostatečnou dobu odpařit.

POZNÁMKA: Při přenesení produktu z prostředí s nízkou teplotou do teplejšího prostředí nebo naopak před 
zapnutím napájení počkejte, až produkt získá teplotu okolního prostředí.

•	Zabraňte vstupu cizích předmětů do produktu.

Nikdy nevkládejte jakékoli cizí předměty do slotů ani do jiných otvorů produktu. Tyto sloty a otvory jsou 
určeny k větrání. Tyto otvory nesmí být nijak blokovány nebo zakryty.

•	Nastavte hlasitost.

Před použitím sluchátek nebo jiného zvukového příslušenství snižte hlasitost.

•	Čištění produktu.

Před čištěním produkt odpojte ze zdroje elektrického napětí. Používejte k čištění vlhký hadřík, ale k čištění 
NIKDY nepoužívejte vodu. Umyjte a osušte pokožku, která pravidelně přichází do styku s náhlavní soupravou. 
Pokud se vyskytne nějaké svědění, ekzém, otok, podráždění pokožky nebo zakusíte nějaké nepohodlí, produkt 
přestaňte používat a poraďte se s lékařem.

Identifikace náhlavní soupravy Vive pro kontrolní orgány
Pro účely kontrolní identifikace má tento výrobek přiřazené číslo modelu 0PJT100. 

FCC ID výrobku je NM80PJT100. Toto FCC ID je také vytištěno na náhlavní soupravě Vive.

K zajištění trvale spolehlivého a bezpečného provozu zařízení používejte s produktem 0PJT100 pouze níže 
uvedené příslušenství.

POZNÁMKA: Tento produkt je určen k použití se schváleným omezeným zdrojem napájení třídy 2 o 
stejnosměrném napětí 12 V a s napájecím zdrojem nejvýše 1,5 A.

Identifikace ovladače Vive pro kontrolní orgány
Pro účely kontrolní identifikace má tento výrobek přiřazené číslo modelu 2PR7100. 

FCC ID výrobku je NM82PR7100. Toto FCC ID je také vytištěno na ovladači Vive.

K zajištění trvale spolehlivého a bezpečného provozu zařízení používejte s produktem 2PR7100 pouze níže 
uvedené příslušenství: 

Baterie má přiřazené číslo modelu B0PLH100.

BATERIE NENÍ PO VYBALENÍ ZAŘÍZENÍ PLNĚ NABITÁ.

POZNÁMKA: Tento produkt je určen k použití se schváleným omezeným zdrojem napájení třídy 2 o 
stejnosměrném napětí 5 V a s napájecím zdrojem nejvýše 1 A.

Expozice vysokofrekvenčního záření:
Pro dodržení požadavků v oblasti expozice IC RF není možné, aby toto zařízení a jeho anténa byly kolokovány 



126

nebo provozovány ve spojení s jinou anténou či vysílačem.

Identifikace základní stanice Vive pro kontrolní orgány
Pro účely kontrolní identifikace má tento výrobek přiřazené číslo modelu 2PR8100. 

FCC ID výrobku je NM82PR8100. Toto FCC ID je také vytištěno na základní stanici.

K zajištění trvale spolehlivého a bezpečného provozu zařízení používejte s produktem 2PR8100 pouze níže 
uvedené příslušenství: 

POZNÁMKA: Tento produkt je určen k použití se schváleným omezeným zdrojem napájení třídy 2 o 
stejnosměrném napětí 12 V a s napájecím zdrojem nejvýše 2,5 A.

Toto je laserové zařízení třídy 1.

Back side

  

Tento produkt obsahuje laser třídy 3B, který může představovat nebezpečnou úroveň třídy 3B a 4 laserového 
záření. Nicméně konstrukce tohoto produktu zahrnuje takovou optiku, ochranný kryt a snímací zabezpečení, že 
není žádný přístup k úrovni laserového záření nad třídu 1. Ochranný kryt by měl otevírat pouze vyškolený tovární 
servisní personál. 

UPOZORNĚNÍ – PO OTEVŘENÍ LASEROVÉ ZÁŘENÍ TŘÍDY 3B
VYHÝBEJTE SE EXPOZICI PAPRSKU.

Laserové paprsky jsou umístěny uvnitř přední části základní stanice, jak je 
ukázáno vpravo.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Používání ovládacích prvků nebo úpravy či provádění 
jiných postupů, než jaké jsou zde uvedeny, může vést k nebezpečné 
expozici zářením.

 Stavová kontrolka

 Ochranný kryt

 Laserové paprsky
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Umístění štítků na produktu:

Zadní stranaBack side

Pokud tento produkt nepracuje správně, zavolejte do zákaznických služeb společnosti HTC a požádejte o pokyny.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Produkt není určen k tomu, aby byl opravován jinde než společností HTC nebo u našich 
autorizovaných poskytovatelů servisu. 

Vyjádření FCC k vystavení vysokofrekvenčnímu záření:
1.	 Tento vysílač nesmí být kolokován ani provozován ve spojení s jinou anténou či vysílačem.

2.	 Toto zařízení odpovídá limitům FCC k vystavení vysokofrekvenčnímu záření. Toto zařízení by se mělo 
nainstalovat a provozovat v minimální vzdálenosti 20 centimetrů mezi zářičem a tělem uživatele.

Vyjádření IC k vystavení vysokofrekvenčnímu záření:
Toto zařízení odpovídá limitům IC k vystavení vysokofrekvenčnímu záření. Toto zařízení by se mělo nainstalovat a 
provozovat v minimální vzdálenosti 20 centimetrů mezi zářičem a vaším tělem. Tento vysílač nesmí být kolokován 
ani provozován ve spojení s jinou anténou či vysílačem.

Identifikace spojovacího boxu pro kontrolní orgány
Pro účely kontrolní identifikace má tento výrobek přiřazené číslo modelu 2PU6100. 

FCC ID výrobku je NM82PU6100. Toto FCC ID je také vytištěno na spojovacím boxu.

K zajištění trvale spolehlivého a bezpečného provozu zařízení používejte s produktem 2PU6100 pouze níže 
uvedené příslušenství: 

POZNÁMKA: Tento produkt je určen k použití se schváleným omezeným zdrojem napájení třídy 2 o 
stejnosměrném napětí 12 V a s napájecím zdrojem nejvýše 1,5 A.

Vyjádření FCC k vystavení vysokofrekvenčnímu záření:
1.	 Tento vysílač nesmí být kolokován ani provozován ve spojení s jinou anténou či vysílačem.

2.	 Toto zařízení odpovídá limitům FCC k vystavení vysokofrekvenčnímu záření. Toto zařízení by se mělo 
nainstalovat a provozovat v minimální vzdálenosti 20 centimetrů mezi zářičem a tělem uživatele.
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Vyjádření IC k vystavení vysokofrekvenčnímu záření:
Toto zařízení odpovídá limitům IC k vystavení vysokofrekvenčnímu záření. Toto zařízení by se mělo nainstalovat 
a provozovat v minimální vzdálenosti 20 centimetrů mezi zářičem a tělem uživatele. Tento vysílač nesmí být 
kolokován ani provozován ve spojení s jinou anténou či vysílačem.

Vyjádření FCC k rušení
Toto zařízení bylo vyzkoušeno a bylo ověřeno, že odpovídá omezením pro digitální zařízení třídy B podle části 
15 předpisů FCC. Tato omezení jsou určena k tomu, aby poskytovala přiměřenou míru ochrany před škodlivými 
účinky při instalaci v obytné oblasti. Toto zařízení generuje, používá a může vyzařovat radiofrekvenční energii, a 
pokud se nenainstaluje a nepoužívá v souladu s pokyny, může negativně ovlivňovat radiovou komunikaci. Nelze 
ovšem zaručit, že se při určité instalaci rušení neobjeví. Pokud toto zařízení skutečně ruší radiový nebo televizní 
příjem, což je možné zjistit tím, že se zařízení vypne a zase zapne, vybízíme uživatele, aby se rušení pokusil 
odstranit pomocí jedné z následujících možností:

•	změňte orientaci nebo umístění antény pro příjem signálu;

•	umístěte zařízení dále od přijímače;

•	zapojte zařízení do síťové zásuvky v napájecím okruhu, do kterého není zapojen přijímač;

•	obraťte se na prodejce nebo servisního technika televizních nebo rozhlasových přijímačů.

Upozornění FCC: Jakékoli změny či úpravy, které nejsou výslovně schválené stranou zodpovědnou za dodržování 
předpisů, mohou zrušit platnost oprávnění uživatele zařízení provozovat.

Toto zařízení odpovídá části 15 předpisů FCC. Provoz podléhá těmto dvěma podmínkám: (1) Toto zařízení nemůže 
působit škodlivé rušení a (2) toto zařízení musí snést jakékoli vnější rušení včetně rušení způsobené nechtěným 
zásahem.

Tento vysílač nesmí být kolokován ani provozován ve spojení s jinou anténou či vysílačem.

Vyjádření Industry Canada 
Toto zařízení odpovídá licenci Industry Canada osvobozující od norem RSS. Provoz podléhá těmto dvěma 
podmínkám: (1) toto zařízení nemůže působit rušení a (2) toto zařízení musí snést jakékoli vnější rušení včetně 
rušení způsobené nechtěným zásahem.

Tento digitální aparát třídy B odpovídá kanadské normě ICES-003.

Oznámení pro Evropskou unii
Toto zařízení odpovídá směrnici o rádiových zařízeních a telekomunikačních koncových zařízeních (1999/5/ES), 
kterou vydala Komise Evropského společenství.

Na vlastní odpovědnost prohlašujeme, že náš produkt a v kombinaci s naším příslušenstvím, na něž se toto 
prohlášení vztahuje, je ve shodě s příslušnými normami EN 55022/24, EN 301 489-1 -17, EN62471, EN 60950-
1, EN 62479 a EN 300 328 podle ustanovení směrnice o rádiových zařízeních a telekomunikačních koncových 
zařízeních 1999/5/ES.

Upozornění OEEZ
Směrnice Evropského parlamentu a rady o odpadním elektrickém a elektronickém zařízení (OEEZ), která vstoupila 
v platnost 13. února 2003, představuje významnou změnu v zacházení s elektrickým zařízením po skončení jeho 
životnosti. 

Cílem této směrnice je předně zabránění vzniku OEEZ a dále podpora opakovaného používání, recyklace a dalších 
forem obnovy tohoto odpadu a tím snížení jeho objemu.

Logo OEEZ (zobrazené vlevo) na výrobku nebo na jeho obalu označuje, že tento výrobek 
nesmí být likvidován jako součást komunálního odpadu. Jste odpovědní za likvidaci veškerého 
odpadního elektrického a elektronického zařízení ve vyhrazených sběrných místech určených 
k recyklaci tohoto nebezpečného odpadu. Odděleným sběrem a řádnou recyklací odpadního 
elektrického a elektronického zařízení v době likvidace budeme moci přispět k ochraně 
přírodních zdrojů. Řádnou recyklací odpadního elektrického a elektronického zařízení bude 
dále zajištěno zachování lidského zdraví a životního prostředí. Další informace týkající se 
likvidace a recyklace odpadního elektrického a elektronického zařízení a sběrných míst získáte 
na městském zastupitelstvu, u služby likvidace komunálního odpadu, v obchodě, kde jste 
zařízení zakoupili, nebo u jeho výrobce.

Shoda s požadavky směrnice RoHS
Tento výrobek je v souladu s požadavky směrnice Evropského parlamentu a Rady 2011/65/EU ze dne 8. června 
2011 o omezení používání některých nebezpečných látek v elektrických a elektronických zařízeních (RoHS) a jejích 
změn.
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Informace o vlastnictví
© 2016 HTC Corporation. Všechna práva vyhrazena. HTC, logo HTC a všechny ostatní názvy produktů a 
služeb HTC jsou ochranné známky nebo registrované ochranné známky společnosti HTC Corporation a jejích 
přidružených společností v USA a dalších zemích.



Prohlášení o shodě 
Podle normy EN 45014 

 
Název výrobce: 
(nebo jeho pověřeného zástupce) 

HTC Corporation 

Adresa výrobce: 
(nebo jeho pověřeného zástupce) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Prohlašuje na vlastní odpovědnost, že produkt 
Název produktu: Náhlavní souprava Vive 
Model: 0PJT100 
Varianta produktu (je-li): N/A 

 
 

Je v souladu s následujícími normami nebo dalšími normativními dokumenty 
Zkušební normy Číslo zprávy 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-3 V1.6.1: 2013 E1/2015/A0022 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0021 

EN 300 440-1 V1.6.1: 2010 /-2 V1.4.1: 2010 ER/2015/A0027 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0026 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043027 001 

EN50332-1: 2013 /-2: 2013 TR1511001-001 
 
Tímto prohlašujeme, že [všechny série radiotechnických zkoušek byly provedeny a že] výše uvedený 
produkt je v souladu se všemi základními požadavky směrnice 1999/5/ES. 
 
Další shoda: 
Energie: nařízení 278/2009 
Látky, jejichž použití je omezeno: EN 50581:2012; směrnice o RoHS 2011/65/EU 
 
Postup posouzení shody uvedený v článku 10 a podrobně popsaný v příloze III nebo IV směrnice 
1999/5/ES byl proveden se zapojením následujících oznámených subjektů: 
 
SIEMIC Inc, 775 Montague Expressway, Milpitas, CA 95035 USA 
Identifikační značka: CE2200  
 
Technickou dokumentaci k výše uvedenému zařízení bude mít v držení: 
Jméno: 

 
David Liu 

Titul: 
 

Sr. Director 

Adresa: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
 
Datum: 11. prosince 2015 

 
________________________ 

Podpis oprávněné osoby 
 



Prohlášení o shodě 
Podle normy EN 45014 

 
Název výrobce: 
(nebo jeho pověřeného zástupce) 

HTC Corporation 

Adresa výrobce: 
(nebo jeho pověřeného zástupce) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Prohlašuje na vlastní odpovědnost, že produkt 
Název produktu: Ovladač Vive 
Model: 2PR7100 
Varianta produktu (je-li): N/A 

 
 

Je v souladu s následujícími normami nebo dalšími normativními dokumenty 
Zkušební normy Číslo zprávy 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-3 V1.6.1: 2013 E1/2015/A0026 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0025 

EN 300 440-1 V1.6.1: 2010 /-2 V1.4.1: 2010 ER/2015/A0033 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0032 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043030 001 

            
 
Tímto prohlašujeme, že [všechny série radiotechnických zkoušek byly provedeny a že] výše uvedený 
produkt je v souladu se všemi základními požadavky směrnice 1999/5/ES. 
 
Další shoda: 
Energie: nařízení 278/2009 
Látky, jejichž použití je omezeno: EN 50581:2012; směrnice o RoHS 2011/65/EU 
 
Postup posouzení shody uvedený v článku 10 a podrobně popsaný v příloze III nebo IV směrnice 
1999/5/ES byl proveden se zapojením následujících oznámených subjektů: 
 
SIEMIC Inc, 775 Montague Expressway, Milpitas, CA 95035 USA 
Identifikační značka: CE2200  
 
Technickou dokumentaci k výše uvedenému zařízení bude mít v držení: 
Jméno: 

 
Charlene Chang 

Titul: 
 

Manager 

Adresa: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
 
Datum: 24. listopadu 2015 

 
__________________________ 

Podpis oprávněné osoby 
 



Prohlášení o shodě 
Podle normy EN 45014 

 
Název výrobce: 
(nebo jeho pověřeného zástupce) 

HTC Corporation 

Adresa výrobce: 
(nebo jeho pověřeného zástupce) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Prohlašuje na vlastní odpovědnost, že produkt 
Název produktu: Základní stanice 
Model: 2PR8100 
Varianta produktu (je-li): N/A 

 
 

Je v souladu s následujícími normami nebo dalšími normativními dokumenty 
Zkušební normy Číslo zprávy 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-17 V2.2.1: 2012 E1/2015/A0031 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0030 

EN 300 328 V1.8.1: 2012 ER/2015/A0039 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0038 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043029 001 

            
 
Tímto prohlašujeme, že [všechny série radiotechnických zkoušek byly provedeny a že] výše uvedený 
produkt je v souladu se všemi základními požadavky směrnice 1999/5/ES. 
 
Další shoda: 
Energie: nařízení 278/2009 
Látky, jejichž použití je omezeno: EN 50581:2012; směrnice o RoHS 2011/65/EU 
 
Postup posouzení shody uvedený v článku 10 a podrobně popsaný v příloze III nebo IV směrnice 
1999/5/ES byl proveden se zapojením následujících oznámených subjektů: 
 
SIEMIC Inc, 775 Montague Expressway, Milpitas, CA 95035 USA 
Identifikační značka: CE2200  
 
Technickou dokumentaci k výše uvedenému zařízení bude mít v držení: 
Jméno: 

 
Vincent Lin 

Titul: 
 

Director 

Adresa: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
Datum: 24. listopadu 2015 

 
__________________________ 

Podpis oprávněné osoby 
 



Prohlášení o shodě 
Podle normy EN 45014 

 
Název výrobce: 
(nebo jeho pověřeného zástupce) 

HTC Corporation 

Adresa výrobce: 
(nebo jeho pověřeného zástupce) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Prohlašuje na vlastní odpovědnost, že produkt 
Název produktu: Spojovací box 
Model: 2PU6100 
Varianta produktu (je-li): N/A 

 
 

Je v souladu s následujícími normami nebo dalšími normativními dokumenty 
Zkušební normy Číslo zprávy 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-17 V2.2.1: 2012 E1/2015/A0036 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0035 

EN 300 328 V1.8.1: 2012 ER/2015/A0047, ER/2015/A0120 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0046 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043028 001 

            
 
Tímto prohlašujeme, že [všechny série radiotechnických zkoušek byly provedeny a že] výše uvedený 
produkt je v souladu se všemi základními požadavky směrnice 1999/5/ES. 
 
Další shoda: 
Energie: nařízení 278/2009 
Látky, jejichž použití je omezeno: EN 50581:2012; směrnice o RoHS 2011/65/EU 
 
Postup posouzení shody uvedený v článku 10 a podrobně popsaný v příloze III nebo IV směrnice 
1999/5/ES byl proveden se zapojením následujících oznámených subjektů: 
 
SIEMIC Inc, 775 Montague Expressway, Milpitas, CA 95035 USA 
Identifikační značka: CE2200  
Technickou dokumentaci k výše uvedenému zařízení bude mít v držení: 
 
Jméno: 

 
David Liu 

Titul: 
 

Sr. Director 

Adresa: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
 
Datum: 11. prosince 2015 

 
__________________________ 

Podpis oprávněné osoby 
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Polska

Ważne informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa — do przeczytania 
przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania
Zamieszczone poniżej ostrzeżenia i informacje należy przeczytać przed rozpoczęciem 
korzystania z produktu, a także należy stosować się do wszystkich instrukcji 
dotyczących bezpieczeństwa i obsługi urządzenia. W przeciwnym wypadku może 
dojść do obrażeń ciała, porażenia prądem, pożaru lub innych szkód.

Należy upewnić się, że użytkownik może bezpiecznie korzystać z produktu
W razie wcześniejszego występowania poważnych schorzeń (takich jak dolegliwości sercowe), chorób 
wpływających na zdolność bezpiecznego wykonywania aktywności fizycznych lub zaburzeń psychicznych (takich 
jak zaburzenia lękowe lub zespół stresu pourazowego), a także w razie ciąży lub podeszłego wieku należy przed 
rozpoczęciem korzystania z urządzenia skonsultować się z lekarzem.

Z urządzenia nie należy korzystać w przypadku choroby, zmęczenia, bycia pod wpływem środków odurzających/
leków lub braku ogólnego dobrego samopoczucia, ponieważ może ono przyczynić się do pogorszenia tego 
stanu.

Należy upewnić się, że otoczenie jest bezpieczne do korzystania z produktu
Po założeniu gogli użytkownik nie widzi otoczenia. Obraz wyświetlany za pomocą gogli nie odzwierciedla 
świata rzeczywistego. Z urządzenia należy zawsze korzystać w bezpiecznym i pozbawionym przeszkód miejscu. 
Nie należy polegać wyłącznie na ochronnym systemie wspomagającym urządzenia. Z urządzenia nie wolno 
korzystać w pobliżu schodów, dużych okien, źródeł ciepła ani na otwartej przestrzeni. W wybranym obszarze 
do grania nie powinny znajdować się żadne osoby, meble ani inne przedmioty, mogące przeszkadzać lub 
uniemożliwiać swobodne poruszanie się. Jeśli na przykład do pokoju wejdzie zwierzak, a użytkownik korzysta 
aktualnie z urządzenia, nie zauważy prawdopodobnie obecności pupila i może przewrócić się o niego podczas 
przemieszczania się w wirtualnej rzeczywistości.

Zalecane jest używanie urządzenia wyłącznie w obecności innej osoby, która będzie ostrzegać o zagrożeniach, 
mogących wystąpić podczas obsługi produktu. Zagrożenia, które mogą wystąpić, to m.in. poplątanie kabla w 
sposób stwarzający niebezpieczeństwo przewrócenia się, zwierzęta wchodzące do obszaru używania urządzenia 
lub podejście użytkownika zbyt blisko ściany itp.

Należy uważać na kabel i połączenia
Należy pamiętać o rozmieszczeniu kabla i połączeń gogli, aby uniknąć przewrócenia się lub pociągnięcia ich 
podczas przesuwania się lub chodzenia po obszarze do grania. Stopy należy przesuwać powoli i uważnie, 
aby uniknąć potknięcia się np. o kabel. Należy zachować odpowiednią równowagę. Potknięcie się o kabel lub 
zderzenie z przeszkodami może być przyczyną obrażeń lub szkód.

Kontrolerów należy używać z zachowaniem ostrożności
Podczas korzystania z kontrolerów ręcznych należy mieć pewność, że nad głową i wokół użytkownika znajduje 
się wystarczająca ilość wolnego miejsca, aby możliwe było pełne rozciągnięcie rąk w bok i do góry. Uderzenie 
innych osób lub przedmiotów może być przyczyną obrażeń lub szkód. Należy trzymać mocno kontrolery i 
zawsze korzystać z pasków na nadgarstek. Wypuszczenie kontrolera z rąk podczas gry może być przyczyną 
obrażeń lub szkód.

Napady fotogenne
Podobnie jak inne urządzenia generujące efekty wizualne (takie jak błyski światła), produkt ten może wywoływać 
ataki padaczki, napady, omdlenia lub poważne zawroty głowy nawet u osób, u których tego typu objawy 
nigdy wcześniej nie występowały. W razie wcześniejszego występowania ataków padaczki lub napadów, utraty 
świadomości albo innych objawów związanych z padaczką należy przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z urządzenia 
skonsultować się z lekarzem. W celu zmniejszenia prawdopodobieństwa pojawienia się napadu użytkownik nie 
powinien korzystać z urządzenia, gdy jest zmęczony lub śpiący.

Urazy wynikające z długotrwałego przeciążenia
Podczas obsługi urządzenia należy zachować wygodną postawę. Nie należy ściskać urządzenia zbyt mocno. 
Lekko naciskać przyciski. W razie pojawienia się mrowienia, odrętwienia, zesztywnienia, drżenia lub innego 
dyskomfortu należy niezwłocznie przestać korzystać z urządzenia i skonsultować się z lekarzem.

Skutki fizyczne i psychiczne
Zawartość wyświetlana za pomocą urządzenia może być intensywna, absorbująca i bardzo rzeczywista 
oraz może wyzwalać odpowiednią reakcję mózgu i ciała. Niektóre rodzaje zawartości (np. pełne przemocy, 
przerażające, emocjonujące lub silnie pobudzające) mogą prowadzić do podwyższenia tętna, nagłych skoków 
ciśnienia krwi, ataków paniki, napadów lękowych, zespołu stresu pourazowego, omdlenia i innych niepożądanych 
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efektów. W razie wcześniejszego występowania negatywnych reakcji fizycznych lub psychicznych na określone 
warunki rzeczywiste należy unikać wyświetlania za pomocą urządzenia podobnych treści.

Należy także pamiętać, że symulowane przedmioty, takie jak meble, które mogą pojawić się podczas korzystania 
z urządzenia, nie występują w świecie rzeczywistym, a próba interakcji z tego typu obiektami, postrzeganymi jako 
rzeczywiste, może prowadzić do obrażeń, np. przy siadaniu na wirtualne krzesło.

Utrata słuchu
Nie wolno korzystać przez dłuższy czas ze słuchawek przy wysokim poziomie głośności, aby nie dopuścić do 
trwałej utraty słuchu.

Zakłócenia częstotliwości radiowych
Urządzenie może emitować fale radiowe, które mogą zakłócać działanie pobliskich urządzeń elektronicznych. 
Jeśli użytkownik korzysta z rozrusznika serca lub innego wszczepionego urządzenia medycznego, może zacząć 
korzystać z urządzenia dopiero po skonsultowaniu się z lekarzem lub producentem urządzenia medycznego. 
W celu zminimalizowania zakłóceń częstotliwości radiowych należy używać wyłącznie oryginalnych akcesoriów 
zalecanych przez producenta lub akcesoriów niezawierających metali. Stosowanie nieoryginalnych lub 
niezalecanych przez producenta akcesoriów może spowodować naruszenie lokalnych przepisów w zakresie 
promieniowania radiowego; powinno się unikać korzystania z takich akcesoriów.

Należy unikać zbyt długotrwałego użytkowania
Należy unikać długotrwałego, nieprzerwanego używania urządzenia. Może ono wpływać niekorzystnie na 
koordynację wzrokowo-ruchową, równowagę i/lub być przyczyną innych niepożądanych efektów. W wyniku 
częstego i długotrwałego używania urządzenia może dojść do zmęczenia albo bólu mięśni, stawów lub innych 
części ciała. Należy robić regularne przerwy w użytkowaniu produktu. Długość i częstotliwość koniecznych 
przerw mogą być inne dla różnych osób.

Należy przestać korzystać z urządzenia w razie pojawienia się dyskomfortu
W razie wystąpienia dowolnego z poniższych objawów należy przestać korzystać z urządzenia i skonsultować się 
z lekarzem:

•	Napady, utrata świadomości, drgawki, ruchy mimowolne, zawroty głowy, dezorientacja, nudności, uczucie 
omdlenia, senność lub zmęczenie;

•	Ból oczu lub dyskomfort, przemęczenie oczu, drganie powiek lub nieprawidłowości widzenia (takie jak 
zniekształcone, niewyraźne lub podwójne widzenie);

•	Nadmierna potliwość, wzmożone wydzielanie śliny, zaburzenia równowagi, zaburzenia koordynacji wzrokowo-
ruchowej lub inne objawy przypominające chorobę lokomocyjną.

Do momentu całkowitego ustąpienia tych objawów nie wolno prowadzić pojazdów, obsługiwać maszyn ani 
wykonywać żadnych czynności o potencjalnie poważnych konsekwencjach.

Przed wznowieniem korzystania z urządzenia należy upewnić się, że jest ono prawidłowo skonfigurowane.

Objawy, które wystąpiły, mogły być spowodowane wyświetlaną zawartością. Dalsze korzystanie z tego rodzaju 
zawartości może zwiększyć podatność na występowanie takich samych objawów.

Użytkowanie przez dzieci
Urządzenie nie zostało zaprojektowane do użytku przez dzieci. Nie należy zostawiać urządzenia w zasięgu 
małych dzieci ani pozwalać im na używanie produktu lub zabawę nim. Mogłoby to doprowadzić do zranienia 
dziecka lub innych osób albo przypadkowego uszkodzenia urządzenia.

Urządzenie może zawierać niewielkie części o ostrych krawędziach, które mogą być przyczyną zranienia lub 
odłączyć się od urządzenia i grozić zadławieniem dziecka. W razie połknięcia dowolnej części urządzenia lub 
akcesoriów należy niezwłocznie skonsultować się z lekarzem.

W przypadku pozwolenia na korzystanie z urządzenia przez starsze dzieci osoby dorosłe powinny je uważnie 
obserwować pod kątem niepożądanych efektów, które mogą wystąpić podczas lub po zakończeniu użytkowania 
produktu. Nie wolno zezwalać na używanie produktu przez starsze dzieci, u których wystąpiły niepożądane 
efekty. Osoby dorosłe powinny także uważać, aby starsze dzieci nie korzystały z urządzenia przez zbyt długi 
czas.

Ogólne instrukcje dotyczące użytkowania i konserwacji
Bezpieczeństwo elektryczne
Produkt ten został zaprojektowany do pracy przy zasilaniu z dedykowanych akumulatorów lub zasilaczy. 
Korzystanie z produktu w inny sposób może być niebezpieczne i powoduje unieważnienie certyfikatów nadanych 
temu produktowi.

Zalecenia dotyczące prawidłowego uziemienia instalacji
PRZESTROGA: Podłączenie do nieprawidłowo uziemionego sprzętu może spowodować uszkodzenie elektryczne 
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urządzenia.

Niniejszy produkt jest wyposażony w kable, za pomocą których można podłączyć go do komputera 
stacjonarnego. Przed podłączeniem produktu do komputera sprawdź, czy komputer jest prawidłowo uziemiony. 
W kablu zasilającym komputera stacjonarnego znajduje się przewód uziemienia, a wtyczka jest wyposażona w 
styk uziemienia. Wtyczkę należy podłączyć do odpowiedniego, prawidłowo zainstalowanego gniazda, tak aby 
zapewnić uziemienie w sposób zgodny z wszelkimi lokalnymi przepisami i normami.

Zalecenia dotyczące bezpiecznego korzystania z zasilacza

•	Podłączać do źródła zasilania o prawidłowych parametrach

•	 Produkt należy podłączać tylko do źródeł zasilania zgodnych z parametrami określonymi na tabliczce 
znamionowej. W przypadku wątpliwości co do typu wymaganego źródła zasilania należy skonsultować 
się z autoryzowanym punktem usługowym lub lokalnym dostawcą energii elektrycznej. Jeśli produkt 
zasilany jest z akumulatora lub innych źródeł, należy przestrzegać instrukcji dołączonej do produktu.

•	 Urządzenie to może być zasilane wyłącznie przy użyciu poniższych dedykowanych zasilaczy.

Zasilacz gogli Vive: HTC, model TC NE18W-US, TC 

NE18W-EU, TC NE18W-UK, TCNE18W-AU.

Zasilacz kontrolera Vive: HTC, model TC NE5W-US, TC 

NE5W-EU, TC NE5W-UK, TC NE5W-AU.

Zasilacz stacji bazowych: HTC, model TC NE30W-US, TC 

NE30W-EU, TC NE30W-UK, TC NE30W-AU.

•	Ostrożnie obchodzić się z akumulatorem

Kontroler urządzenia zawiera akumulator litowo-jonowo-polimerowy lub litowo-jonowy. Niewłaściwe 
obchodzenie się z akumulatorem stwarza ryzyko pożaru i poparzeń.

 

OSTRZEŻENIE dotyczące kontrolera Vive: Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko pożaru lub poparzeń, 
nie wolno rozmontowywać, rozbijać ani dziurawić akumulatora, nie wolno zwierać jego 
zewnętrznych styków lub obwodów, wystawiać akumulatora na działanie temperatury 
wyższej niż 60°C (140°F) ani wrzucać go do ognia czy wody. Podczas utylizacji lub 
wyrzucania akumulatorów należy przestrzegać lokalnych przepisów oraz instrukcji 
dołączonej do produktu.

•	Nie wolno wystawiać na działanie płynów.

•	Akumulatory należy przechowywać poza zasięgiem dzieci.

•	Należy uważać, aby nie doszło do upadku gogli, kontrolerów i stacji bazowych urządzenia. W razie upadku, 
zwłaszcza na twardą powierzchnię, i podejrzenia uszkodzenia produkt należy przekazać do sprawdzenia w 
centrum serwisowym.

•	Jeżeli akumulator jest nieszczelny:

•	 Nie dopuścić do zetknięcia się wyciekającego płynu ze skórą lub z odzieżą. Jeżeli doszło już do takiego 
kontaktu, natychmiast zmyć skażone miejsce czystą wodą i zwrócić się o pomoc medyczną.

•	 Nie dopuścić do kontaktu wyciekającego płynu z oczami. Jeżeli doszło już do takiego kontaktu, NIE 
PRZECIERAĆ, natychmiast przepłukać oczy czystą wodą i zwrócić się o pomoc medyczną.

•	 Podejmować dodatkowe środki ostrożności, aby utrzymywać nieszczelny akumulator z dala od ognia, 
ponieważ występuje zagrożenie zapłonem lub wybuchem.

Oddziaływanie bezpośrednich promieni słonecznych
Nie korzystać z produktu w pomieszczeniach wilgotnych ani w bardzo wysokich lub niskich temperaturach. Nie 
wolno zostawiać na dłużej produktu w miejscach, takich jak wierzch deski rozdzielczej, parapet lub miejsce za 
szybą wystawioną na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych lub silnego światła ultrafioletowego. Gogle są 
wyposażone w soczewki, które mogą skupiać i wzmacniać źródła jasnego światła, przyczyniając się tym samym 
do uszkodzenia sprzętu.
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Zapobieganie utracie słuchu

 

PRZESTROGA: Zbyt długie korzystanie ze słuchawek do gogli Vive przy wysokim poziomie 
głośności może doprowadzić do trwałego uszkodzenia słuchu.

Gogle Vive zostały poddane testom zgodności z obowiązującymi normami w zakresie ciśnienia akustycznego EN 
50332-1 i/lub EN 50332-2.

Ogólne środki bezpieczeństwa

•	Urządzenie należy chronić.

•	 Do instalacji stacji bazowych nie należy używać niestabilnych akcesoriów ani powierzchni montażowych, 
które są podatne na drgania, przemieszczanie lub uderzenia.

•	 Stabilna konstrukcja musi utrzymać ciężar i obciążenie stacji bazowych.

•	 Nie wolno instalować w pobliżu grzejnika, kominka, bezpośredniego światła słonecznego, klimatyzatora 
ani innych bezpośrednich źródeł energii.

•	 Nie wolno podejmować prób otwierania stacji bazowych, ponieważ mogłoby to być przyczyną obrażeń.

•	 Stosować tylko zalecane akcesoria.

•	 Nie podłączać do niezgodnych produktów ani akcesoriów.

•	 Nie wolno podejmować prób demontażu urządzenia ani akcesoriów.

•	 Czynności serwisowe lub naprawcze urządzenia i akcesoriów mogą wykonywać wyłącznie 
wykwalifikowani pracownicy serwisu.

•	 Urządzenie i akcesoria należy użytkować ostrożnie oraz przechowywać w czystym, niezakurzonym 
miejscu.

•	 Nie wolno wystawiać urządzenia i akcesoriów na działanie otwartego ognia ani zapalonych produktów 
przeznaczonych do palenia.

•	 Nie wolno upuszczać, rzucać ani podejmować prób zginania urządzenia i akcesoriów.

•	 Do czyszczenia urządzenia i akcesoriów nie wolno używać silnie działających środków chemicznych, 
rozpuszczalników, środków czyszczących w płynie ani aerozoli.

•	 Nie wolno malować urządzenia ani akcesoriów.

•	 Urządzenie i akcesoria należy przechowywać w temperaturze od 0°C do 40°C.

•	 Informacje na temat utylizacji produktów elektronicznych można znaleźć w lokalnych przepisach

•	Uszkodzenia wymagające serwisowania.

W przypadku wystąpienia poniższych sytuacji należy skontaktować się z autoryzowanym serwisantem lub 
dostawcą:

•	 Urządzenie zostało uszkodzone w wyniku działania płynu, upuszczenia, uderzenia lub innej szkody.

•	 Na produkcie występują zauważalne objawy przegrzania.

•	 Produkt nie działa zgodnie z instrukcją.

•	Unikać źródeł ciepła.

Produkt należy trzymać z dala od źródeł ciepła, takich jak kaloryfery, kratki cieplne, piecyki lub inne produkty 
(w tym wzmacniacze) generujące ciepło.

•	Należy unikać nagłych zmian temperatury.

Przeniesienie urządzenia w miejsce o znacznie różniącej się temperaturze i/lub wilgotności może 
spowodować nagromadzenie na/w urządzeniu pary wodnej. Aby uniknąć uszkodzenia urządzenia, przed 
rozpoczęciem jego używania należy odczekać, aż nagromadzona wilgoć wyparuje.

UWAGA: Po przeniesieniu urządzenia z miejsca o niskiej temperaturze do miejsca o wyższej temperaturze 
albo odwrotnie, przed włączeniem zasilania należy odczekać, aż temperatura urządzenia dostosuje się do 
temperatury otoczenia.

•	Nie wkładać przedmiotów do produktu.

Nie wolno wkładać żadnych przedmiotów do szczelin i otworów produktu. Szczeliny i otwory służą do 
wentylacji. Nie można ich zasłaniać ani przykrywać.

•	Regulacja głośności.

Przed użyciem słuchawek lub innych urządzeń audio należy zmniejszyć poziom głośności urządzenia.

•	Czyszczenie urządzenia.
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Przed czyszczeniem urządzenie należy odłączyć od źródła zasilania. Urządzenie należy czyścić wilgotną 
szmatką, ale NIGDY wodą. Skóra stykająca się regularnie z goglami powinna być czysta i sucha. W razie 
wystąpienia swędzenia, egzemy, opuchlizny, podprażenia skóry lub uczucia dyskomfortu należy przestać 
korzystać z urządzenia i skonsultować się z lekarzem.

Numery identyfikacyjne agencji regulacyjnych dla gogli Vive
Wymagany przepisami oficjalny numer identyfikacyjny tego urządzenia to 0PJT100.

Numer identyfikacyjny FCC ID urządzenia to NM80PJT100. Numer identyfikacyjny FCC ID znajduje się także na 
goglach Vive.

Aby zapewnić długi czas trwałości, niezawodność i bezpieczeństwo, z modelem 0PJT100. należy używać 
wyłącznie niżej wymienionych akcesoriów.

UWAGA: Opisywany produkt można podłączać do źródła zasilania klasy 2, oznaczonego jako „Limited Power 
Source”, o napięciu znamionowym 12 V (prąd stały) i maksymalnym natężeniu 1,5 A.

Numery identyfikacyjne agencji regulacyjnych dla kontrolera Vive
Wymagany przepisami oficjalny numer identyfikacyjny tego urządzenia to 2PR7100.

Numer identyfikacyjny FCC ID urządzenia to NM82PR7100. Numer identyfikacyjny FCC ID znajduje się także na 
kontrolerze Vive.

Aby zapewnić długi czas trwałości, niezawodność i bezpieczeństwo, z modelem 2PR7100. należy używać 
wyłącznie niżej wymienionych akcesoriów.

Numer modelu akumulatora to B0PLH100.

PO WYJĘCIU URZĄDZENIA Z OPAKOWANIA AKUMULATOR NIE JEST CAŁKOWICIE NAŁADOWANY.

UWAGA: Opisywany produkt można podłączać do źródła zasilania klasy 2, oznaczonego jako „Limited Power 
Source”, o napięciu znamionowym 5 V (prąd stały) i maksymalnym natężeniu 1 A.

Narażenie na promieniowanie radiowe:
W celu zapewnienia zgodności z wymogami dotyczącymi narażenia na promieniowanie radiowe, zawartymi w 
przepisach IC, urządzenie i jego antena nie mogą współwystępować ani być używane w połączeniu z inną anteną 
lub nadajnikiem.

Pour se conformer aux exigences de conformité RF canadienne l'exposition, cet appareil et son antenne ne 
doivent pas être co-localisés ou fonctionnant en conjonction avec une autre antenne ou transmetteur.

Numery identyfikacyjne agencji regulacyjnych dla stacji bazowej
Wymagany przepisami oficjalny numer identyfikacyjny tego urządzenia to 2PR8100.

Numer identyfikacyjny FCC ID urządzenia to NM82PR8100. Numer identyfikacyjny FCC ID znajduje się także na 
stacji bazowej.

Aby zapewnić długi czas trwałości, niezawodność i bezpieczeństwo, z modelem 2PR8100. należy używać 
wyłącznie niżej wymienionych akcesoriów.

UWAGA: Opisywany produkt można podłączać do źródła zasilania klasy 2, oznaczonego jako „Limited Power 
Source”, o napięciu znamionowym 12 V (prąd stały) i maksymalnym natężeniu 2,5 A.

Urządzenie to jest urządzeniem laserowym klasy 1.

Back side

  

Urządzenie to jest wyposażone w laser klasy 3B, który może emitować niebezpieczny poziom promieniowania 
laserowego klasy 3B i 4. Urządzenie to zostało jednak wyposażone w układy optyczne, obudowę ochronną i 
ochronę przed skanowaniem, które blokują dostęp do promieniowania laserowego na poziomie wyższym niż 
klasa 1. Obudowa ochronna może być otwierana wyłącznie przez wykwalifikowanych pracowników serwisu 
fabrycznego.
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PRZESTROGA — PROMIENIOWANIE LASEROWE KLASY 3B PO 

OTWARCIU UNIKAĆ NARAŻENIA NA DZIAŁANIE WIĄZKI LASERA.

Wiązki lasera są zlokalizowane w przednim panelu stacji bazowej, tak jak 
to zostało przedstawione na rysunku po prawej stronie.

PRZESTROGA: Używanie elementów sterowania lub ustawień, a także 
wykonywanie procedur innych niż opisane w niniejszym dokumencie 
może prowadzić do narażenia na działanie szkodliwego promieniowania.

 Wskaźnik stanu

 Obudowa ochronna

 Wiązki lasera

Lokalizacja etykiet na urządzeniu:

Panel tylnyBack side

Jeśli urządzenie nie działa prawidłowo, należy zadzwonić do działu obsługi klienta firmy HTC w celu uzyskania 
dalszych instrukcji.

PRZESTROGA: Czynności serwisowe urządzenia mogą być wykonywane wyłącznie przez pracowników firmy 
HTC lub autoryzowanych punktów serwisowych.

Oświadczenie FCC o falach radiowych:
1.	 Niniejszy Nadajnik nie może być stosowany w połączeniu z inną anteną lub przekaźnikiem.
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2.	 Urządzenie jest zgodne z ograniczeniami FCC dotyczącymi fal radiowych w niekontrolowanych środowiskach. 
Urządzenie należy zainstalować i obsługiwać przy zachowaniu minimalnej odległości 20 centymetrów między 
promiennikiem a ciałem użytkownika.

Oświadczenie IC o falach radiowych:
Urządzenie jest zgodne z ograniczeniami IC dotyczącymi narażenia na promieniowanie w niekontrolowanych 
środowiskach. Urządzenie należy zainstalować i obsługiwać przy zachowaniu minimalnej odległości 20 cm 
między promiennikiem a ciałem użytkownika. Niniejszy nadajnik nie może być stosowany w połączeniu z inną 
anteną lub przekaźnikiem.

Déclaration d'exposition aux radiations:

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements IC établies pour un environnement non 
contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 20 cm de distance entre la source de 
rayonnement et votre corps.

Numery identyfikacyjne agencji regulacyjnych dla urządzenia Link box
Wymagany przepisami oficjalny numer identyfikacyjny tego urządzenia to 2PU6100.

Numer identyfikacyjny FCC ID urządzenia to NM82PU6100. Numer identyfikacyjny FCC ID znajduje się także na 
urządzeniu Link box.

Aby zapewnić długi czas trwałości, niezawodność i bezpieczeństwo, z modelem 2PU6100. należy używać 
wyłącznie niżej wymienionych akcesoriów.

UWAGA: Opisywany produkt można podłączać do źródła zasilania klasy 2, oznaczonego jako „Limited Power 
Source”, o napięciu znamionowym 12 V (prąd stały) i maksymalnym natężeniu 1,5 A.

Oświadczenie FCC o falach radiowych:
1.	 Niniejszy Nadajnik nie może być stosowany w połączeniu z inną anteną lub przekaźnikiem.

2.	 Urządzenie jest zgodne z ograniczeniami FCC dotyczącymi fal radiowych w niekontrolowanych środowiskach. 
Urządzenie należy zainstalować i obsługiwać przy zachowaniu minimalnej odległości 20 centymetrów między 
promiennikiem a ciałem użytkownika.

Oświadczenie IC o falach radiowych:
Urządzenie jest zgodne z ograniczeniami IC dotyczącymi narażenia na promieniowanie w niekontrolowanych 
środowiskach. Urządzenie należy zainstalować i obsługiwać przy zachowaniu minimalnej odległości 20 cm 
między promiennikiem a ciałem użytkownika. Niniejszy nadajnik nie może być stosowany w połączeniu z inną 
anteną lub przekaźnikiem.

Déclaration d'exposition aux radiations:

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements IC établies pour un environnement non 
contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 

20 cm de distance entre la source de rayonnement et votre corps.

Oświadczenie Federalnej Komisji Łączności w sprawie zakłóceń
Urządzenie zostało przetestowane i zachowuje zgodność z ograniczeniami dla urządzeń cyfrowych klasy B, 
zgodnie z częścią 15 przepisów FCC. Ograniczenia te zostały opracowane w celu zapewnienia ochrony przed 
szkodliwym zakłóceniom w instalacjach domowych. Urządzenie generuje, korzysta i rozprowadza energię w 
postaci fal radiowych. Jeśli nie będzie instalowane i eksploatowane zgodnie z instrukcjami, może spowodować 
wystąpienie szkodliwych zakłóceń komunikacji radiowej. Jednakże nie ma gwarancji, iż zakłócenia nie wystąpią w 
przypadku konkretnych instalacji. Jeśli urządzenie spowoduje wystąpienie szkodliwych zakłóceń odbioru sygnału 
radiowego i telewizyjnego, co można stwierdzić poprzez wyłączenie i włączenie urządzenia, użytkownik powinien 
skorygować wspomniane zakłócenia, stosując jedno z poniższych rozwiązań:

•	Przestawić lub przemieścić antenę odbiorczą.

•	Zwiększyć odstęp pomiędzy sprzętem a odbiornikiem.

•	Podłączyć sprzęt do gniazdka w obwodzie innym, niż to, do którego podłączono odbiornik.

•	Skonsultuj się ze sprzedawcą lub doświadczonym technikiem radiowym bądź telewizyjnym.

Przestroga FCC: Jakiekolwiek zmiany lub modyfikacje niezatwierdzone wyraźnie przez stronę odpowiedzialną za 
zgodność mogą unieważnić prawo użytkownika do korzystania z tego urządzenia.

Urządzenie jest zgodne z Częścią 15 przepisów FCC. Działanie podlega następującym dwóm warunkom: (1) 
urządzenie nie może powodować szkodliwych zakłóceń; oraz (2) urządzenie musi przyjąć wszelkie zakłócenia, w 
tym takie, które mogą spowodować niepożądane działania.

Niniejszy nadajnik nie może być stosowany w połączeniu z inną anteną lub przekaźnikiem.

Oświadczenie kanadyjskiego Ministerstwa Przemysłu
Urządzenie to jest zgodne z nieobjętymi licencjami normami RSS kanadyjskiego Ministerstwa Przemysłu. 
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Działanie podlega następującym dwóm warunkom: (1) urządzenie nie może powodować zakłóceń; oraz (2) 
urządzenie musi przyjąć wszelkie zakłócenia, w tym takie, które mogą spowodować niepożądane działania.

To urządzenie cyfrowe klasy B jest zgodne z kanadyjską normą ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 
L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) 
l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible 
d'en compromettre le fonctionnement."

Zgodność z normami Unii Europejskiej
Urządzenie to jest zgodne z wymogami dyrektywy R&TTE (1999/5/WE) wydanej przez Komisję Wspólnot 
Europejskich.

Producent deklaruje z pełną odpowiedzialnością, że produkt i jego działanie wraz z akcesoriami producenta, 
do których odnosi się niniejsza deklaracja, są zgodne z obowiązującymi normami EN 55022/24, EN 301 489-
1 -17, EN62471, EN 60950-1, EN 62479, EN 300 328, zgodnie z postanowieniami dyrektywy w sprawie urządzeń 
radiowych i końcowych urządzeń telekomunikacyjnych 1999/5/WE.

Oświadczenie dotyczące dyrektywy WEEE
Dyrektywa o zużytym sprzęcie elektrycznym i elektronicznym (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment — 
WEEE), która weszła w życie na mocy prawa europejskiego 13 lutego 2003 r., zapoczątkowała istotne zmiany w 
sposobie traktowania sprzętu elektrycznego po zakończeniu jego okresu eksploatacji.

Celem dyrektywy jest przede wszystkim zapobieganie powstawaniu odpadów ze sprzętu elektrycznego i 
elektronicznego oraz promowanie ponownego wykorzystania, recyklingu oraz innych form odzysku w dążeniu do 
redukcji ilości odpadów.

Symbol WEEE (pokazany z lewej strony) na produkcie lub jego opakowaniu oznacza, 
że produktu tego nie należy utylizować lub wyrzucać wraz z odpadami z gospodarstwa 
domowego. Użytkownik ma obowiązek pozbywać się odpadów ze sprzętu elektronicznego 
lub elektrycznego przez dostarczenie ich do wyznaczonego punktu, w którym takie 
niebezpieczne odpady są poddawane recyklingowi. Gromadzenie odpadów tego typu 
w izolowanych miejscach oraz właściwe ich odzyskiwanie przyczynia się do ochrony 
środowiska. Ponadto, prawidłowy recykling sprzętu elektronicznego i elektrycznego 
zapewnia bezpieczeństwo zdrowia i otoczenia człowieka. Dodatkowe informacje o utylizacji 
i odzyskiwaniu odpadów ze sprzętu elektronicznego i elektrycznego oraz punktach odbioru 
tego typu odpadów można uzyskać w lokalnych urzędach, w punktach zbiórki odpadów i 
wysypiskach, w miejscu, w którym zakupiono sprzęt lub u producenta sprzętu.

Zgodność z RoHS
Ten produkt jest zgodny z dyrektywą Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady Europy 2011/65/EU z 8 czerwca 2011 
r. na temat ograniczeń w stosowaniu pewnych niebezpiecznych substancji w urządzeniach elektrycznych i 
elektronicznych (RoHS) wraz z poprawkami.

Informacje o prawach własności
© 2016 HTC Corporation. Wszelkie prawa zastrzeżone. HTC, logo HTC oraz wszystkie pozostałe nazwy produktów 
i usług firmy HTC to znaki towarowe lub zastrzeżone znaki towarowe firmy HTC Corporation oraz jej oddziałów w 
Stanach Zjednoczonych i/lub w innych krajach.



Deklaracja zgodności 
Zgodnie z normą EN 45014 

 
Nazwa producenta: 
(Lub jego autoryzowanego przedstawiciela) 

HTC Corporation 

Adres producenta: 
(Lub jego autoryzowanego przedstawiciela) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Producent deklaruje z pełną odpowiedzialnością, że produkt 
Nazwa produktu: Gogle Vive 
Model: 0PJT100 
Wersje produktu (o ile są dostępne): Brak 

 
 

Jest zgodny z poniższymi normami lub innymi dokumentami normatywnymi 
Standardy testowania Numer raportu 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-3 V1.6.1: 2013 E1/2015/A0022 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0021 

EN 300 440-1 V1.6.1: 2010 /-2 V1.4.1: 2010 ER/2015/A0027 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0026 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043027 001 

EN50332-1: 2013 /-2: 2013 TR1511001-001 
 
Niniejszym oświadczamy, że [wykonane zostały wszelkie niezbędne zestawy testów radiowych oraz że] 
opisany powyżej produkt jest zgodny ze wszystkimi zasadniczymi wymogami dyrektywy 1999/5/WE. 
 
Dodatkowe normy zgodności: 
Energia: Rozporządzenie 278/2009 
Substancje objęte ograniczeniami: EN 50581:2012; Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/EU 
 
Procedura oceny zgodności, o której mowa w art. 10 i którą opisano szczegółowo w załączniku [III] lub 
[IV] do dyrektywy 1999/5/WE, została przeprowadzona przy udziale poniższej jednostki notyfikowanej: 
 
SIEMIC Inc, 775 Montague Expressway, Milpitas, CA 95035 USA 
Numer identyfikacyjny: CE2200 
 
Dokumentacja techniczna dla powyższego urządzenia jest przechowywana przez 
Nazwa: 

 
David Liu 

Tytuł: 
 

Starszy dyrektor 

Adres: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 
231, Taiwan 

 
 
Data: 11 grudnia 2015r. 

 
________________________ 
Podpis osoby upoważnionej 

 



Deklaracja zgodności 
Zgodnie z normą EN 45014 

 
Nazwa producenta: 
(Lub jego autoryzowanego 
przedstawiciela) 

HTC Corporation 

Adres producenta: 
(Lub jego autoryzowanego 
przedstawiciela) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Producent deklaruje z pełną odpowiedzialnością, że produkt 
Nazwa produktu: Kontroler Vive 
Model: 2PR7100 
Wersje produktu (o ile są dostępne): Brak 

 
 

Jest zgodny z poniższymi normami lub innymi dokumentami normatywnymi 
Standardy testowania Numer raportu 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-3 V1.6.1: 2013 E1/2015/A0026 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0025 

EN 300 440-1 V1.6.1: 2010 /-2 V1.4.1: 2010 ER/2015/A0033 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0032 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043030 001 

            
 
Niniejszym oświadczamy, że [wykonane zostały wszelkie niezbędne zestawy testów radiowych oraz że] 
opisany powyżej produkt jest zgodny ze wszystkimi zasadniczymi wymogami dyrektywy 1999/5/WE. 
 
Dodatkowe normy zgodności: 
Energia: Rozporządzenie 278/2009 
Substancje objęte ograniczeniami: EN 50581:2012; Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/EU 
 
Procedura oceny zgodności, o której mowa w art. 10 i którą opisano szczegółowo w załączniku [III] lub 
[IV] do dyrektywy 1999/5/WE, została przeprowadzona przy udziale poniższej jednostki notyfikowanej: 
 
SIEMIC Inc, 775 Montague Expressway, Milpitas, CA 95035 USA 
Numer identyfikacyjny: CE2200 
 
Dokumentacja techniczna dla powyższego urządzenia jest przechowywana przez 
Nazwa: 

 
Charlene Chang 

Tytuł: 
 

Menedżer 

Adres: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
 
Data: 24 listopada 2015r. 

 
__________________________ 

Podpis osoby upoważnionej 



Deklaracja zgodności 
Zgodnie z normą EN 45014 

 
Nazwa producenta: 
(Lub jego autoryzowanego 
przedstawiciela) 

HTC Corporation 

Adres producenta: 
(Lub jego autoryzowanego 
przedstawiciela) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Producent deklaruje z pełną odpowiedzialnością, że produkt 
Nazwa produktu: Stacja bazowa 
Model: 2PR8100 
Wersje produktu (o ile są dostępne): Brak 

 
 

Jest zgodny z poniższymi normami lub innymi dokumentami normatywnymi 
Standardy testowania Numer raportu 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-17 V2.2.1: 2012 E1/2015/A0031 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0030 

EN 300 328 V1.8.1: 2012 ER/2015/A0039 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0038 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043029 001 

            
 
Niniejszym oświadczamy, że [wykonane zostały wszelkie niezbędne zestawy testów radiowych oraz że] 
opisany powyżej produkt jest zgodny ze wszystkimi zasadniczymi wymogami dyrektywy 1999/5/WE. 
 
Dodatkowe normy zgodności: 
Energia: Rozporządzenie 278/2009 
Substancje objęte ograniczeniami: EN 50581:2012; Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/EU 
 
Procedura oceny zgodności, o której mowa w art. 10 i którą opisano szczegółowo w załączniku [III] lub 
[IV] do dyrektywy 1999/5/WE, została przeprowadzona przy udziale poniższej jednostki notyfikowanej: 
 
SIEMIC Inc, 775 Montague Expressway, Milpitas, CA 95035 USA 
Numer identyfikacyjny: CE2200 
 
Dokumentacja techniczna dla powyższego urządzenia jest przechowywana przez 
Nazwa: 

 
Vincent Lin 

Tytuł: 
 

Dyrektor 

Adres: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, 
Taiwan 

 
Data: 24 listopada 2015r. 

 
__________________________ 

Podpis osoby upoważnionej 



Deklaracja zgodności 
Zgodnie z normą EN 45014 

 
Nazwa producenta: 
(Lub jego autoryzowanego przedstawiciela) 

HTC Corporation 

Adres producenta: 
(Lub jego autoryzowanego przedstawiciela) 

23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 330, Taiwan 

 
 

Producent deklaruje z pełną odpowiedzialnością, że produkt 
Nazwa produktu: Link box 
Model: 2PU6100 
Wersje produktu (o ile są dostępne): Brak 

 
 

Jest zgodny z poniższymi normami lub innymi dokumentami normatywnymi 
Standardy testowania Numer raportu 

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2: 2011 /-17 V2.2.1: 2012 E1/2015/A0036 
EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011/EN 55024:2010 E1/2015/A0035 

EN 300 328 V1.8.1: 2012 ER/2015/A0047, ER/2015/A0120 
EN 62479: 2010 ER/2015/A0046 

EN 60950-
1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013 

11043028 001 

            
 
Niniejszym oświadczamy, że [wykonane zostały wszelkie niezbędne zestawy testów radiowych oraz że] 
opisany powyżej produkt jest zgodny ze wszystkimi zasadniczymi wymogami dyrektywy 1999/5/WE. 
 
Dodatkowe normy zgodności: 
Energia: Rozporządzenie 278/2009 
Substancje objęte ograniczeniami: EN 50581:2012; Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/EU 
 
Procedura oceny zgodności, o której mowa w art. 10 i którą opisano szczegółowo w załączniku [III] lub 
[IV] do dyrektywy 1999/5/WE, została przeprowadzona przy udziale poniższej jednostki notyfikowanej: 
 
SIEMIC Inc, 775 Montague Expressway, Milpitas, CA 95035 USA 
Numer identyfikacyjny: CE2200 
Dokumentacja techniczna dla powyższego urządzenia jest przechowywana przez 
 
Nazwa: 

 
David Liu 

Tytuł: 
 

Starszy dyrektor 

Adres: No. 88, Sec. 3, Zhongxing Rd. Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 
231, Taiwan 

 
 
Data: 11 grudnia 2015r. 

 
__________________________ 

Podpis osoby upoważnionej 
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